PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT, REPORT DEPARTMENT DESCRIPTION OF THE PAGE	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 07/30/91 91-51767/M247	
TREIDENT HOMICIDE	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07/23/91	REP CON
	LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) 924 N. 25th St., Apt. #213	DIS
JUVENILE LAST WARE FIRST MID	DATE OF BIRTH O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO MCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION	SERIAL S CODE S	VALUE

NARRATIVE:

On Tuesday, July 30, 1991, I, Detective KENNEDY along with Detective Dennis MURPHY, while interviewing the suspect Jeffrey DAHMER in an interview room of the CIB, were accompanied by Attorney Wendy PATRIKAS when the following questions regarding possible inquiries into other connections of the above offense were given to Mr. DAHMER. At this time, I questioned him regarding the fact that information was received from out of state jurisdictions that in 1981 we received information that a man fitting his description was in the Hollywood Mall which is located in Hollywood, Florida and that this white male fitting his description apparently attempted to pick up an individual and that this individual making this report states that this was the same day that the victim, Adam WALSH, was last seen and then later found decapitated with body parts missing. Regarding this inquiry, the subject Jeffrey DAHMER states he admits that he was in Florida during the time that Adam WALSH offense occurred. He states he realized this because of the news media at the time; however, he denies any part in the offense regarding Adam WALSH and states that he was never at any time in Hollywood, Florida or the Hollywood Mall.

Regarding a report from the Gay and Lesbian Community Center at UWM which states that in June or early July of 1991, they received a phone call at approximately 8:45 P.M. which stated "I just killed a sick fucking fag last night and I feel real good about it" and went on to state other spurters regarding homosexual orientation and the fact of killing them and that this tape was reported to the Milwaukee Police and felt that it was regarding Jeffrey DAHMER. Jeffrey DAHMER at this time denies ever making any phone calls to the Gay and Lesbian Community at UWM. As a matter of fact, he states that at no time did he make any phone calls to anyone including the victims of his offenses regarding his offenses. He states that he never called the family of the victims of his offenses and he never called any Gay or Lesbian hot-lines to admit to his offenses. He also states that he has absolutely no hatred for homosexuals and that he, in fact, prefers homosexuals and to use his words in a twisted or preverted way he actually loves them.

Regarding a report that an individual from Talmadge, Ohio reports that on July 6, 1981 he was hitchhiking when he was picked up by a white male who resembles Jeffrey DAHMER and that this individual had a portion of a human leg in the front seat of his auto. Jeffrey DAHMER at this time states that he never owned a vehicle in Ohio at the time this report was supposedly made and that he was in Miami, Florida during this time and denies

REPORTING OFFICER PAYROLL # LOC CODE

PO15-8 5.89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT O INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT PAGE 2 of 2	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 07/30/0 91-51767/M2472-M2481
INCIDENT HOMICIDE	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT / REP CON 4
TION TO THE	07/23/91
(NFORMATION: VICTIM	LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) DIST
LACY, Oliver	924 N. 25th St., Apt. #213
JUVENILE LAST NAME FIRST HID	DATE OF BIRTH O DETAINED O ORDERED TO MCCC O OTHER
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION	SERIAL # CODE # VALUE

being involved in this.

Regarding a report taken from the Fresno Police Department that a foot was found in Fresno County on March 30, 1991 in a vacant field, Jeffrey DAHMER states that he has never been in California and specifically has never been in Fresno, California in his entire life and he denies any involvement in this offense.

Regarding the We-Tip information that we received stating that the suspect Jeffrey DAHMER recently worked in the Moreno View Manor Nursing Home under the alias of Mike NASERS, Jeffrey DAHMER states that he has never in his life used an alias and he has never worked in a nursing home here in Milwaukee or anywhere else in the world.

Regarding an inquiry sent to the Milwaukee Police by the Woodstock Police Department regarding a suspect wanted for a double murder in their jurisdiction, that suspect being a Richard J. CHURCH-M/W, dob-3/24/69. At this time, I showed Mr. DAHMER a photograph of Richard J. CHURCH and he stated that he believes that he has seen this picture before on some crime show, possibly America's Most Wanted; however, he denies ever meeting or knowing the suspect, Mr. CHURCH, and also denies he is a victim in any of his offenses.

Regarding a We-Tip we received stating that the suspect, Jeffrey DAHMER, had hidden body parts from some of his victims in the walls of his apartment and plastered them over, Jeffrey DAHMER states that he emphatically denies hiding any body parts of any of his victims in the walls of his apartment and states that all body parts which he kept from his victims have been taken into the custody of the Milwaukee Police Department.

Regarding information given by United States Armed Forces regarding Jeffrey DAHMER'S stay in Germany, he denies this entire report and a detail supplemental by Detective Dennis MURPHY has been filed regarding this information.

At this time, the interview with Jeffrey DAHMER was terminated and he was taken back to the Milwaukee County Sheriff's Department and turned over at approximately 4:45 P.M. on July 30, 1991.

Report per <u>Detective Patrick KENNEDY</u>. PK:jaj 7/31/91

5 - 12 - 7

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL ** LOC COOE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

DET. PATRICK KENNEDY 48171 93 NICht. Marmand / Quick

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REP HILVAUKEE POLICE DEPARTM		PPLEMENT PAGE OF	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT 191-5	IT/ACCIDENT # 51767 / M-2472-	M-2491
INCIDENT	HOMIC IDE		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDEN 7-23-91	and the second s	REP CON
municipal de la constante de l	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACC 924 North	IDENT (Address) 1 25th St., #21	3 015
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	Alb	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO MCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION		SERIAL	CO0E #	VALUE

On Tue., 7-30-91, we, Det. Dennis MURPHY and Patrick KENNEDY, reinterviewed the defendant, Jeffrey DAHMER, at the CIB in the presence of his attorney, Wendy PATRICKUS. At this interview which began at approximately 11:30AM, we asked him several questions regarding some of the victims and regarding various calls that had come in to our department.

We questioned him regarding victim #1, whom he stated died at the Ambassador Hotel and he related that he met this individual about one week before Thanksgiving in 1987. He stated he had rented a room at the Ambassador Hotel and had previously prepared sleeping pills in a glass by breaking the pills down to a powdery form and leaving this form in the glass. He stated that when he and the victim returned to the hotel, he made a rum and coke in the glass with the pills. He stated he gave this drink to the individual and the individual subsequently passed out. Mr. DAHMER stated he had also drank a lot and was lying in bed with this individual and he passed out. When he awoke, he discovered the victim dead and blood coming from the side of his mouth. He stated that he also noticed on the victim, severe bruising on his chest and that he (DAHMER) had bruising on his forearms, so he surmised that he had beaten the victim about the chest, possibly killing him. After this occurred, Mr. DAHMER took the room for another night, proceeded to the Grand Avenue Mall, where he purchased a large suitcase from Woolworth's. He stated the suitcase had a zipper with a leather buckle going around the suitcase. He stated he placed the victim in the suitcase and conveyed him to his grandmother's residence via a cab.

Once at his grandmother's residence, he used a knife to dismember the body and he disposed of the body parts in the trash. He stated he did not use his grandmother's knife, but used one of his knives that he possibly bought at the mall, but he is not sure. He also stated that he did dispose of the suitcse.

We questioned him further regarding his use of the sleeping pills and he stated that in all of the cases, he would have the sleeping pill broken down into a powder form in the bottom of either a glass or a cup and when he would prepare the drink for the individual, using either coffee or rum and coke, he would use the glass or cup that contained the

2 5 77

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE
ALL LE DA MEMBER SA CUE

PO15-B 5-89 SUPPLEHEN MILWAUKEE POLICE DE	T REPORT O THOUDENT SUPPLEY O ACCIDENT SUPPLEY O JUVENILE SUPPLEY	CENT PAGE 05	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/AC 7-3!-91 91-51	CIDENT # .767/ M-2472	-2481
INCIDENT	ENT HOMICIDE	,	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 7-23-91		REP CON
INFORMATIONS VICTI	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 924 North 25	(Address)	DIS
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	нь	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO MCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPI	RIY DESCRIPTION		SERIAL #	COUE #	VALUE

powdered sleeping pill substance. He stated this would dissolve readily and the victim was unable to determine that anything was in his drink.

We also questioned him regarding any other murders he may be involved in, namely a homicide where two murders occurred in Corpus Christi, Texas, between 1981 and 1983, and he denied any knowledge of this offense. He stated he was not in Corpus Christi, Texas and that he did not know of the murders there. I informed him that the clues had led to Decatur, Illinois, and asked him if he had ever been in Decatur, Illinois, and he stated he had never been to Decatur, Illinois. Mr. DAHMER denied any involvement in any other homicides outside the ones he has already admitted to and stated that he is not invovled in any others.

Additional questions were asked and presented to Mr. DAHMER and his responses will be reflected on separate supplementary reports.

Report per Det. Dennis MURPHY. 7-31-91 DM/1h

	ing.	,	9	••	5		7	8
•	-	•	**************************************	SEC		PAGE		_

REPORTING OFFICER
Det. D. MURPHY

LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPI HILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT REPORT O INCIDE ICE DEPARTMENT O ACCIDE O JUVENT			7-31-91	91-5176	CIDENT # 7 / M-2472	
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE		,	DATE OF INCIDENT// 7-2	ACCIDENT 3-91		REP CON 1
INFORMATION	LACY, Oliver			LOCATION OF INCIDE 924	ent/accident North 25	r (Address) th St., #2	13
JUVENILE LAST	VAME FIR	. И	10	DATE OF BIRTH		O DETAINE O ORDERED O OTHER	
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DESCRIPTION		and the first of t	SER.	IAL #	CODE #	VALUE

On Wed., 7-31-91, I, Det. KENNEDY, along with Det. Dennis MURPHY, were contacted by the Milwaukee County Sheriff's jail, that the suspect, Jeffrey DAHMER, wished to speak with us. At this time, after obtaining an order to produce, we arrived at the fifth floor of the Milwaukee County Jail, where we met the suspect, Jeffrey DAHMER, and returned with him to the fourth floor of the CIB and placed him into an interview room. While in the interview room, we were accompanied by his defense attorney, Wendy PATRICKUS, and at this time we conducted the following interview.

I asked Jeffrey DAHMER if he would answer some questions regarding inquiries made from other jurisdictions. He stated to the affirmative to this. I asked him regarding Kingsford, Michigan, who are investigating a white male by the name of Michael SMITH, who has been missing since 5-27-91. At this time I showed him a picture regarding Michael SMITH, asking if this could possibly be the first victim he had met in Wisconsin and murdered in the Ambassador Hotel. After viewing the photos he stated that he had never seen this individual before and denied that he is involved in the missing of Michael SMITH.

At this time, I asked Jeffrey DAHMER regarding information received that an individual by the name of Terry MINUS was involved with him in occult study while in Germany, and the fact that this individual stated that Jeffrey DAHMER leased a farm in Sandusky, Ohio, where he has buried remains of several of his victims. Mr. DAHMER stated that this is untrue, he knows no one by the name of Terry MINUS and that he was never into the occult while he was in Germany. He also stated he was never in the Marine Corp., which this individual alludes to.

Regarding information from Dr. James CERVENANSKY, who is a physician at West Allis Memorial Hospital, Dr. CERVENANSKY reported that on 1-7-91, he received a phone call from an individual who identified himself as SHRIEBER and stated he was a doctor. He went on to state that this doctor stated he was performing an autopsy on an individual who had been dead for approximately six days, and while cutting around the leg area, all the toes began to move. Dr. CERVENANSKY stated this individual stated he was wondering if this was proper for this to happen and was wondering if this was possibly Jeffrey DAHMER calling to get information regarding his victims. To this Mr. DAHMER stated he has never used any

2 2 . 2 see 5 me 7 9

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE
ALTH Aumenta. Sc. 21h

PO15-B 5 89 SUPPE MILWAUKEE POLIC	CE DEPARTMENT O ACCIDEN		of DATE OF REPORT INCIDIT	ent/accident # 91-51767/ M-2472.	
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDE 7-23-	ENT	REP CON #
INFORMATION	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/AG 924 Nort	ccident (Address) th 25th St	DIST
JUVENILE LAST NA	MOODONA MARKANINA AMBANA A	HID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED 1 O OTHER	TO NCCC
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DESCRIPTION		SERIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

alias, in particular the alias of <u>Dr. SHRIEBER</u> and that he never called West Allis Memorial Hospital in regards to moving toes on one of his autopsies.

Regarding information received from the Brookfield Police Department that an individual by the name of <u>Jeffrey DAHMER</u> pawned a ring on 8-8-88, at a gold and silver office located in their city, to which Mr. DAHMER stated he in fact did buy a blue topaz ring with a gold setting from Bailey, Banks, and Biddle, located at Northridge Mall in Milwaukee for approximately \$1500, sometime in the summer months of 1987. He stated he bought this ring because he has always had an interest in jewelry and especially rings and that at the time he felt the large topaz was attractive to him. He stated that approximately a year later, because of his drinking habits, he was running low on cash and took that ring to a gold and silver establishment on Bluemound Road, where after bargaining with the individual working behind the desk, he obtained \$189 for his topaz ring. He stated the ring did not belong to any of his victims and he again denied selling any of the jewelry which he obtained from any of his victims and that if there was any jewelry on any of his victims, he simply it them out in the trash, along with body parts.

Regarding an inquiry made from the Joliet Illinois Police Department regarding a missing by the name of Terry ROUSE, W/M, approximately 24 years old, who has apparently been missing since 5-10-91, inquiries were made as to whether he was a possible victim of Mr. DAHMER's. After viewing the photos and newpaper article sent along with the inquiry, Mr. DAHMER denied ever seeing this individual or that he was one of his victims.

Regarding an inquiry sent by the Police Department in Fresno, California, who sent along a picture of a white male by the name of <u>PURTELL</u>, whose leg part they found in Nortern California, Mr. DAHMER viewed the photo and stated he has never seen this individal before. He again reiterated the fact that he has never been in California at any time in his life. He denied any part in this offense.

Again Mr. DAHMER was asked regarding if he had ever been in Hollywood, Florida, and any connection he may possibly have with Adam WALSH. Mr. DAHMER again, adamantly stated he has never been in Hollywood, Florida. He has never been in the Hollywood, Florida mall, and he in fact had nothing to do with the abduction and subsequent dismemberment of the young boy by the name of Adam WALSH. He denied committing any murders while living in

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL * LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

Nt. Lt. Jamund A. St. 211

PO15-8 5-89 SUP MILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT REPORT 0 INCIDENT SL ICE DEPARTMENT 0 ACCIDENT SL 0 JUVENILE SL	PPLEMENT PAGE 3 of 3	PATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/AI 7-31-91 91-5	CCIDENT # 1767/ M-2472	-2481
INCIDENT	HOMIC I DE		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 7-23-91		, REP CON
INFORMAT JONE	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 924 North 2		DIS
JUVENILE LAST		HID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETATHED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DESCRIPTION		SERIAL #	CODE	VALUE

Florida.

At this time Mr. DAHMER was questioned regarding recent newspaper stories that stated that as an eight year old boy in Ohio, he was sexually assaulted by a neighbor. To this Mr. DAHMER stated this is untrue, that the first time he experienced any sexual behavior was when he was approximately 14 year old and that was with the young man who lived across the street by the name of Eric TYSON (phonetic). He stated that Eric was one or two years younger then him and that they mutually consented and got together on several occasions in a tree house where they simply kissed and touched each other's body.

I then questioned Mr. DAHMER regarding a possible victim of his, that being Luis PINET, Puerto Rican male, DOB: 10-25-74. At this time I showed Mr. PINET's photo, which was a family photo, to Mr. DAHMER and after viewing it, he stated that this in fact is the individual whom he fought with in his apartment on approximately 7-8-90. Regarding the incident with Mr. PINET, he stated the day previous to the fighting with Mr. PINET, he had met Luis PINET at the Phoenix tavern and had asked him to accompany him home to his apartment for some homosexual activity and offered him money to pose for nude photos. He stated that on this occasion Mr. PINET readily accompanied him home to his apartment and they had "normal homosexual sex." He stated at this time they spoke of meeting again the following night at the Phoenix. He stated that Mr. PINET left on his own accord that night.

Mr. DAHMER stated that the following nigh the went to the Phoenix tavern located on South 2nd St., where he again saw Mr. PINET. He stated at this time Mr. PINET again voluntarily decided to return with him to his apartment and at this time they took a taxi from the Phoenix tavern to 23rd and Wells, where they got out and walked. At 23rd and Wells, Mr. DAHMER stated he stopped and bought himself some cigarettes and from there they walked to his apartment building. He stated the reason why he would have the taxi drop him off several blocks from his apartment was in order to keep the taxi driver from knowing exaxtly where he lived at and to see if anyone had been following him, as he did not want anyone to detect his activities. He stated that after buying the cigarettes, they walked to his apartment and once inside, they had conversation, however he can not recall the words. He stated that at this time he asked Luis if he would get undressed and

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL ** LOC COOE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

Althorymonds Such

PO15-B 5-89 SUPPLEMENT HILWAUKEE POLICE DEPA	REPORT O INCIDENT SUPPLE RIHENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLE O JUVENILE SUPPLE	MENT PAGE / of	7-31-91 91-5	CCIDENT # 51767/ M-2472	
INCIDENT	T HOMICIDE		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 7-23-91		REP CON #
INFORMATION VICTIM	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDE 924 North 2		DIST
JUVEHILE LAST NAME	FIRST	ИТ Б	DATE OF BIRTH	OUEIAINED	то иссе
QUAN TYPE OF PROPER	TY DESCRIPTION	in the second of	SERIAL #	CODE	VALUE

allow him to take several photos of him in the nude, which Luis complied with. He stated Luis lay on the bed and he took several photos, however they did not come out, so he asked Luis to turn on to his stomach so he could take some back shots of Luis with is Polaroid camera. Mr. DAHMER stated at this time he was starting to become intoxicated and had run out of sleeping pills to put into his rum coffee potion in order to give to the victim. He stated that in preparation for this evening and knowing he was out of sleeping pills. he had gone to the hardware store and purchased himself a rubber mallet hammer. He stated he did this because it was cheaper then filling his prescription which cost approximately \$30. He stated his intention was to strike the victim on the head with his hammer and knock him out so that he would be able to strangle the victim while he was unconscious. He stated at this time as Mr. PINET was lying on his stomach, he retrieved his hammer and struck the victim on the back part of his neck. He felt that by striking him on the back of his neck, he would cut off blood going to his brain and cause the victim to pass out, however this only made Luis PINET angry and at this time they got into a physical fight. He stated that during the fight, he tried to explain to Luis PINET he only struck him because he thought he was going to take the money, rob him and run out without giving him photos. After fighting for awhile on the front room floor, the victim promised he would not call the police and was allowed to leave the apartment.

He stated the victim left the apartment and apparently went to the corner phone booth in order to call for a ride home and after discovering he had no cash, returned to the apartment and knocked on the door. Mr.DAHMER stated he opened the door and admitted Mr. PINET back into his room and that they sat on the bed in his bedroom and spoke about the incident all night. Mr. DAHMER stated there was no homosexual sex between them for the rest of the evening and they simply sat up all night talking about the fact that Mr. DAHMER had struck him with a hammer and whether or not Mr. PINET was going to report him to the police. Mr. DAHMER stated he felt comfortable that the talk he had with Mr. PINET regarding the entire incident, had calmed down to the point where Mr. PINET was not going to complain to the police about him and that early the next morning he allowed Mr. PINET to leave the apartment. He stated he does not recall seeing Mr. PINET again, after this incident and this was all the information he was able to give me regarding this offense.

REPORTING OFFICER SUPERVISOR SUPE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE
Alt. ht. / Ammend/ With

PO15-B 5-89 SUF HILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT R		SUPPLEMENT PAGE TUPPLEMENT	<u>5 or 3</u>	DATE OF REPORT 5 INCIDENT		
JACIDENT	INCIDENT	HOMICIDE			DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT	1	REP CON
INFORMATION	VICTIN	LACY, Oliver			LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCI	DENT (Address) 25th St.	DI
JUVENILE LAST		FIRSI	HID		DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE O	FPROPERTY	DESCRIPTION	A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR	an Algebra and Algebra and Algebra	SERIAL #	COOE #	VALUE

At this time Mr. DAHMER was asked several questions, again pertaining to his tour of duty while in the Armed Forces and stationed in Germany, and Det. MURPHY will file a detailed supplementary report regarding the interview given on these questions.

Report per Det. Patrick KENNEDY.

PK/1h 7-31-91

REPORTING OFFICER Det. P. KENNEDY

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPO HILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMEN	O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	it PAGE / of D	07-31-91 1)	91-51767/M2472	-M2481
INCIDENT HOM	ICIDE (STABBING)	•	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACTION 07-23-	ecident 91	REP CON #
INFORMATION: VICTIM LA	CY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDEN 924 N. 25	it/ACCIDENT (Address) th Street #213	DIST 3
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	HID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETATHE O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION		SERIA	L # CODE #	VALUE

Refer to Lacy Follow Up Number:

On Wed., 7-31-91, we, Det. Dennis MURPHY and Patrick KENNEDY, along with Defense Attorney Wendy PATRICKUS, were present at the Criminal Investigation Bureau in an interview with the defendant, Jeffrey DAHMER, who had requested our presence to attempt to identify other victims, and to answer any questions we may have relevant to this investigation.

Mr. DAHMER was shown a couple of photographs of individuals regarding this investigation and a supplementry report will be called in by Det. KENNEDY regarding these photographs. We then asked Mr. DAHMER numerous questions regarding our investigation and he answered them freely.

We questioned him when he left Miami Beach, and he stated that it was about Sept. of 1981 and that he possibly flew by Pan Am Airlines to Cleveland Airport in Ohio. He stated that when he left Florida, he left on a ticket supplied by his grandmother. We also questioned him regarding his activities in Miami Beach when he moved there, and he stated that he moved there right from the service, and that when he left the service, he left all of his Army uniforms and clothing in Germany. He stated that he did not want to wear anything green once he was out of the military, and he never had an Army fatigue jacket. He also stated that he never wore any type of baseball cap or other cap.

We then asked him numerous questions about his apartment and articles used during the commission of the offenses and he stated that he used drill bits to drill holes in the heads to flush them out and these drill bits should be in a box or they were in the box in his apartment or they were on the floor. He stated that the Police should have recovered this.

He also stated that the spray paint that he used, which was a fake granite type, blueish color, should have a pamphlet in one of his drawers in the residence. He stated that he does not recall the brand name, but the can was light complected. He stated that he bought this at Pallet's Art Store on Water St. This will be checked out by Det. Randy BAIER.

Regarding the makeup he used to color the genitals that he kept of one of his victims, he stated that he bought a skin tone type make up at Sears at South Ridge and this was a specialized makeup that used for hiding marks or discolored skin. He stated that

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL # LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

ALL LA CAMMAN Cach

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT	FINCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE 2 of 2	DATE OF RE	CS91 INCIDENT/AGE	1051767/M247	2-M2481
INCIDENT INCIDENTHOMICIC	DE (STABBING)		DATE OF INC	:IDENLT GET BENT		REP CON
INFORMATION VICTIM LACY, (Oliver .	·	LOCATION OF	STACTULENT SACOURAGE	(Address)	DIST
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	ALD	DATE OF SIR	TH.	O DESVINED	O MCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY DES	CRIPTION			SERIAL #	COL	VALUE

the reason that he colored this is because he wanted it more of a flesh color.

We then asked him questions regarding where he may have gone on vacation out of the states and he stated that in 1976, he went with the family to Puerto Rico on a two week vacation, and that's the first time that he had ever drank rum. He stated that he was with his parents and that nothing happened while he was in Puerto Rico.

He also stated that during all the initial meetings with his victims, he always offered money for sex or taking photos or watching videos, or a combination of these; but stated that it was not for heavy sex, he just hoped it would lead to that.

We questioned Jeff regarding some of the victims, and he stated that one of the victims, namely Ed SMITH, who was the bald headed guy, victim number six, and we asked him if he knew this individual by the nick name of "Sheik". He stated that he did not know his real name nor his nick name, but this individual did wear a headband like an Arib type headband. He stated that he did take photographs, but he tore them up and threw them out.

He stated that most of the homicides took place either on weekends or when he had time off from work. He also stated that he does not drive a car, never owned a car in Wisconsin, and that he did accept rides home from the Ambrosia Chocolate factory a couple of times from his supervisors, but he never used his car, nor anyone elses while in Wisconsin.

DAHMER at this time again stated that he was not involved in any other homicides and that if he can recall any information that would help us for our investigation, he will contact either myself-Det. MURPHY, or Det. KENNEDY with this information.

Mr. DAHMER did bring along with him a book that he had received by mail from the Vanity Fair Magazine, and this book's title was "Killing for Company", written by Brian MASTERS. This book depicted a case of a suspect, Dennis NILSEN, who would kill people, dismember them, and throw them in plastic bags and dispose of them. This case is possibly similar to Mr. DAHMER'S, and Vanity Fair requested an interview from him. This information was given to his attorney in our presence, and she kept the copy of the book.

An appointment was set up that we obtain an order to produce on Thursday, 8-1-91 and have a meeting at the Criminal Investigation Bureau at 1:30 with Mr. DAHMER, his attorney, and Wendy PATRICKUS to show him additional photos we expect to arrive today of possible victims. Also to ask any additional questions that may arise through the evening.

Report dictated by Det. Dennis MURPHY.

DM/rc 7-31-91

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL # LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

Det, Dennis MURPHY

32893

91

Set Lt Maymend & Sevice

PO15-B 5-89 SUPPLEME HILWAUKEE POLICE D		UPPLEMENT PAGE	7-31-91	INCIDENT/ACCIDENT. 91-51767 / N	# M-2472-M-2481
INCIDENT	HOMIC I DE		DATE OF INCIDENT.	/ACCIDENT 23-91 '	REP CON 1
INFORMATION: VICT	LACY, Oliver			DENT/ACCIDENT (Addr North 25th St	
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	HID	DATE OF BIRTH	0	ORDERED TO MCCC OTHER
QUAN TYPE OF PROP	PERTY DESCRIPTION	and an early many facility of a second control of the property of all the facilities of the second o	55)	RIAL # COO	E # VALUE

On Wed., 7-31-91, we, Det. Dennis MURPHY and Patrick KENNEDY, in the presence of Attorney Wendy PATRICKUS, who is the attorney for Jeffrey DAHMER, interviewed Jeffrey at the CIB, Room 421. Mr. DAHMER was interviewed regarding a teletype we had received from the German Federal Criminal Police, requesting we ask certain investigative questions which may help them determine if Mr. DAHMER was in their country at the time some homicides had occurred or whether he was station in the Army at this time. This teletype was sent to our department by a Legat BONN. This teletype requested we ask approximately eleven questions relative to our investigation, which were as follows.

Which police agency was leading the investigation in the United States, and that is the Milwaukee Police Department located at 749 West State St., Milwaukee, Wisconsin, 53233.

Next I requested the background of Mr. DAHMER, including his blood type and whether or not he has any knowledge of German. At the present time in this investigation, we do not know his blood type and he stated he does not speak any German. Mr. DAHMER was born on 5-21-60, in Milwaukee, Wisconsin at Deaconess Hospital. He attended and graduated from the Revere High School in Akron, Ohio. He attended from September of 1975 until June, of 1978, and he received his high school diploma. He then went on to Ohio State University in Columbus, Ohio, where he attended from September of 1978 until December of 1978, but he did not graduate. He then immediately enlisted in the Army on December 29, 1978. He was rated as Private El and enlisted in Cleveland, Ohio. Following his enlistment, he was sent to Military Police School in Ft. McClellan, Alabama, for an eight week course, which he did not complete. On May 11, 1979, he was sent to the Army Hospital School at Fort Sam Houston, Texas, in San Antonio, where he attended a six week course to become a Medical Specialist. Upon completion of this course, he was assigned to Headquarter Company, 286 Armor Division, 2nd Battalion, 68th Armor in Baumholder, Germany. He was stationed at that post from June of 1979, until March 24, 1981.

Upon his discharge, he was sent to Fort Jackson, in South Carolina, where he was discharged on March 26, 1981, from the United Stated Army, at which time he took a plane to Miami Beach, Florida, where he remained until approximately September of 1981. He then

3422 5 86

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE
ALLLA COMMINDA CUICA

PO15-8 5-89 SUP MILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT REPORT O INCIDENT ICE DEPARTMENT O ACCIDENT O JUVENILE	SUPPLEMENT PAGE 201 4	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 7-31-91 91-51767/ M-247	2-2481
INCIDENT	INCIDENT HOMICIDE		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 7-23-91	REP CON #
INFORMATION	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) 924 North 25th St	DIST
JUVENILE LAST	NAME FIRST	, иів .	DATE OF BIRTH O DETAIN O ORDERES O OTHER	
GUAN TYPE O	F PROPERTY DESCRIPTION	and a stranger of the wholever his and the second a	SERIAL # CODE #	VALUE

returned to his Bath, Ohio, where he had been living prior to joining the service. He remained in Bath, Ohio, until approximately December of 1981, when he moved to Milwaukee, Wisconsin, and lived at 2357 South 57th St., in West Allis, Wisconsin. He remained there with his grandmother until approximately 1988, when he moved about May of 1988, or in that vicinity, to 808 North 24th St. He then was arrested for taking pictures of a minor, charged with Second Degree Sexual Assault, and subsequently sentenced to a year under the "work release program" and five years probation. Approximately June of 1989, he began serving his term and was released in March of 1990. He moved back in with his grandmother at 2357 South 57th St., until May of 1990, when he then moved in to the apartment at 924 North 25th St. It was at this location where he remained until his arrest.

He stated that while he was stationed in Germany, he went to Munich for October Fest of 1980, and went to the Lansthole (phonetic) for about two months of training. He also stated he would go to Ideroberstein, Germany, for dinner, but never would remain overnight. He stated these were the only places he would travel to in Germany.

We did question Mr. DAHMER about any crimes he may have committed in Germany and he denied being involved in any offenses. We questioned him regarding any sexual abuse crimes against children or other sexual crimes and he again denied being involved in any of these offenses. He stated he did not deal with any homosexuals while he was in Germany, and he would satisfy himself by looking at magazines and masturbation.

Mr. DAHMER did leave Germany as soon as his military duties ended. He stated he has not visited Germany since he left the Army, nor did he have a passport. He also stated he does not have any relatives living in Germany and that he has been a homosexual all his life. He stated he is not interested in women or not intentionally in juveniles, and he stated the age group he participated with the homosexuals ranged from the late teens, 18 - 19, to the middle to early 20's. He stated if the individual is younger but looks older, he will attempt to have a relationship with him.

In regards to the number of victims in the United States, Mr. DAHMER admits to killing seventeen people. Of these, one is from out of Wisconsin, that was his first victim in June of 1978, and that was a white male who he killed in Bath, Ohio. The next victim was in November of 1987, and that was a white male, 25 years of age, whom he killed in

REPORTING OFFICER 5 PAYROLL * LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

ALTERIA MEMBERS SUCCE

ALTERIA MEMBERS SUCCE

REPORTING OFFICER SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

ALTERIA MEMBERS SUCCE

ALTERIA MEMBERS SUCCE

REPORTING OFFICER SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PO15+B 5.89 SUP HILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT RI ICE DEPAR	THENT O ACCIDENT	SUPPLEMENT PAGE	3 of S DATE	OF MEEGAL DINCIDI	917 /917/917 M -2472	-2481
INCIDENT	INCIDENT	HOMICIDE		DATE	or incident/Vc&igi	. . .	REP CON
INFORMATION	VICTIH	LACY, Oliver	****	LOCAT	LION OF PASTOENPA	EdioEAltHodoss)	015
JUVENILE LAST	IAAE	FIRST	HIE	DATE	OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
GUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION	and the section of th	Contact Contac	SERIAL #		- C.

The next victim was a Hispanic male, about 16 or 18, whom he killed in January of 1988. The next victim was a Hispanic male, about 25 years of age, whom he killed in approximately March of 1988. The next victim was a black male, about 25 years of age, whom he killed in March of 1989. The next victim was a black male about 33 years of age, whom he killed in May of 1990, after he was released from serving his time for the sexual assault complaint. The next victim was a black male about 28 years of age, whom he killed in July of 1990. The next victim was a black male about 23 years of age, whom he killed in September of 1990. The next victim was a black male about 23 years of age, whom he killed in October or November of 1990. The next victim was a black male about 17 years of age, whom he killed in February of 1991. The next victim was a black male, 18 years of age, whom he killed in March of 1991. The next victim was a black male, 31 years of age, whom he killed in May of 1991. The next victim was a black male, 14 years of age, who was also killed in May of 1991. The next victim was a black male, 20, whom he killed in June of 1991. The next victim was a Puerto Rican male, 23, who he killed in July of 1991. next victim was a black male, 23, whom he killed in July of 1991. The last victim was a white male, 25, who he killed in July of 1991. The exact dates of these homicides can not be determined at this time.

As far as the sexual preference and/or race, religion, or education of the individuals that the suspect perferred, the suspect stated it was not a matter of race, religion, or education, it was just a matter of opportunity. He stated that he offered each one of these individuals money to be photographed, to view videos, or to have sex, and after he persuaded them to come into his apartment, he would give them a sleeping potion,

and once they went to sleep, he would strangle them either manually or with a strap, photograph most of them after death, sometimes have sex with them after death, and then subsequently dismember them and on approximately eleven of the victims, kept the skulls and approximately four torsos, the hands, a couple hearts, and other inner organs.

We again asked Mr. DAHMER numerous times, whether or not he was involved in any homosexual relationships or any commissions of any crimes or offenses while he was stationed in Germany and he denied being involved in any.

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

Aut Lt Aum and Suck

REASONS FOR DELETION OF PORTIONS OF THIS REPORT

#20 This portion contains medical information between a physician and patient which is of a confidential nature.

PO15-8 5-89 SUPHILWAUKEE POL		T O ACCIDENT	SUPPLEMENT PAGE 4014	DATE OF PERSET 41 INCIDENTA	1 7877 M- 2472-	2481
INCIDENT	INCIDENT	HOMICIDE	•	DATE OF INCIDENT ACESPENT		REP CON #
INFORMATION	VICTIN LA	CY, Oliver	-	LOCATION OF SHEADENT AFFIDE	Tr (Address)	0157
JUVENILE LAST	NAME	FIRST	AID .	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED T O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION	A TAIL HOLD TO A STORY OF THE S	SERIAL #	CODE	VALUE

A copy of the fingerprints and the photos will be included in this report. It is also requested that we sent a 1980 photograph of the subject, Jeffrey DAHMER, along with this report, but we do not have one. We suggest that you contact the Military Service for his 1979 Military photo.

Report per Det. Dennis MURPHY and Det. Patrick KENNEDY.

DM/lh 7-31-91

.24 /2 SED. 5 PAGE 8 9

REPORTING OFFICER Det. D. MURPHY

32893 91

LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEME HILWAUREE POLICE D	NT REPORT MINISTER SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	T PAGE of 4-	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 91-51767/M2472-M	12481
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)	•	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91	REP CON 1
ZINFORMATIONE VICT	LACY, Oliver	•	LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) 924 N. 25th Street #213	DIST
JUVENILE LAST WAME	FIRST .	HID	DATE OF BIRTH O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	
GUAN TYPE OF PRO	PERTY DESCRIPTION		SERIAL # CODE #	VALUE

On Wednesday, 07-31-91, we, Detectives <u>Dennis MURPHY</u> and <u>Patrick KENNEDY</u>, reinterviewed the defendant, <u>Jeffrey DAHMER</u>, at the Detective Bureau. This interview was conducted with his attorney, <u>Wendy PATRICKUS</u>, present. After his attorney had left and we were just about to convey Mr. DAHMER back to the county jail he requested another cup of coffee and a cigarette. We provided him with this and upon sitting with him we asked him whether or not he would be willing to answer some questions regarding the last offense, namely the attempt homicide, file #91-51770, which had lead to his arrest. Mr. DAHMER stated that he did not need his attorney present, that he has cooperated with us fully and he will continue to cooperate with us. He wished to tell us what he recalls of the incident.

Mr. DAHMER stated that about a week prior to this offense which had occurred on 07-22-91, he met the subject, <u>Tracy EDWARDS</u>, at the bus stop infront of the Eagles Club at 24th and Wisconsin. Mr. DAHMER stated that he was just sitting there drinking a beer and thinking when the victim asked DAHMER for a cigarette. There was small talk and then the victim got on the bus.

Mr. DAHMER stated that about a week later, 07-22-91, he was having pizza and some beers at the Grand Avenue mall. After he finished this he walked down to the 3rd Street front entrance of the mall and he saw the victim with two other of his friends. He stated that he approached them and they had small talk, this was at about 5:00 or 6:00pm. He stated that he then asked the victim if he wanted to make approximately \$50.00 to \$75.00 to go home with him so that he can take some pictures of him and watch some videos. He indicated that the victim then went over and talked to his friends and they agreed to go to his apartment. He stated that they all walked over to the liquor store, the victim and both of his friends, which is located at 6th and Wisconsin. He stated that he went into the liquor store, bought a bottle of rum and coke and, he believes a 6 pack. He related that as he walked out his two friends were gone so he and the victim proceeded to the Greyhound bus station where they took a taxi. He stated that he got out of the taxi infront of the Eagles Club so that nobody would know where he lived and they walked to his residence.

He indicated that they walked through the back door because that's the way he always goes, it's the door closest to his apartment. He stated that once he got into

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL 9 0 LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PAGE 9 0 LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT HILWAUKEE POLICE DEPA	REPORT VINCIDENT SUPPLEME O ACCIDENT SUPPLEME O JUVENILE SUPPLEME	NT PAGE 2 of 1	DATE: OF REPORT INCIDENT/A - 08-01-91 91-	CCIDENT # 51767/M2472-N	12481
INCIDENT	T TOMICIDE (STABBING)	,	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON A
INFORMATIONE VICTIM	ACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDE 924 N. 25th S		DIST
JUVENILE LAST WARE	FIRST .	OIK	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED 1 O OTHER	TO MCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPER	Y DESCRIPTION	The second secon	SERIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

the apartment he made a drink of rum and coke and he did not have any sleeping pills left so it was just rum and coke. He stated that they were sitting there talking about going to the gay bars in Chicago and they started watching videos, namely Exorcist II. He then started talking about taking some pictures, namely bondage pictures, and he told the victim that he wanted to handcuff him. He stated that he got the first cuff on him as they were sitting on the edge of the bed in the bedroom.

Mr. DAHMER stated that then things begin to get fuzzy and he does not remember having a knife or putting a knife up to the victim. He stated that he must have blacked out. He also stated that he does not remember telling the victim anything about showing him things that he would not believe. Mr. DAHMER stated that he then recalled hearing a knock at the door, which he answered, and he observed two Police Officers along with the victim standing in the hallway. He related that he invited them in and the victim still had the handcuff on his wrist. The next thing he can recall is that one of the Police Officers went into the bedroom and then he heard him say, "cuff him," at which time the other Officer placed handcuffs on him. He indicated that when he placed the handcuffs on him he began to struggle. He stated that he continued to struggle even when the Officers opened the refrigerator door. I asked Mr. DAHMER whether or not he told the Officers where the handcuff key was because the Officers could not remove the cuffs and stated that he might have said they were in the bedroom but he doesn't remember. He also related that he didn't remember showing any photos to the victim nor does he remember threatening the victim with a knife. He did state that the reason he uses handcuffs is so that he can keep control of his victims. He stated that he keeps the knife in the bedroom. I asked Mr. DAHMER if he remembered stating anything to the victim about threatening him or about cutting his heart out and he stated that he does not recall doing this. I asked Mr. DAHMER why he fought with the Police and he stated it was probably because he did not want to be arrested, and that he did not want them to see what was in the refrigerator. Mr. DAHMER stated that he cannot recall everything regarding this due to the fact that he had been drinking and thought he was intoxicated. Mr. DAHMER does recall when the Police arrived but stated he does not recall the victim leaving nor does he know when the victim left his apartment.

LOG COOE A SUPERVISO G GN TURE

A CONTROL OF MANAGEMENT OF THE CONTROL OF THE CON

PO15-B 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REP MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTM	ORT INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	T DAGE TAGE	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT #	e stadiste geske desmost er sk
# CARCOCK, 1000000000000000000000000000000000000	OMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91	REP CON
JUVENILE LAST HAME	ACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) 924 N. 25th St., #213	DIS
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	PIRST	AID	DATE OF BIRTH O DETATHER	то несе
	POSSILITION .		SERIAL # CODE #	VALUE

I asked him where the handcuff key was, and he stated that he threw the handcuffs and the key in the garbage earlier and retrieved the handcuffs and not the key. He states that he would have been unable to remove the cuffs if he had placed them on the victim unless he removed the hands from the victim.

Report per: Det. Dennis MURPHY.

DM/dls 8-1-91

24	?	2	050	PAGE 9 2
۱ 		/	SEC	 AUC

91

REPORTING OFFICER
DET. DENNIS MURPHY

PAYROLL # 32893

LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE
ALT LA SUCCE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPI MILWAUKEE POL	PLENENT REPORT O INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	HT PAGE of	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCI 08-01-91 91-51		2481
INCIDENT	INCIDENT HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON #
INFORMATION	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 924 N. 25th Street	•	0,187
JUVENILE CAST A		AND	DATE OF BIRTH	OOTHER	O HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DESCRIPTION		SERIAL #	CCOE #	VALUE

On Thursday, 08-01-91, we, Detectives Dennis MURPHY and Patrick KENNEDY, proceeded to the Milwaukee County Jail after receiving a call at 1:00pm from Detective MALEK indicating that Jeffrey DAHMER was requesting to talk to us. Upon obtaining an order to produce we escorted Mr. DAHMER to the CIB, along with his attorney, Wendy PATRICKUS. the Detective Bureau, in an interview room, we interviewed Mr. DAHMER in regards to his activities in Bath, Ohio in June 1978 as to the location where he had disposed of the knife. Lieutenant MUNCEY of the Bath, Ohio Police Department had faxed me a map of the area by the Sewage Treatment plant locating where the bridges were and requested that I show this to the defendant and have him point out where he disposed of the knife.

At this time Mr. DAHMER drew an "X" in the middle of the Cuyahoga River, approximatley in the middle of the Bath Road bridge and stated that he threw the knife about 10 feet out into the water. I then faxed this map back to Lieutenant MUNCEY.

I also asked him several questions regarding the homicide scene as to whether or not he had broken the knife he used and dropped it where the bones where recovered. He stated that he did not recall doing that. I asked him if parents knew anything about this homicide or any of the other homicides and he stated that they did not know anything regarding this. I also informed him that a pruning shears were found at the location where the bones were being recovered and he stated that he did not use a pruning shears nor does he know anything about it. I was also informed that there was a tool box in the crawl space under the house. I asked him if he knew anything regarding this tool box and he stated that the time he was living there and the time he dismembered the body under the crawl space there was no tool box there. This information was passed on to Lt. MUNCEY.

Report dictated by: Det. Dennis MURPHY DM:dls 08-01-91

REPORTING OFFICER

Det. Dennis MURPHY

PAYROLL #

32893

LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMEN	ACCIDENT SUPPLEME O JUVENILE SUPPLEME	HT PAGE / of	DATE OF REPORT IN	CIDENT/ACCIDENT 91-51767		
LINCIDENT HOMI	CIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/AC 07-23-91			REP CON
INFORMATION VICTIM LAC	Y, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDEN 924 N. 25th	T/ACCIDENT (Add 1 Street #21		DIS
JUVENILE LAST NAME	riksi ,	нь	DATE OF BIRTH		O DETAINED O ORDERED T O OTHER	O HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION		SERIA	L # CO	DE #	VALUE

On Thursday, 8-01-91, we, <u>Detectives Dennis MURPHY</u> and <u>Patrick KENNEDY</u>, were advised by Milwaukee County Sheriff's Jail that the suspect, Jeffrey DAHMER, wished to speak with us regarding the above offense. At this time we proceeded to the fifth floor lock up at the Milwaukee County Sheriff's Jail where we met the suspect, Jeffrey DAHMER, and his attorney, <u>Wendy PATRICKUS</u>. At this time they accompanied us to the fourth floor of the CIB where they were placed in an interview room. We questioned Jeffrey DAHMER regarding the follow matters.

Regarding information received from Charleston, South Carolina and a picture showing <u>James BIEDERMAN</u>, W/M, who has been missing from that state, DAHMER looked at the picture and stated that he has never seen this individual before and has never, in fact, been in South Carolina.

Regarding information received from Portage County, Ohio and specifically Ravenna, Ohio, regarding a missing white male by the name of <u>Charles KOCH</u>, who has been missing since 07-14-83, Mr. DAHMER stated that on that date he was in Milwaukee and did not have access to a car during his entire stay in Milwaukee. During the year of 1983 he did not make any return trips to visit family or friends in Ohio. He denied being involved in the missing of this individual.

Regarding information received from the county of Allegheny Police Department that being in Pittsburg, PA., with a picture sent of <u>Anthony MICHAELOWSKI</u>, who is a white gay male street hustler who has been missing. He was found dismembered in December of 1988. The Police in that jurisdiction requested that Jeffrey DAHMER look at the picture and decide whether or not he has ever been in Pittsburg or been involved in this offense. After viewing the photos, Jeffrey DAHMER stated that he had never seen this individual before and denies being involved in this offense.

Regarding Adam WALSH, the Hollywood, Florida Police Department sent along photos of the victim, Adam WALSH, who's head was found in that county approximately 10 years ago during the time when Mr. DAHMER was living in Miami Florida. Again, Mr. DAHMER stated, after viewing the photo, that he is in no way connected with the death of Adam WALSH and he has never seen this individual before except on t.v. and through flyers.

Regarding information received from Suffolk, Virginia regarding a missing person by the name of Walter HOBBS. Mr. DAHMER viewed the photo of <u>Walter HOBBS</u> and stated that

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL * LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

Note Loc Code Supervisor Signature

Note Loc Code Supervisor Signature

PO15-8 5-89 SUP HILWAUKEE POL	ICE DEPARTMENT DO AC	NCIDENT SUPPLEMENT CCIDENT SUPPLEMENT UVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE_2_of_4	DATE OF REPORT 08-01-91		/ACCIDENT -51767/		M2481	
JUCIDENT	INCIDENT HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDEN	NT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91			REP	COH #
INFORMATIONS	LACY, Oliv	er		LOCATION OF INC 924	N. 25th	•	-		DIST
JUVENILE LAST		FIRST .	HID	DATE OF BIRTH		000	DETAINED ORDERED OTHER	TO HCC	С
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DESCRIP	TON	and the second s		ERIAL #	COO		VÁLU	E

he has never seen this individual-before and stated that he has never been to Virginia and denies being involved in the missing of this person.

Regarding a photograph sent of a black male by the name of <u>Prince BUSH</u>, who has been missing since May 1987, Mr. DAHMER viewed this photo and stated that he has never seen this individual before and that he, in fact, has nothing to do with his missing.

At this time Mr. DAHMER stated that he wished to speak again regarding his relationship with the individual known to this department as <u>Luis PINET</u>. He stated that there were a few facts he forgot to mention regarding his relationship with Mr. PINET and he wished to reiterate them.

Mr. DAHMER stated that he had seen Mr. PINET working at the 219 Club as a clean up helper for some time before he actually got to know him. He stated that he observed Mr. PINET cleaning up glasses and sweeping up floors in that tavern several times late in the evening. He stated that the first time he met Mr. PINET was in the Phoenix tayern and that he found him attractive so he approached him and offered him \$200.00 to return with him to his apartment to pose nude for some pictures and to have some homosexual sex. He stated that they took a cab to his apartment on North 25th Street where they mutually consented to engaging in sexual activity which involved kissing, masturbation and oral sex. He stated that he also took several pictures of Mr. PINET, however, he did not like the way they turned out so he tore them up and threw them out. cated that Mr. PINET willingly spent the night with him on that evening and before leaving in the morning he advised Mr. PINET that if he met him at 12:00 the next day he would, in fact, give him money for the previous night's activity. Mr. DAHMER stated that they agreed to meet at 12:00. Mr. DAHMER took this to mean 12 noon and decided that he would, in fact, make Mr. PINET one of his victims. He stated that at this time he was out of his sleeping pills which he had used in previous potions to knock out his victims and did not have the \$30.00 in order to refill his prescription. So early in the morning he went to the Army/Navy Surplus store on West Wisconsin Avenue where he bought a plastic hammer. He stated that he bought this hammer and planned to use it to strike Mr. PINET on the head in order to render him unconscious so that he could strangle him and make him one of his victims.

He related that he returned to the Phoenix bar at 12 noon, however, Mr. PINET was

REPORTING OFFICER

PATROLL 95 LOC COOL

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE
Ut Lt Daymond R Succit

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT NILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT	INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE 3 of T	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/AC 08-01-91 91-	CIDENT # 51767/M2472-N	12481
INCIDENT HOMIC	CIDE (STABBING)	1	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON #
INFORMATION VICTIM	Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 924 N. 25th S		DIST
JUVENILE LAST MAME	FIRST	ALD .	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION		SERIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

not there so he went about his business for the day. He stated that later on that evening he again returned to the gay area of town, that being 200 S. 2nd Street, where upon bar time, that being approximately 2:30am, he again saw Mr. PINET standing inside the Phoenix tavern. At this time Mr. PINET again agreed to accompany him back to his apartment and they took a cab. He stated that once at the apartment they again engaged in sex which involved kissing, masturbation and oral sex. Then Mr. DAHMER stated that he wished to take a few more pictures of him in the bedroom. He stated that it was during this picture taking session when Mr. PINET was lying on his face with his back and head exposed, while lying on the bed, that Mr. DAHMER took out his plastic hammer and struck Mr. PINET in the back of the neck in an attempt to render him unconscious. Mr. DAHMER stated that upon striking Mr. PINET he became angry and he got up at which time a small argument ensued. Mr. DAHMER then stated that the only reason he struck him was because he felt Mr. PINET was going to take the \$200.00 and leave without spending the night. He stated that Mr. PINET did not buy that explaination and he left stating that he was going to call the Police. Mr. DAHMER stated that Mr. PINET, in fact, left the apartment and the apartment building, however, approximately 10 minutes later he heard pounding on the outer apartment lobby door and when he went to investigate Mr. PINET was standing there requesting to get back in and asking for money. Mr. DAHMER stated that at this time Mr. PINET followed him back to his apartment and once inside Mr. DAHMER grabbed him by the neck and attempted to strangle him and a fight ensued. He related that they fought for a couple of minutes when Mr. DAHMER simply stopped fighting and decided to calm the situation down by stating, "lets talk." He stated that Mr. PINET agreed although he was highly agitated and they went into the bedroom where they sat down. DAHMER stated after calming him down he asked Mr. PINET if he would, in fact, allow him to tie his hands behind his back and Mr. PINET agreed. Mr. DAHMER stated that he tied Mr. PINET'S hands behind his back, however, not very tight and they continued to talk. He indicated that during the next ½ hour or so Mr. PINET wiggled free from the extension cord he had tied on his hands and attempted to leave the apartment when Mr. DAHMER, in fact, grabbed his six inch bladed, black plastic handled, knife. He stated that he believes that PINET thought this was a gun and decided to sit down again. that they again began to talk and talked approximately until 7:00am. Mr. DAHMER stated

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL # Q 6 LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

WELL CAMP MIN A SUCCE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPO MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTHE	RT DINCIDENT SUPPLEMENT NT ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	T PAGE 4 of 4	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/AC	GIDENT # 51767/M2472-	
INCIDENT HOM	ICIDE (STÁBBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON #
INFORMATION VICTIM	Y, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDEN 924 N. 25th S		DIST
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST .	ALD	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO MCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION		SERIAL #	CODE 8	AYLOE

that during the talk he was trying to convince <u>PINET</u> not to tell the Police about the night's activities and he continued to apologize for striking him with the hammer. Mr. DAHMER stated that although he did intend to kill PINET and make him one of his victims, that because of the previous nights sexual activities and that fact that they had spent hours talking, he began to sober up and know Mr. PINET on a more personal level and had decided that he would not kill him. He indicated that at approximately 7:00am in the morning he walked Mr. PINET to the bus stop on 24th and Wisconsin and gave him money for cab fare. He indicated that was the last he saw of Mr. PINET until about 5 or 6 months later as he was walking in the Grand Avenue mall he observed Mr. PINET walking in the mall as well. He stated that Mr. PINET approached him and said "hi." He related that there was no further conversation but approximatley March of 1991 as Mr. DAHMER was sitting in the mall eating ice cream PINET observed him, walked up to him and initiated a conversation. He stated that they had small talk for a while and then both went their separate ways.

This is all the information that Mr. DAHMER stated he had regarding the incident with Mr. PINET and this part of the interview was terminated.

Other questions were asked of Mr. DAHMER regarding the night that he was arrested and a detailed supplemental regarding this portion of the interview will be filed by Detective Dennis MURPHY.

Report dictated by: Det. Patrick KENNEDY
PK:dls 08-01-91

SEC 5 FAGE

REPORTING OFFICER
Det. Patrick KENNEDY

PAYROLL # '

LOC CODE 93 SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

Ait It Damind Sucit

STATE OF WISCONSIN, Plaintiff

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

Vs.

Jeffrey L. Dahmer 05/21/60 924 N. 25th St. Milwaukee, WI

Defendant.

CRIME(S):

See Charging Section Below

STATUTE (S) VIOLATED

See Charging Section Below

COMPLAINING WITNESS:

Kenneth Meuler CASE NUMBER:

THE ABOVE NAMED COMPLAINING WITNESS BEING DULY SWORN SAYS THAT THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT IN THE COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE, STATE OF WISCONSIN

COUNT 01: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about June 30, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Matt Turner a/k/a Donald Montrell, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 02: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about July 7, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Jeremiah Weinberger. with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 03: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about July 15, 1991 at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Oliver Lacy, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 04: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about July 19, 1991 at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Joseph Bradehoft, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 05: HABITUAL CRIMINALITY

on January 30, 1989 Jeffrey L. Dahmer was convicted in the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County in Circuit Court Case Number F-882515 of the felony offenses of Second Degree Sexual Assault and Enticing a Child for Immoral Purposes in violation of 940.225(2)(e) and 944.12 of the Wisconsin Statutes and that said convictions remain of record and unreversed and therefore

2472 SEC. 5 98

defendant is a repeater pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes 939.62, and is subject to a total sentence of not more than ten (10) years on each count recited in addition to the mandatory life sentence for each count of First Degree Intentional Homicide.

Upon conviction of Counts One, Two, Three and Four, Class A Felonies, the penalty is life imprisonment as to each count.

Complainant states that he is a Detective Lieutenant with the City of Milwaukee Police Department and bases this complaint upon the following:

- (1) Upon the statement of the defendant, which statement is against his (the defendant's) penal interest that:
- (a) On June 30th, 1991 after the Gay Pride Parade in Chicago, he met a black male at the Chicago Bus Station and offered him money to pose nude and also view videos he (the defendant) had at his apartment back in Milwaukee; he (the defendant) with this black male returned to Milwaukee on a Greyhound Bus and then took a City Vet cab to his (the defendant's) residence in Apartment 213 at 924 North 25th Street, in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; he (the defendant) gave the black male something to drink which had been drugged and that the man passed out and he (the defendant) used a strap to strangle the man and then dismembered him and kept his head and put it in the freezer in his apartment and placed his body in a 57 gallon barrel that he had in his residence; further that he (the defendant) looked at a photograph supplied by the Chicago Police Department of Matt Turner a/k/a Donald Montrell and indicated that he thought this was the person that he had killed in this incident.
- (b) The defendant further stated that on or about July 5th, 1991 he met a Puerto Rican male at Carol's Gay Bar on Wells Street in Chicago and that he offered the man money to come with him to Milwaukee to pose for him and to view videos; they took a Greyhound Bus from Chicago to Milwaukee and then took a cab to his apartment at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; this man stayed with him for two days and on the first day they had oral sex and on the second day the man indicated that he wanted to leave and he (the defendant) didn't want the man to leave so he gave him a drink with a sleeping potion in it and strangled him manually and then took photos of him and dismembered him and then took more photos and kept the man's head in the freezer and body in the 57 gallon drum; he (the defendant) looked at a photo supplied by the Chicago Police Department of Jeremiah Weinberger and indicated that this was the man that he had killed in this incident.
- (c) The defendant further stated that on or about July 15th, 1991 he met a black male on 27th Street between State and Kilbourn in Milwaukee and that the man stated he was going to his cousin's house; he invited the man to his residence to pose for photos and the man agreed to come and model; when they got to the residence, they removed their clothes and did body rubs and he gave the man a drink which had sleeping potion in it and when the man fell asleep, he strangled him and then had anal sex with him after death; he dismembered him and placed the man's head in the bottom of the

refrigerator in a box and kept the man's heart in the freezer to eat later; he also kept the man's body in the freezer that he kept the man's identification which identified the man as Oliver Lacy, date of birth 6/23/67.

- (d) The defendant further stated that on or about July 19th, 1991 he met a white male on Wisconsin Avenue near Marquette University and the man was waiting for a bus and had a six pack under his arm; he (the defendant) got off a bus at that location and approached the man and offered him money to pose and view videos and the man agreed and they returned to the defendant's residence at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; they had oral sex and then he gave the man a drink with a sleeping potion in it and then strangled him with a strap while he slept; he dismembered this man and put his head in the freezer and his body in the same blue 57 gallon barrel where he had placed the bodies of the black male and the Puerto Rican male; he kept this man's identification card which identified him as Joseph Bradehoft, date of birth 1/24/66.
- (2) Upon the statement of <u>Dr. Jeffrey Jentzen</u>, Medical Examiner for Milwaukee County, that on July 23rd, 1991 he was called by the Milwaukee Police Department to Apartment 213 at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin and inside the apartment at that location, among other evidence, he observed a refrigerator with a freezer section and that the refrigerator contained a head and the freezer section contained human body parts; also there was a floor standing freezer which was found to contain three human heads and other body parts and there was a 57 gallon drum which contained human body parts. Jentzen further stated that at the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office these human body parts were examined and that fingerprints were lifted from hands that had been found at the scene and also attempts at dental identification was made; that <u>Dr. L.T. Johnson</u> whom he (Jentzen) knows to be a forensic odontologist did the dental examination and that fingerprint lifts were submitted to the Milwaukee Police Department Bureau of Identification for analysis.
- (3) Upon the statement of <u>Dr. L.T. Johnson</u>, a forensic odontologist, that he (Johnson) at the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office examined one of the human heads recovered from the freezer at 924 North 25th Street with known dental records of <u>Jeramiah Weinberger</u> and determined that the severed human head that he examined in comparison with those records was the head of Jeramiah Weinberger.
- (4) Upon the statement of <u>Wayne Peterson</u>, that he (Peterson) is a Bureau of Identification technician and supervisor employed by the City of Milwaukee Police Department and that he (Peterson) made comparisons of fingerprints lifted by the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office from body parts recovered at 924 North 25th Street on July 23rd, 1991 with known prints of various persons and was able to identify the prints of <u>Oliver Lacy</u>, <u>Joseph Bradehoft</u>, and <u>Matt Turner a/k/a Donald Montrell as having been lifted from human body parts discovered in that apartment.</u>

(5) Complainant further states that he has viewed a certified copy of Judgment of Conviction in Milwaukée County Circuit Court Case No. F-882515 and a copy of that Judgment of Conviction is attached hereto and incorporated herein and the aforementioned Judgment of Conviction indicates that the defendant was convicted of felony offenses in Milwaukee County within five years of 'the offenses listed in this complaint and that he (the defendant) is therefore a Habitual Criminal.

**** END OF COMPLAINT ****

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME AND APPROVED FOR FILING JULY 25, 1991

Emphal Mclan Description Attorney

Kenneth Meulor Complaining Witness

(4)

2472 5 101

STATE OF WISCONSIN, Plaintiff

AMENDED CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

vs.

Jeffrey L. Dahmer 05/21/60 924 N. 25th St. Milwaukee, WI -

Defendant.

CRIME(S): See Charging Section Below STATUTE(S) VIOLATED
See Charging Section Below
COMPLAINING WITNESS: Donald Domagalski

CASE NUMBER: F-912542

THE ABOVE NAMED COMPLAINING WITNESS BEING DULY SWORN SAYS THAT THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT IN THE COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE, STATE OF WISCONSIN

COUNT 01: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about March 26, 1989, at 2357 South 57th Street, City of West Allis, County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Anthony Sears, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 02: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

during the Spring or early Summer of 1990, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Raymond Smith a/k/a Ricky Beeks, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 03: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about September 3, 1990, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Ernest Miller, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 04: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about September 24, 1990, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, David Thomas, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 05: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about February 18, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Curtis Straughter, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 06: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about April 7, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Errol Lindsey, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 07: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about May 24, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Tony Anthony Hughes, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 08: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about May 27, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Konerak Sinthasomphone, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 09: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about June 30, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Matt Turner a/k/a Donald Montrell, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 10: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about July 7, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, <u>Jeremiah Weinberger</u>, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 11: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about July 15, 1991 at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Oliver Lacy, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 12: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about July 19, 1991 at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, <u>Joseph Bradehoft</u>, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

					(2)		
S.	Á	7	2	5	, 	1	03
	<u> </u>			SEC	PAGE		

HABITUAL CRIMINALITY

on January 30, 1989, Jeffrey L. Dahmer was convicted in the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County in Circuit Court Case Number F-882515 of the felony offenses of Second Degree Sexual Assault and Enticing a Child for Immoral Purposes in violation of 940.225(2)(e) and 944.12 of the Wisconsin Statutes and that said convictions remain of record and unreversed and therefore defendant is a repeater pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes 939.62, and is subject to a total sentence of not more than ten (10) years on each count recited in addition to the mandatory life sentence for each count of First Degree Intentional Homicide.

Upon conviction of each count of First Degree Intentional Homicide, a Class A Felony, the penalty is life imprisonment.

Complainant states that he is a Captain of Police with the City of Milwaukee Police Department and bases this complaint upon the following:

VICTIM ANTHONY SEARS, D.O.B. 1/28/65

- 1) Upon the statement of the defendant, which statement is against his (the defendant's) penal interest, that he met Anthony Sears (whom he identified in a photograph) at a club called LaCage; that a friend of Anthony Sears drove him (the defendant) and Anthony Sears to the area of his (the defendant's) grandmother's house in the City of West Allis, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; that his grandmother's house is 2357 South 57th Street; that after they arrived at that residence, they had sex and he gave Anthony Sears a drink with sleeping pills in it; that he strangled him and dismembered the body; that he kept Anthony Sears' head and boiled it to remove the skin; further, that he kept the skull and painted it.
- 2) Upon the statement of <u>Jeffrey Connor</u>, an adult citizen, that he (Connor) was with Anthony Sears on the evening of March 25th, 1989 and on that evening they were at a bar on 6th and National; they closed the bar and that Anthony Sears had met a white male named Jeff who said that he was here from Chicago and was visiting his grandmother who lived at 56th and Lincoln; that he (Connor) then gave Jeff and Anthony Sears a ride to the vicinity of 56th and Lincoln where they (Jeff and Sears) got out of the car and walked southbound.
- 3) Upon complainant's personal knowledge of addresses in Milwaukee County and that the intersection of 56th and Lincoln is north of and in close proximity to the address 2357 South 57th Street in the City of West Allis.
- 4) Upon the statement of <u>Dr. Jeffrey Jentzen</u>, Milwaukee County Medical Examiner, that during the early morning hours of July 23rd, 1991 he (Jentzen) with Milwaukee police officers and other members of the County of Milwaukee Medical Examiner's Office was present at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin in Apartment 213; that he was present at that location when seven human skulls (three of which were painted) four human heads, and numerous other body parts were recovered; that all the human remains recovered were transported to the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office.

5) Upon the statement of <u>Dr. L.T. Johnson</u>, a Forensic Odontologist, that he (Johnson) made a comparison of the painted human skulls recovered from 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin during the early morning hours of July 23rd, 1991 with known dental records of Anthony Sears and determined that one of the painted skulls is that of <u>Anthony Sears</u>.

VICTIM RAYMOND SMITH A/K/A RICKY BEEKS D.O.B. 8/10/57

- 1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that approximately two months after he (the defendant) moved into Apartment 213 at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin he met a black male at the 219 Club and offered him money to be photographed and have a drink and watch videos; that the man agreed and came with him (the defendant) to 924 North 25th Street, Apartment 213; that at that location he (the defendant) gave the man a drink which was drugged and the man fell asleep; that he (the defendant) then strangled the man and removed the man's clothing and had oral sex with him; further, that he dismembered the body but kept the skull and later painted it; further, that he (the defendant) identified photographs of Raymond Lamont Smith as being photographs of the man to whom he had done this.
- 2) Upon the further statement of Dr. L.T. Johnson that he (Johnson) examined the painted skulls recovered at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin during the early morning hours of July 23rd, 1991 with known dental records of Raymond Lamont Smith and determined that one of the aforementioned skulls is that of Raymond Smith.
- 3) Upon your complainant's personal observation of a copy of the defendant's rental application for the living premises at 924 North 25th Street, Apartment 213; that the aforementioned rental agreement has an initial lease date of May 13th, 1990.

VICTIM ERNEST MILLER, D.O.B. 5/5/67

- 1) Upon the statement of <u>Vivian Miller</u>, an adult citizen, that she (Miller) is the aunt of Ernest Miller and that on September 1st, 1990 Ernest Miller came from his home in Chicago to Milwaukee to visit for the Labor Day weekend and that he left her home during the early morning hours of September 3rd, 1990 and she has not seen him or heard from him since.
- 2) Upon the further statement of the defendant that during the summer of 1990 he met a black male (whom he identified through a photograph of Ernest Miller as being Ernest Miller) in front of a book store in the 800 block of North 27th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin and that he offered the man money to return to his (the defendant's) apartment at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; that when they returned to his apartment they had sex and then he (the defendant) drugged Ernest Miller and killed him by cutting his throat; further, that after taking photos of him, he dismembered the body and disposed of the flesh except for the biceps which he kept in the freezer; he also kept the skull which he painted after the skin was removed, and he kept the skeleton which he bleached.
- 3) Upon the further statement of Dr. L.T. Johnson that he (Johnson) has compared the painted skulls recovered on July 23rd, 1991 from the

(4)

,	Ť,	7	2	5	Fred.	03
			7.00			_

defendant's apartment at 924. North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin with known dental records of <u>Ernest Miller</u> and determined that one of the aforementioned painted skulls is that of Ernest Miller.

VICTIM DAVID C. THOMAS D.O.B. 12/21/67

1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that he in the Autumn of 1990 met a black male in the vicinity of 2nd and Wisconsin in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin and offered the man money to come to his apartment at 924 North 25th Street; when they got to his apartment they drank and talked but he had no sex with this man because the man wasn't his type; that he gave the man a drink with a sleeping potion in it and killed him even though he did not want to have sex with him because he thought the man would wake up and be angry; that he dismembered the body but did not keep any of the body parts because the man wasn't his type; further, that he photographed the man while he was in the process of dismembering him.

2) Upon the statement of <u>Chandra Beanland</u>, an adult citizen, that she (Beanland) is the girlfriend of David C. Thomas and that she reported him missing on September 24th, 1990 to the Milwaukee Police Department.

3) Upon the statement of <u>Brian O'Keefe</u>, a City of Milwaukee Police Detective, that he (O'Keefe) contacted the family of David C. Thomas in the course of this investigation and specifically spoke with <u>Leslie Thomas</u> who identified herself as David C. Thomas' sister and that he (O'Keefe) showed Leslie Thomas the facial portion of the photograph which the defendant identified as having been taken during the course of dismembering David Thomas; further, that the facial portion showed no injuries at the time it was shown to Leslie Thomas and that Leslie Thomas identified the person in the photograph as being her brother, David Thomas; that the Thomas family supplied a photograph of David Thomas sleeping which they had; further that the face in this family photograph appeared to him (O'Keefe) to depict the same individual as in the photograph the defendant had taken while dismembering this victim.

VICTIM CURTIS STRAUGHTER D.O.B. 4/16/73

- 1) Upon the statement of <u>Katherine Straughter</u>, an adult citizen, that she (Straughter) is the grandmother of Curtis Straughter and that she last saw her grandson on February 18th, 1991.
- 2) Upon the further statement of the defendant that in February of 1991 he observed Curtis Straughter (whom he identified through a photograph) waiting for a bus by Marquette University and offered him money to come back to his apartment at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; that Straughter did accompany him back and at the apartment he (the defendant) gave Curtis Straughter a drugged drink and had oral sex with him; the defendant then strangled him with a strap and dismembered the body; he also took photos and kept the man's skull.
- 3) Upon the further statement of <u>Dr. L.T. Johnson</u> that he (Johnson) compared the unpainted skulls recovered from the defendant's apartment with known dental records of Curtis Straughter and determined that one of the unpainted skulls was that of Curtis Straughter.

(5)

106

VICTIM ERROL LINDSEY D.O.B. 3/3/72

- 1) Upon the statement of <u>Yahuna Barkley</u>, an adult citizen, that she (Barkley) is the sister of Errol Lindsey and that she last saw him on April that time.
- 2) Upon the further statement of the defendant that in the Spring of 1991 he met Errol Lindsey (whom he identified by photograph) on the corner of 27th and Kilbourn in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin and that he offered Errol Lindsey money to return with him (the defendant) to his apartment at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County he gave Lindsey a drugged drink and after they returned to his apartment Lindsey and then had oral sex with him; he then dismembered the body and saved the skull.
- 3) Upon the further statement of <u>Dr. L.T. Johnson</u> that he (Johnson) compared the unpainted skulls recovered from the defendant's apartment on July 23rd, 1991 with known dental records of Errol Lindsey and determined that one of the unpainted skulls is that of Errol Lindsey.

VICTIM TONY ANTHONY HUGHES, D.O.B. 8/26/59

- 1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that in May of 1991 he met Tony Anthony Hughes (whom he identified through a photograph) who was deaf and mute in front of the 219 Bar on Second Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; that he communicated with Hughes by writing and it appeared that Hughes could read lips; that he offered Hughes \$50 to come to his (the defendant's) apartment at 924 North 25th photos and view videos; further, that he gave Hughes a drink with a sleeping potion and then killed him and dismembered his body and kept his skull.
- 2) Upon the further statement of Dr. L.T. Johnson that he (Johnson) has compared the unpainted skulls found in the apartment of the defendant with known dental records of Tony Hughes and determined that one of the unpainted skulls is that of Tony Hughes.
- 3) Upon the statement of Shirley Hughes, an adult citizen, that she (Hughes) is the mother of Tony Hughes and that Tony Hughes came to Milwaukee from Madison during the late afternoon or evening of May 24th, 1991 and that she has not seen him since and further that her son, Tony Hughes, is deaf and mute.

VICTIM KONERAK SINTHASOMPHONE D.O.B. 12/2/76

- 1) Upon the statement of <u>Sounthone Sinthasomphone</u>, an adult resident, that he is the father of Konerak Sinthasomphone who was 14 years of age and that during the afternoon of May 26th, 1991 his son left home and did not return and he has not seen him since.
- 2) Upon the further statement of the defendant that he (the defendant) in late May of 1991 met a young Oriental male (whom he identified by photograph as Konerak Sinthasomphone) in front of Grand Avenue Mall in Milwaukee and that they went back to his (the defendant's) apartment at 924

66) 5 107

- North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; that Sinthasomphone posed for two photographs while he was alive and that he (the defendant) gave Sinthasomphone a drink laced with a sleeping potion and that they then watched videos and while they were watching videos, Sinthasomphone passed out; that he (the defendant) then had oral sex with Sinthasomphone and then he (the defendant) went to a bar to get some beer because he had run out; that while he was walking back from the bar located on 27th just North of Kilbourn, he saw Sinthasomphone staggering down the street and he (the defendant) went up to Sinthasomphone and then the police stopped him; that he told the police that he was a friend of this individual and that the individual had gotten drunk and done this before; that the police escorted them back to his (the defendant's) apartment and he told the police he would take care of Sinthasomphone because he was his friend; that they went into the apartment and after the police left, he killed Sinthasomphone by strangling him and then had oral sex with him and then he took more photographs and dismembered the body and kept the skull.
 - 3) Upon the further statement of <u>Dr. L.T. Johnson</u> that he (Johnson) compared the unpainted skulls recovered from the apartment at 924 North 25th Street with known dental records of Konerak Sinthasomphone and etermined that one of the skulls which was recovered from that location is that of Konerak Sinthasomphone.

VICTIM MATT TURNER A/K/A DONALD MONTRELL D.O.B. 7/3/70

1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that on June 30th, 1991 after the Gay Pride Parade in Chicago, he met a black male at the Chicago Bus Station and offered him money to pose nude and also view videos at his apartment back in Milwaukee; he (the defendant), with this black male, returned to Milwaukee on a Greyhound Bus and then took a City Vet cab to his (the defendant's) residence in Apartment 213 at 924 North 25th Street, in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; he (the defendant) gave the black male something to drink which had been drugged and the man passed out and he (the defendant) used a strap to strangle the man and then dismembered him and kept his head and put it in the freezer in his apartment and placed his body in a 57 gallon barrel that he had in his residence; further that he (the defendant) looked at a photograph supplied by the Chicago Police Department of Matt Turner a/k/a Donald Montrell and indicated that he thought this was the person that he had killed in this incident.

VICTIM JEREMIAH WEINBERGER D.O.B. 9/29/67

1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that on or about July 5th, 1991 he met a Puerto Rican male at Carol's Gay Bar on Wells Street in Chicago and that he offered the man money to come with him to Milwaukee to pose for him and to view videos; they took a Greyhound Bus from Chicago to Milwaukee and then took a cab to the defendant's apartment at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; this man stayed with him for two days and on the first day they had oral sex and on the second day the man indicated that he wanted to leave and he (the defendant) didn't want the man to leave so he gave him a drink with a sleeping potion in it and strangled him manually and then took photos of

171

him and dismembered the body; he then took more photos and kept the man's head in the freezer and body in the 57 gallon drum; he (the defendant) looked at a photo supplied by the Chicago Police Department of Jeremiah Weinberger and indicated that this was the man that he had killed in this incident.

2) Upon the statement of Dr. L.T. Johnson that he (Johnson) at the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office compared one of the human heads recovered from the freezer at 924 North 25th Street with known dental records of Jeremiah Weinberger and determined that the severed human head that he examined in comparison with those records was the head of Jeremiah Weinberger.

VICTIM OLIVER LACY D.O.B. 6/23/67

1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that on or about July 15th, 1991 he met a black male on 27th Street between State and Kilbourn in Milwaukee and that the man stated he was going to his cousin's house; he invited the man to his residence to pose for photos and the man agreed to come and model; when they got to the residence at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin, they removed their clothes and did body rubs and he gave the man a drink which had sleeping potion in it; when the man fell asleep, he strangled him and then had anal sex with him after death; he dismembered the body and placed the man's head in the bottom of the refrigerator in a box and kept the man's heart in the freezer to eat later; he also kept the man's body in the freezer; he kept the man's identification which identified the man as Oliver Lacy, date of birth 6/23/67.

VICTIM JOSEPH BRADEHOFT D.O.B.1/24/66

1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that on or about July 19th, 1991 he met a white male on Wisconsin Avenue near Marquette University; the man was waiting for a bus and had a six pack under his arm; he (the defendant) got off a bus at that location and approached the man and offered him money to pose and view videos and the man agreed; they returned to the defendant's residence at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; they had oral sex and then he gave the man a drink with a sleeping potion in it and then strangled him with a strap while he slept; he dismembered this man and put his head in the freezer and his body in the same blue 57 gallon barrel where he had placed the bodies of the black male and the Puerto Rican male; he kept this man's identification card which identified him as Joseph Bradehoft, date of birth 1/24/66.

AS TO VICTIMS TURNER, LACY AND BRADEHOFT

1) Upon the statement of Dr. Jeffrey Jentzen, Medical Examiner for Milwaukee County, that on July 23rd, 1991 he was called by the Milwaukee Police Department to Apartment 213 at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin and inside the apartment at that location, among other evidence, he observed a refrigerator with a freezer section; the refrigerator contained a human head and the freezer section

(8)

0472

contained human body parts; also there was, a floor standing freezer which was found to contain three human heads and other body parts and there was a 57 gallon drum which contained human body parts. Jentzen further stated that at the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office these human body parts were examined and that fingerprints were lifted from hands that had been found at the scene and also efforts at dental identification were made; that Dr. L.T. Johnson, whom he (Jentzen) knows to be a forensic codontologist, did the Mental examination and that fingerprint lifts were submitted to the Milwaukee Police Department Bureau of Identification for analysis.

2) Upon the statement of Wayne Peterson, that he (Peterson) is a Bureau of Identification technician and supervisor employed by the City of Milwaukee Police Department and that he (Peterson) made comparisons of fingerprints lifted by the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office from body parts recovered at 924 North 25th Street on July 23rd, 1991 with known prints of various persons and was able to identify the prints of Oliver Lacy, Joseph Bradehoft, and Matt Turner a/k/a Donald Montrell as having been lifted from human body parts discovered in that apartment.

AS TO HABITUAL CRIMINALITY

Complainant further states that he has viewed a certified copy of Judgment of Conviction in Milwaukee County Circuit Court Case No. F-882515 and a copy of that Judgment of Conviction is attached hereto and incorporated herein and the aforementioned Judgment of Conviction indicates that the defendant was convicted of felony offenses in Milwaukee County within five years of the offenses listed in this complaint and that he (the defendant) is therefore a Habitual Criminal.

**** END OF COMPLAINT ****

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME AND APPROVED FOR FILING AUGUST 6, 1991

E. Michael Mc lan Conald Lornoyaleki
Destrict Actorney lan Complaining Witness

	7.0-	
	JUDGHENT OF CONVICTION "	STATE OF HISLOS
SENTENCE	IMPOSED & STAYED, PROBATION ORDERED	Secusion 97.

STATE OF WISCONSIN. Plaintiff	STATE OF WISCONSIN, Circuit Cour	1 Branch /6
Defendent Defendent	County Skillingicker	·
5-21-60 Defendant Date of Burth	Court Case No FSS 2515	
The Court Dury found the defendant guilty	□ not guilty □ no contest:	
= and the detendant dolls	,	Date(s)
Crime(s)	Wis. Statute(s) Misdemeanor Class	Crime
2º Seruel Acanet	Violated (F or M) (A-E)	Committed
C T : Will C	940-2256)(4) 7 6	<u>-</u>
Enticing Chief In Surveil Purposes.	944.12 7	9/2/58
On Mills 23 1454 the Court inquired of	the defend of	·
On 1111 23/454, the Court inquired of sufficient grounds to the contrary being shown or appearing attorney, defense counsel, and the defendant an opportunity	n to the Court why sentence should not be	pronounced, an
accorney, deranse counsel, and the defendent on accordant	and the court Having 9000	rded the distri
evidence, records, and proceedings, the Court pronounced fi	indings and judgment as (-1)	; and upon all
the Wisconsin State Prisons for an indeterminate to	169 was applied as a	
the Wisconsin State Prisons for an indeterminate te	NE of not more than X	nd is sentenced
the Wisconsin State Prisons for an indeterminate to the County Joil for #2, 3 years	years years	
	The four officers	
IT IS DETERMINED that society will not be harmed a pursuant to Sec. 973.09, Wis. Stats.;	and the defendant will benefit by being pl	aced on probat
IT IS ANTHORED that amount of the		
Period of Sylan la. et.	tayed and the defendant is placed on proba	ation for the
of Health and Vocasi Services and in	the custody and control of the Wisconsin	Occartment
i land to not sound also Office	ers pursuant to Sec. 973.10, Mis. Stats.:	o opor omeric
IT IS DETERMINED AND DODGED AND DODGED		ı
IT IS DETERMINED AND DRDERED that the record rec	quires court-imposed conditions as follows	S:
That the defendant has the shility to pay within the		
That the defendant has the ability to pay within that p condition change s/be shall forthwith polition this Coufines:	period the amounts ordered herein. Should	his/her financ
fines: None \$	or reconstactation of such conditions	3.
Attorney Fees: None \$; Court Costs: None \$	
Other: SNone D\$; Restitution: None S	
Mandatory Grelony (* co	punts) 9 \$30.00 Amount \$ 577	. - 1 .
Victim/Witness Surcharge Cimiedanasa		·T -57:
Vis. Stats.) Paid Yes Amount S		
His the defendant shall be incarcerated in the County	i 🗆 ho	
Out hat is all the period of the face file we	Jail for the following seriods:	natitivit 1.
out patient alcapil betiment	NOR CHIPPENELLERAND.	pulitari 1.
White Calact West and and	10 - 11	
IT IS ADJUDGED that the defendant shall pay	Surchardes our uportes con por portes	
IT IS ADJUDGED that	10 Jacoby (0 Sec. 973.09(1)(b)	, Wis. Stats.;
IT IS ADJUDGED that days sentence credible given by the Department if probation is revoked.	go gue Qursuant to Sec. 973.155, Wis.	Stats., and sh
IT IS ORDERED THAT THE SPECIES	/ SEC 5 / PARS	112
IT IS ORDERED THAT THE Sheriff deliver the defendar if probation and the Sheriff having custody of the de	nt into the custody of the Department as	it directs and
	The Desire of the Dece	otion Center
	R1 Signature of Judged Deputy or Glerk of Court	
The state of the s	J. J	.•
(affix wealth)	11th of Hustin	
I gine of Judge	Date Signed / 1	
33\ SEAL /SE Helden	La dre 1 5/24/57	0
Name of Delense Attorney	Same of parties Attorney	1 5.1
MPORT ANT HALREST COLOR PLI AST NOTE: Send the technique to the technique	wife Gale. Sh	ellon
	to a state of the	

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLE MILHAUKĘE POLICE	DEPARTMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 08-02-9 91-51767 (M	12472/M2481
1 NCIDENT -	CIDENT HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91	REP CON #
INFORMATION: VI	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) 924 North 25th Street, A	Apt. 213 3
JUVENILE LAST NAM	e Arei	AID	DATE OF BIRTH O DETAIL O ORDER O OTHER	ED TO MCCC
QUAN TYPE OF P	ROPERTY DESCRIPTION	and the second second second means and an estimated	SERIAL # CODE #	VALUE

Below is a list of the Homicide Victims that Jeffrey DAHMER has confessed to and he states this is the order in which he had killed each individual. Included in this list is his description of the subjects, the approximate time when he killed them, and how he had lured these individuals to his residence, also the identity of each one if they had been identified and what part of the body he kept of the individuals, if any.

- 1. White male, 25 yoa, 5'6, 130 pds, fair complected, smooth skin, blond shoulder length straight hair. He states he met him approximately 1 week before Thanksgiving, in November, 1987. He states he met him around the 219 Club on 2nd St., and he offered this individual money for sex. He states when he got him to the Ambassador Hotel, where he rented a room, he gave him a drink mixture of rum & coke with approxima-He states they both went to bed in the nude tely 5-7 crushed sleeping pills 20 and when he awoke he observed this individual to have a black & blue chest and blood coming from his mouth. DAHMER also states that his forearms were black & blue, therefore he figured he had killed him by beating him. He then kept the room for another night, proceeded to the Grand Avenue Mall where he purchased a large suitcase at Woolworth's, returned to the Ambassador, placed the victim in the suitcase and took a cab to his grandmother's residence at 2357 S. 57th St., where he was living. He dismembered the victim in the basement, placed him in various garbage bags and threw them in the garbage. He did not keep any remains. As of this time this victim has not been identified.
- 2. Hispanic male, 16-18 yoa, 6'0, 150 pds, slim build, dark complected, regular cut hair, clean shaven, lives in the vicinity of 10th & National. He states he met this individual in front of the 219 Club on 2nd St., around 1:00 a.m., and the individual was waiting for a bus. He stated he offered him money for sex, he accepted, and they took the bus to his grandmother's house at 2357 S. 57th St. He stated they had light sex, kissing, body rubbing and masturbation. He states he gave him the drink mixture of rum & coke with approximately 5-7 curshed sleeping pills 20 states that after the victim fell asleep he strangled him, dismembered him, smashed the bones with his sledge-hammer and disposed of the bones inside garbage bags and into the trash. He viewed a photo array and tentatively picked out I.D. #234356, which is the photo of DOXTATOR, James E, Indian male, 03-01-73, 1010 W. Pierce St., reported missing on 01-16-88 and the report came in on

REPORTING OFFICER 5 PAYROLL LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE ALL Agrammed A Carcila

REASONS FOR DELETION OF PORTIONS OF THIS REPORT

#20 This portion contains medical information between a physician and patient which is of a confidential nature.

PO15-8 5-89 SUP HILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT REPORT ICE DEPARTMENT	O ACCIDENT SUPPLEME O ACCIDENT SUPPLEME O JUVENILE SUPPLEME	HT PAGE	of_8_	DATE OF REPORT	INCIDENT/A	ccident # -51767/M2472	-M2481
	INCIDENT		•••		DATE OF INCIDEN	•		REP CO
INCIDENT	HOMIC	IDE (STABBING)				<u>07-23-91</u>		1
INFORMATION	VICTIM			,	LOCATION OF INC	IDENT/ACCIDE	OIT (Address)	Di
arannun zuma	LACY,	01 iver		1		N. 25th	Street #213	
JUVENILE LAST	HAME	FIRST	ИІО		DATE OF BIRTH		O OFFAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO MCCC
QUAN TYPE O	F PROPERTY D	ESCRIPTION			5	ERIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

01-18-88. DAHMER states he met this individual in approximately January, 1988. There were also no remains of this victim.

- Hispanic male, 19-21 yoa, 5'8-5'10, slim build, light complected, short straight black hair, wearing a long knee length coat. DAHMER states he met him in March. 1988, in a bar called the Phoenix, in the doorway, offered him money for sex, at which time they took a taxi to his grandmother's house at 2357 S. 57th St. While there, he gave him the drink mixture of rum & coke and sleeping pills, they had oral sex, the victim fell asleep, he strangled him, dismembered him, broke up the bones, threw them in garbage bags and into the garbage. He did not keep anything on this victim. This victim was subsequently identified by DAHMER, as GUERRERO, Richard, Hispanic male, 12-12-65, 3332 N. 1st St., 263-5512. GUERRERO was missing since 03-29-88.
- 4. Black male, 21-22 yoa, 5'9, 150 pds, slim build, light complected, short curly hair with a small ponytail, with a rubberband on it. He stated he met this individual the night before Easter, at closing time at the LeCage, on 03-25-89. He states that a friend of this individual, a white female drove them and dropped them off near a tavern by his grandmother's house, the Mai Khi Tavern (phonetic). He states they walked to his grandmother's house, he gave him the drink, and the reason he got him there was money for sex. He states they had sex, he fell asleep, and he killed him. He dismembered him on Easter Sunday, but kept his scalp, genitals, and skull. He subsequently painted the skull and genital area and preserved the scalp. This victim has been identified through photo by the suspect and also through dental records, as last name SEARS. Anthony L. black male, 01-26-65, 1657 N. Astor. Reported missing 03-25-89.
- Black male, 22 yoa, 5'8-5'9, 140 pds, curly black hair, slight mustache. states he met this individual in May, 1990. He offered him money for sex and for posing for him and watching videos. He states he met him in the area of the 219 Club, about 2 months after he had been released from the House of Correction. DAHMER states they took a cab from the 219 Club to his apartment. He gave him the drinking potion, and took pictures. After he died, he had oral sex with the vicitm, took photographs of him, dismem-This victim was also identified subsequently kent his esalp and nainted it

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL #

5 1 7 9 3E

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REP HILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTM	ORT O HICIDENT SUPPLEI O ACCIDENT SUPPLEI O JUVENILE SUPPLEI	HENT PAGE 3 of ()	DV DESCRIPTION	тистоен УХС Б Т	7679M2472-	M248	31
INCIDENT HO	MICIDE (STABBING)	,	DATE OF INCIDEN	ancereal		REP	CON
INFORMATION VICTIM	CY, Oliver		LOCATION OF SHE	I PENT SECTO ENTER	eet•₽213		015
JUVENILE LAȘI NAME	FIRST .	HID	DATE OF BIRTH		O DETAINED O ORDERED 1 O OTHER	го нес	C
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION	eski kultura in isa umani ere nekara in isa in	S proportion and a second seco	ERTAL #	CODE #	VALU	

by the suspect, as **SMITH Raymond L.** black male, 08-10-57, a/k/a BEEKS Rickey Lee, black male, 08-10-57, with a nickname of "Cash D". This individual had not been reported missing.

- 6. Black male, 24 yoa, 6'2, 170 pds, medium build, dark skin, prematurely bald, close cut hair, clean shaven, and he use to dance with the Milwaukee Ballet. He states this victim wore a headband like a Arab. He states he offered this individual money for sex and posing and that he had met him approximately in July, 1990. He states he met him at the Phoenix Bar, they took a cab to his apartment, had oral sex, gave him the drink mixture of rum & coke or coffee, and sleeping pills, strangled him, dismembered him and also took 4 or 5 photos of him, and disposed of the body by placing it in garbage bags and putting it in the trash. He states he also disposed of the pictures of this victim. victim was identified by the suspect, to I.D. Photo #244654, that being a SMITH Edward W, black male, 08-02-62, 3606 N. 11th St., reported missing on 06-23-90.
- 7. Black male, 24 yoa, 6'0, 160 pds, medium build, medium complexion, chin whiskers, short black hair. He states he met this individual around September, 1990, in the 800 block of N. 27th St., in front of the bookstore. He states he offered him money for sex and for posing. This individual agreed and they proceeded to his residence where he gave him the drink mixture, had sex, and then when he fell asleep he cut his throat. He photographed the body, cut it up, and kept this individual's skull, his biceps and heart. He states he painted the skull and kept his biceps and heart to eat. He also kept the entire skeleton and bleached it down. He also took numerous photographs of this individual. This individual was identified by the suspect, and through dental records as MILLER Ernest, black male, 05-05-67, of Chicago, IL. He had been missing since 09-03-90.
- Black male, 25 yoa, 150 pds, slim build, medium to dark complexion, short dark hair. He states he met this individual around October, 1990, on 2nd & Wisconsin, and they walked to his residence. He states he offered him money for sex, to pose for him, and view videos. When he got to his apartment he gave him the mixed drink with the sleeping pills in it, they talked, didn't have sex, because he wasn't his type. He states after the individual fell asleep, he killed him because he had already given him the notion and thought when he woke up he would be "pissed off". He states he took two picture

REPORTING OFFICER 5

LOC CODE

PO15-8 5:89 SUP HILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT REPORT SINCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE N/ of	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/A	CCIDENT # L-51767/M2472	
INCIDENT	INCIDENT HOMICIDE (STABBING)	•	_ DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON
INFORMATION:	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDE 924 N. 25th	NT (Address) Street #213	DI
JUVENILE LAST	NAME FIRST	HID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO MCCC
QUAN TYPE O	PROPERTY DESCRIPTION		SERIAL #	CODE	VALUE

of this individual, he didn't keep anything because he wasn't his type. The suspect, DAHMER, viewed a photograph of the victim and identified him to this photograph. This victim was subsequently identified by relatives, through photographs. He has been identified as <u>THOMAS David C</u>, black male, 12-21-67, 6432 W. Birch, and has been missing since 09-24-90, I.D. #200484.

- 9. Black male, 18 yoa, 6'0, 140 pds, slim build, medium complexion, three inch perm, mustache. He states he met this individual approximately February, 1991. He offered him money for posing, sex, and videos, while this individual was waiting for a bus near Marquette. He states they proceeded to his residence, where he gave him the drink mixture containing the sleeping pills. They had oral sex, the victim fell asleep, and then he killed him and photographed him. He then cut him up, kept his skull, hands, and genitals. He states he used a strap to strangle this victim. He also stated this victim was wearing an earring, but he disposed of it. This victim was subsequently identified by the suspect, and by dental records, as <u>STRAUGHTER Curtis</u>, black male, 04-16-73, 3628 N. 19th St., and he has been missing since 02-18-91. He states that he disposed of this individual in two barrels, one for bones and one for flesh and used acid to melt down the bones and flesh. He did take pictures of this victim also.
- 10. Black male, 20 yoa, 5'9-5'10, 150 pds, short black hair, medium build, medium complexion. He states he met this individual approximately March, 1991, on the corner of 27th & Kilbourn. He states he offered this individual money for posing, and to view videos. He states when they got to his residence, he gave him the drink mixture with the sleeping pills, and when he fell asleep he strangled him, had oral sex after death on the victim, took pictures of him, dismembered him and saved his skull. He also disposed of this individual by putting the bones and the flesh in the two barrels with the acid. This individual was subsequently identified by the suspect, and with dental charts, as being LINDSEY Farl, black male, 03-03-72, 2510 W. Juneau, Apt. 4, I.D. #220831.
- 11. Black male, 26 yoa, 6'O, 150 pds, and a deaf mute. He states he met him approximately early May, 1991, in front of the 219 Bar on 2nd St. He states the victim was with friends who were also deaf mutes, and these friends drove them to 23rd & Wells,

LOC CODE

ARPORTING OFFICER 5 PAGE PAYROLL 6

NY. LAMON MINDER SUCCE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEME HILWALKEE POLICE D	NT REPORT O INCIDENT SUPPLEME O ACCIDENT SUPPLEME O JUVENILE SUPPLEME	HT PAGE 5 of X	_ CATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 91-51/6	7/M2472-M2481
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91	REP CON
INFORMATION VICT	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Add 924 N. 25th Stree	t #213
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST .	AID	DATE OF BIRTH	D DETATHED D ORDERED TO MCCC D OTHER
QUAN TYPE OF PRO	PERTY DESCRIPTION	and the second of the second o	SERIAL # CO	DE . VALUE

where they got out and subsequently walked to his apartment. He states he had them drop him off there, so they would not know where he lived. He states he communicated with this victm by writing notes to him and that he offered him \$50.00 for sex. He states he does not remember whether or not they had sex, but upon going to his apartment, he gave him the drinking potion and the victim subsequently passed out and so did the suspect. Suspect states when he woke up this victim was dead. He states he dismembered him and kept his head. He states he disposed of the body and flesh in the two barrels of acid. He did not take any photos of this individual. The victim was identified by the suspect, and through dental records, as <u>HUGHES Tony Anthony</u>, black male, 08-26-59, reported missing in Madison, WI., on 05-31-91, and last seen on 05-24-91.

12. Asian male, 18-19 yoa, 5'5, 120 pds, slim build, black hair. He states he met him in late May, 1991, in the Grand Avenue Mall. He states he offered money to take pictures of him and to view videos, but not for sex. He was hoping it would lead to sex. He states they took the bus back to the apartment and the individual posed for two photos while he was alive. He states he gave him the drink mixture and the victim passed out. Suspect states he then had oral sex on him, after he passed out and finished watching a video and then he ran out of beer. He then went to the Care Bear Tavern, in the 900 block of N. 27th St., drank beer until around closing and returned to the apartment. As he was returning to the apartment he saw the victim sitting on the curb at 25th & State in the nude. He was taking him back to the apartment when the Police and Fire Dept., showed up. Someone put a yellow blanket around the victim and he told the Police that the victim always acted like this when he got drunk and that the victim could not speak English, because the victim was not speaking English. Police questioned him, subsequently escorted him back to the apartment, at which time he convinced the Police it was his homosexual lover, the Police left, and later on he subsequently strangled the victim, had oral and anal sex with the victim after death, took numerous photos of the victim, dismembered him and kept his head. He put the bones and the flesh of the victims in the acid barrel. This victim was subsequently identified through photos and dental charts, as SINTHASOMPHONE Konerak. Asian male, 12-02-76, 2634 N. 56th St., and he had been reported

		assent the state of the second state of the second	and and property a sec	e garantu sustana ili escene escribito per degla per escent se escent al escribito della como un una	
REPORTING OFFICER		PAYROLL #	LOC CODE	SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE	
	5 2425	111~		MILLIAM IA	0, 1
型 生 / SEC	/ PAGE_			Kit III is mond	Vicin
ad en el filo de montre de la companya de la compa	karantan kerintan di karantan di Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupatèn Kabupat Kabupatèn Kabupatèn	· 表記 [4] 《克尔·克尔·克尔·克尔·克尔·克尔·克尔·克尔·克尔·克尔·克尔·克尔·克尔·克	er Kalandari i dagan jengga kempangamen	Picture Build war and an extensive a production of the production	

missing on 05-26-91.

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLE HILWAUKEE POLICE	DEPARTMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	IT PAGE 6 of X	DATE OF REPORT	INCIDENT/AC 91	51767/M2472	-M248	31
1) INCIDENT	CIDENT HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDEN	T/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP	CON
INFORMATION VI	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INC. 924	N. 25th	M (Address) Street #213		DIS
JUVENILE LAST HAP	E FIRST	Allo	, DATE OF BIRTH		O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO MCC	iC
QUAN TYPE OF P	ROPERTY DESCRIPTION	<u> </u>	\$	ERIAL #	COUE 8	VALU	L.

13. Black male, 22 yoa, 5'8, 140 pds, medium build, dark complexion, having a high top fade to the left side. He states he met this individual on June 30th, after the Gay Pride Parade, at the Chicago Bus Station. He states he offered him money for sex, posing, and to view videos. This individual accompanied him back to Milwaukee on the Grayhound Bus and then took a cab to his apartment, namely a City Vet Cab. He states he then gave him the drinking potion and they were nude and playing with each other. He states this victim fell asleep, so he strangled him, possibly with a strap, and did not have sex with him. He then took photos, dismembered him, and kept his head in the freezer and the body in the blue 57 gallon barrel which he had purchased a short while before this. The victim was identified by the suspect, through a photo from Chicago. He was also identified by friends from Chicago. This individual has been identified as TURNER Matt, black male, 07-03-70, a/k/a Donald MONTRELL. DAHMER states that he disposed of this individual's flesh in the trash.

14. Puerto Rican male, part Jewish, 23-24, 5'10, 140 pds, slim build, light complexion, short black hair, thin mustache. He states he met this individual around July 6th, at Carol's in Chicago (gay bar). He states they left about 4:00 a.m., returned to Milwaukee with the victim, via the Grayhound, and took a cab to his apartment. He states they spent two days together. He states they had oral sex the first day and on the second day the victim wanted to leave, so the suspect killed him, by giving him the drink mixture with the sleeping pills and when he fell asleep he strangled him, took photos, dismembered him, put his head in the freezer and his body in the 57 gallon barrel. This subject was identified by the suspect, through pictures, as WEINBERGER Jerimiah, Puerto Rican male, 09-26-67, 3404 N. Halsted, Chicago, IL., 929-2478. DAHMER states that he threw the victim's flesh out in the barrel.

15. Black male, 24 yoa, 5'9, 160 pds, muscular build, short hair. He states he met this individual on 27th St., between State & Kilbourn, which would be the 900 block. He states he met this individual about the 2nd week in July. He states that he offered him money to pose for pictures and watch videos with him and have a drink. victim proceeded with him to his apartment, he gave him the drink mixture, they did some body rubbing, the victim fell asleep, and he killed him. He states he had anal sex after

LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE WILLAG amond Cica

PO15-8 5:89 SUPPL MILWAUKEE POLIC	EMENT REPORT SUPPLE O ACCIDENT SUPPLE O JUVENILE SUPPLE	HENT IPAGE / of h	DATE 80 OF PERIO	INCIDENT SACCOMENTS / M2472	-M24	81
INCIDENT.	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT	6 7=23 =91	REP	CON
INFORMATION V	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF THE	THE TABLE TO THE TABLE TABLE TO THE TABLE TABLE TO THE TA		DIS
JUVENTLE LAST NA	HE FIRST	Alb .	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO MCC	C
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DESCRIPTION	And the second second second second	S	RIAL S COUE S	VALU	15

death. He then took photos, kept the victim's I.D., and two other personal photos, because he wanted more pictures of him. He dismembered this individual, placed his head in the bottom of the refrigerator in a box, kept his heart in the freezer to eat later and ate his right bicep. He also put his body in the freezer. He states the victim was wearing a white shirt and bluejeans at the time he met him and that the victim told him he was a Weight Lifter and a Model. The suspect identified the victim to his I.D., which was found in his wallet and he was also identified through dental records and prints, as <u>LACY Oliver</u>, black male, 06-23-67, 3237 N. 24th Pl. The suspect stated that he disposed of the victim's flesh in the trash, but that he kept his head, body, heart, and took photos, and he also ate the bicep. This victim was reported missing on 07-15-91, last seen on 07-12-91.

- 16. White male, early 20s, 5'9, 140-150 pds, brownish blond hair, short mustache. He states he met this individual approximately 07-19-91, at around Wisconsin Ave., near the Marquette University. This victim was waiting for a bus, with a "6 pack" in his arms. He states he offered this individual money to pose for pictures and to view videos. He agreed and they took a bus to his apartment. He gave this individual the drink mixture, had oral sex before he fell asleep. When he fell asleep he strangled him with a strap, dismembered him, put his head in the freezer, and placed the body in the 57 gallon barrel. He states he disposed of the flesh in the trash. He identified this victim from a photo in his apartment, as BRADEHOFT Joseph, white male, 01-24-66, 426 E. Spring, Lot 11, Greenville, IL.
- June, 1978. After further questioning he identified him as wearing a necklace with braces on. He states this individual did not have a shirt, but had jeans and shoes. He states he met him hitchhiking on Cleveland Massing (phonetic) Rd., in Ohio, picked him up, took him to his home to drink beer. Once they got there they were drinking beer in his bedroom and the victim wanted to leave. He states he hit him in the head with a barbell and then strangled him with the barbell. He states he did not have sex with the victim. He states he then put him under the crawl space under the house. He subsequently dismembered him, nut him in three garbage bags. Two weeks later he broke up the bones and threw them in

LOC CODE

PAYROLL PAYROLL PAYROLL PAYROLL PAYROLL

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE
SILLE ROLLMINN CUCK

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT RE MILWAUREE POLICE DEPART	PORT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	T DACE _ ALS A	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ 08-02-91 .9	ACCIDENT # 1-51767/M2472	-M2481
**************************************	OMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CO
	ACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCID 924 N. 25th	ENT (Address) Street #213	DI
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	нь	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETATNED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION		SERIAL F	CODE #	AYTRE

the woods behind his house. He disposed of the knife he used to dismember him and the victim's necklace in the river. This victim was identified by the suspect, through a photo, and by the suspect recalling his last name, that being HICKS Steve M. white male, 06-22-59, 2993 Pryor Dr., Ohio, 644-5600. He stated he recalls the name HICKS, because he states "you don't forget your first one".

DAHMER states he gave the drinking potion to most of his victims, therefore being easier to control them and he could kill them without having them fight with them. stated the reason he killed them, because there was excitement and gratification in it and he wanted to keep the victims.

Further investigation pending.

Report dictated by: <u>Detective Dennis MURPHY</u>

hvs 08-02-91 DM:

2472 SEC_

91

32893

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE / 01 5	INCIDENT/ACCIDENT	70
INCIDENT HOMICIDE		08/05/91 91-51767/M-26 DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07/23/91	72-248;
LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) 924 N. 25th St., #213	01
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION	HID	DATE OF BIRTH O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO NGCC

REFER TO FOLLOWUP NUMBER:

NARRATIVE

On Monday, 08-05-91, I, <u>Detective KENNEDY</u>, along with Detective <u>James</u>

<u>DEVALKENAERE</u>, proceeded to the 5th floor lock up of the Milwaukee County jail where, after obtaining an order to produce, we met the suspect, <u>Jeffrey DAHMER</u>, and returned with him to the 4th floor CIB where his attorney, <u>Wendy PATRICKUS</u>, was waiting. At this time we all entered into the interview room and conducted the following interview.

Regarding information from the Detroit Police Department and a photograph of <u>Alex Reginald BROWN</u>, who was reported missing from Detroit, DAHMER stated, after viewing the photo, that he has never seen this individual before and denied that he is one of his victims.

Regarding photo #150029 from the ID Division, that being a David Allen LEE, DAHMER stated that this is not one of his victims and he has never seen him before.

Regarding photo #244202 from the ID Division, that being Ronald (nmn) BROWN, DAHMER stated, after viewing the photo, that he has never seen the individual before and denies he is one of his victims.

Regarding information obtained about a white male by the name of Michael J. HEFFNER, DOB 06-23-53, Ina 1328 E. Albion and a report that he had, in fact, lived with DAHMER for a period of time at his 25th Street address, DAHMER stated that he has never had a live in companion. He stated that none of his sexual pick ups ever spent more than one night except for the individual later identified as WEINBERGER who he brought home with him from Chicago. He related that at no time while he lived in Milwaukee did he have a roommate and at no time did he have a companion who came and spent several days with him.

Regarding a photo obtained from the family of Marvin Guy BIZELLE Jr, B/M, DOB 01-12-60, DAHMER stated that he has never seen the individual before and denies that he is one of his victims.

Regarding a photo sent from Ashland, Wisconsin of <u>Bobbie MAYOTTE</u>, Indian male, 11yoa, who has been missing since 09-17-88, DAHMER stated that he is not one of his vic-

PO15-B 5-89 SUPPLEM MILWAUKEE POLICE	ENT REPORT OF ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT OF ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT OF JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	ENT PAGE 2 of	DATE OF REPORT 08-05-91	INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 91-51/67/M2	
INC DENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/	ACCIDENT 7-23-91	REP CON
INFORMATION VIC	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCID 924	ENT/ACCIDENT (Address) 1. 25th Street #2	13
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	HIB	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETA O ORDE O OTHE	
QUAN TYPE OF PR	OPERTY DESCRIPTION	o postulistra a processo de la Compania	SER	IAL # CODE #	AVERE

tims and he has never seen him before.

Regarding information from Orlando, Florida stating that a missing juvenile was reported missing on O6-18-85 and a brief description, DAHMER noted that he was living in Milwaukee at the time of this missing juvenile. He stated that he has never been to Orlando, Florida and that he has never made any return trips to visit the Florida area after moving to Milwaukee.

Regarding information from Toledo, Ohio Police Department regarding a black male who had been found on O4-21-80 dismembered in their city DAHMER stated that he has never been to Toledo Ohio and at the time of this offense he was serving time in the Armed Forces in Germany and denies any part of this offense.

At this time we showed family photographs regarding a possible victim of DAHMER'S, that being Steven W. TUOMI, W/M, DOB 12-19-62, Ina 1315 N. Cass Street. Mr. DAHMER viewed this photograph and positively identified him as being the individual whom he first murdered in Milwaukee at the Ambassador Hotel.

It should be noted that Detective James DEVALKENAERE will file a detailed supplementry regarding this identification.

At this time the interview was terminated and DAHMER'S attorney, Wendy PATRICKUS, left the building. As I was attempting to take Mr. DAHMER to the 5th floor of the Sheriff's lock up we again began to speak regarding the second victim in Milwaukee and the fact that we have been unable to identify this individual through photographs. Mr. DAHMER stated that the photo that he has viewed, which has been provided by the ID Division, does have similarities of the person who he was with during this offense, however, he stated that he cannot be sure and that it would be helpful if he could receive other family photographs. At this time I advised Mr. DAHMER that the only family photos available of this possible victim would have him considerably younger, approximatley 14 or 15 years old. To this Mr. DAHMER stated that even younger photographs would be of help and stated he would be glad to view them as they came in.

At this time I asked Mr. DAHMER if he would like to again go over the offense regarding the second victim here in Milwaukee and he stated that he did. He stated that to the best of his recollection he remembers him as being an light tanned skined male and he assumed he was 18 to 20 years old as he met him infront of the Phoenix club at approxi-

REPORTING OFFICER SEC 5

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT I MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPAI		T PAGE 3 of ")	DATE OF REPORT 08-05-91	INCIDENT/ACC	IDENT # 51767/M2472	-M24	81
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT	/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP	CON
INFORMATIONS VICTIM	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCI		(Address) treet #213		015
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	Ald	DATE OF BIRTH		O DETATHED O ORDERED O OTHER	O MCC	C
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERT	Y DESCRIPTION	Table of the second of the sec	SE	RIAL #	CODE 3	VALO	E

mately 1:00am in the morning. He stated that he may have been younger than this, however, because he was out at this hour and infront of a tavern he assumed him to be slightly older. He indicated that he believes he offered him \$50.00 to return with him to his apartment, to watch videos and have sex. He related that at this point they took the bus to 57th and National and they then walked to his grandmother's house. He stated that they did not have any conversation on the bus as they sat in separate seats because the bus was slightly crowded. He stated that once at his grandmother's house they sat in the front room and had some light sex which he described as hugging and kissing and that at this time he told the victim that it would be quieter down in the basement. He related that they proceeded to the basement where there was a large easy chair and they continued to hug and kiss and mutually masturbate one another. He indicated that it was around this time that the victim stated that he would have to be home in the morning. this Mr. DAHMER made him a drink of coffee Irish cream and the sleeping pills. that after the individual fell asleep he pulled out a old sheet and layed it on the ground of the basement. He indicated that he did this because the basement floor was chilly. layed the victim on the sheet and at this time he strangled him. After strangling him he layed on top of the victim and kissed and hugged and held him and then wrapped him up in the sheet and placed him in the fruit cellar. He stated it was approximately 7:00am in the morning at this time and his grandmother awoke. He indicated that he went upstairs and had breakfast with his grandmother and after she left for church he returned to his victim and decided to dispose of his body.

At this time I asked him how he went about disposing of his victims. He stated that he generally placed them near a drain or in a tub, that he took off all of his clothes and took off all of the clothes of his victims if they were not already completly undressed. He stated that he would then take a sharp knife and start at the top of the sternum and make a single cut down the middle of the upper torso of the victims. He stated that once the initial cut was made he would spread the wound and remove all the internal organs. He stated that he would place the internal organs, that he would cut up into fist size pieces, into a plastic bag. He related that then he began to cut the flesh off the victim and he would start stripping the flesh off the arms and biceps, then the chest and then slowly work his way down the leg until he got to the feet. He stated that

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL #

5

LOC CODE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPA	REPORT INCIDENT SUPPLEME O JUVENILE SUPPLEME	HT IDAGE 4 AF .)	DATE OF REPORT INC	IDENT ACCIDENT /M2472	-M2481
INCIDENT INCIDEN	THOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACC	IDENT 13-91	REP CON
INFORMATIONS VICTIM	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT 924 N.	/ACCIDENT (Address) 25th Street #213	012
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	ж	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	то иссе
QUAN TYPE OF PROPER	Y DESCRIPTION	and the second s	SERTAL	COLE	VALUE

at this time he would slice up all the strips of flesh into small fist like pieces and place them into approximately 3 bags, that being plastic garbage bags. He indicated that he was careful not to place too much into each bag, approximately 251bs worth. He would then triple bag the garbage bags. He stated that at this time he rewrapped up the skeleton and head of the victim in the sheet and then used a sledge hammer to smash the bones until they broke into smaller pieces. He related that he would then place the upper part of the torso bones in a plastic bag and the lower part in another bag. He stated that this was his usual pattern and it usually took about five 251bs bags to dispose of his victims.

He stated that during the time that he was cutting up his victims and attempting to dispose of the bones that he was feeling several different emotions. He indicated that the emotions were a combination of fright, for fear of being caught, and excitement knowing that he had done what he had done. He stated that he also had the feeling that the victims could not leave him anymore because he had complete control over them. He stated that when he would place the plastic bags into the garbage after cutting up his victims he felt an intense sense of loss and stated that as he placed the bags in the garbage he felt that the individuals life was such a complete waste and that at one time they were a full human being and now they were reduced to 4 or 5 bags of plastic garbage which he had placed in the trash. He also stated that at this time he felt deep remorse for his actions, however, it did not last.

He went on to state that he feels that one of the triggers which started him on this path of murder happened shortly after he had moved to Milwaukee and was living with his grandmother. He feels that sometime in 1983 he was attempting seriously to find some religious meaning in his life and he was attending church with his grandmother and doing a lot of religious reading. He related that he did have fantasies of dismemberment and strong homosexual urges, however, he was trying to control his drinking and was not giving into any of these urges. He stated that one time while he was sitting in the West Allis library an individual walked by and threw a note in his lap and continued walking. He stated that upon opening the note he read that if he wanted a blow job he should go to the second level bathroom. He stated that at this time he thought "it's going to take more than this to make me stumble," as he was continually fighting his homosexual urges.

RESCRITING ON ICES

5

PAYROLL #

HAGE

LOC CODE

PO15-8 5-89 SUP HILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT REPORT ICE DEPARTMENT	INCIDENT SUPPLEM O ACCIDENT SUPPLEM O JUVENILE SUPPLEM	ENT PAGE 5 of	5 DATE OF REPORT 08-05-91	INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 91-51767/M247	2-M2481
INCIDENT	HOMIC	IDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDEN	T/ACCIDENT 07-23-91	REP CON
) NFORMAT OW	VICTIN LACY,	Oliver		LOCATION OF INC 924	IDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) N. 25th Street #213	01:
JUVENILE LAST	NAME	FIRST	MIO	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINE O ORDERED O OTHER	то несе
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DE	SCRIPTION	e filitario montre di tratta della properazioni di tratta. L	S	TABLE 1 COLUMN	V2 ()

However, he stated that it was shortly after this incident in the library that he again began frequenting the gay book stores, gay bars and gay baths and he feels that this was the catalyst which started him again in his homosexual lifestyle which eventually lead to the killing and dismembering of his victims.

At this time Mr. DAHMER was turned over to the Milwaukee County Sheriffs on the 5th floor.

Report dictated by: Det. Patrick KENNEDY PK:dls 08-05-91

2.472 SEC 5 MAGE 125

PO15-8 5.89 SUPPLEMENT REPO MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTHE	RT O INCIDENT SUPPL NT O ACCIDENT SUPPL O JUVENILE SUPPL	EMENT PAGE / of	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT 08-05-91	7/ACCIDENT # 91-51767/M-24	72-248
INCIDENT HO	MIC IDE		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07/23/91		REP CON
"" NFORMATION" VICTIM LAC	Y, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCI 924 N. 25th	DENT (Address) St., #213	DI
JUVENICE CAST NAME	FIRST	ALD	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	то несе
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION	ekseleng pengunyakan belan pengunyakan belan pengunya	SEXIAL #	CODE	VALUE

REFER TO FOLLOWUP NUMBER: !

NARRATIVE

On Monday, 8-5-91, at 2:PM, I, Detective James DEVALKENAERE, along with Detective Patrick KENNEDY, interviewed Jeffery L. DAHMER in an interview room on the fourth floor of the Police Administration Building. Also present at that time was Jeffery DAHMER'S attorney, Attorney Wendy PATRICKUS. By the time of this interview, a photo of a possible homicide victim, namely Steven W. TUOMI, W/M, 12-19-62, of 1315 N. Cass Street, had been obtained from his family.

In previous interviews, Jeffery DAHMER had related to Detectives KENNEDY and MURPHY that he believed he had encountered this individual in November of 1987. Jeffery DAHMER viewed the photos which had been received of Steven TUOMI and he positively identified this as being the person he had encountered in November of 1987.

DAHMER related that at that time he had been in front of the 219 Club, a tavern on South 2nd Street, at about bar closing time. At that time he had encountered TUOMI while TUOMI was waiting at a bus stop. He had already obtained a hotel room at the Ambassador Hotel, which he believes is located around 24th and Wisconsin. He had gotten the room earlier with the plan that - if he had encountered someone he would take him back there for the purposes of having sex with him. He had already purchased some sleeping pills, which he had at the hotel room, for the purpose of rendering anyone he brought back there, helpless, so he could have sex with them. He spoke with TUOMI and asked him if he wanted to spend the night with him at a hotel room. TUOMI agreed. DAHMER does not recall if he offered TUOMI money to come with him, or not.

On arrival at the hotel, both DAHMER and TUOMI got undressed and laid on the bed. At that time they had what DAHMER called "light sex". He described this as hugging, kissing, and mutual masturbation. After about an hour or two, DAHMER made a drink for TUOMI in which he put the sleeping pills. TUOMI drank this and fell asleep. DAHMER kept drinking and eventually fell asleep himself. DAHMER related that when he woke up he was lying on top of TUOMI and DAHMER'S forearms were visibly bruised. He then saw that TUOMI was obviously dead. He was bleeding from the head and his chest was crushed in and some

REPORTING OFFICER PAYROLL # LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

Oil Torres Violences 44358" B Control of Colonial Control of Coloni

PO15-B 5-89 SUP! MILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT REPORT O INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	T PAGE 2 of	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACT 08-05-91 91-	TIDENT - 51767/M2472-	M2481
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)	F	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON 1
INFORMATION	LACY, Öliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDEN 924 N. 25th S	(Address) Street #213	015
JUVENILE LAST	NAME FIRST	XID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED T O OTHER	O HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DESCRIPTION	April 1997 St. 1994 S	SERIAL #	CODE #	AYTOF

of the bones were broken. DAHMER then carried TUOMI and placed him in a closet in the hotel room. DAHMER sat around the hotel room for a couple of hours, trying to figure out what to do.

At about noon he went to the Grand Avenue Mall. He bought a large suitcase with wheels on it and returned to the Ambassador Hotel. During that time he may have had some beers and he left the hotel room to get a bite to eat. At about 5:PM he returned to the hotel room and placed TUOMI into the large suitcase. DAHMER related that it was a very tight fit, but he was able to get him into the suitcase. DAHMER related that he had purchased the room for another night and he remained in the room that night until 1:AM. At that time he left the room with the suitcase, taking an elevator to the ground floor. He got a cab and upon approaching the cab, had the cab driver help him place the suitcase in the back seat of the cab. He then took the cab to his grandmother's house on S. 57th Street.

Upon arrival at his grandmother's house, DAHMER put the suitcase in the fruit cellar beneath the house. He left the suitcase there for about a week. He said he did this because it was Thanksgiving time and it was cold in the basement and he knew this would slow the decomposition of the body. After about a week he got the suitcase out of the fruit cellar and removed the body from it. After removing the body from the suitcase, DAHMER used a knife to open the body and then stripped the flesh from it. He placed the flesh in plastic bags. DAHMER then used an old sheet which had been in the basement to wrap the bones and he then crushed the bones with a sledge hammer. DAHMER related that he wrapped the bones in a sheet so that when he was crushing them, the splinters and fragments of bones would not fly all over the basement. He then put these items in the trash.

Regarding the Ambassador Hotel, DAHMER related that on four or five times previous to his encounter with TUOMI, he had rented a room at the Ambassador for the purpose of having sex with someone he would meet. He indicated that at no previous time had he killed anyone there and nothing had happened.

On 8-5-91, information was received from the Bath Township, Ohio Police
Department that they had recovered a receipt from Don Stricker Guns located at 2465 S.

84th Street, Milwaukee. The receipt showed that Jeffery L. DAHMER had purchased a Colt

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL # LOC COOE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

DIRECTION DIEDER

PAYROLL # LOC COOE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

DIRECTION DIEDER

PAYROLL # LOC COOE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPO MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTHE	RT O INCIDENT SUPPLEM O ACCIDENT SUPPLEM O JUMENILE SUPPLEM	ENT PAGE 3 of .	DATE OF REPORT 08-05-91	incident/accide 91-51	ENT # 1767/M2472	-M2481
INCIDENT HO	MICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT	7/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON
INFORMATION VICTIM	CY,00liver	,	LOCATION OF INCI	N. 25th Str		DI
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	нго	DATE OF BIRTH		O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION	ray in a common transfer of the second secon	St	RIAL #	COOE #	AYFOF

Lawman 357 Magnum revolver, serial #20301U, on 1-23-82. DAHMER was questioned regarding the ownership of this gun. DAHMER related that while working at the Plasma Center he had purchased a 357 snubnose revolver. DAHMER thinks he bought the gun in 1982 or 1983. related that he only owned this gun for about one year and he used it for target shooting DAHMER related that he bought this gun at a gun shop in the area of 83rd and Lincoln. He paid about \$350, for same. He does not remember the cost for using the range. DAHMER was shown a faxed copy of the receipt which Don Stricker's had given for the purchase of the gun, bearing the signature of Jeffery L. DAHMER. DAHMER identified this as a copy of the receipt he had received when he bought the gun, that the signature at the bottom of the sheet were, in fact, his. DAHMER further related that when his grandmother found out he had a gun in the house, she did not like it. He showed her the gun. Shortly after that his father visited from Ohio and his grandmother told his father that he had a gun and his father took the gun from him. DAHMER believes that his father took the gun back to Ohio and sold it. DAHMER further related that he only bought the gun because he had enjoyed shooting while he was in the Military and felt that it was something he might like to do.

DAHMER also related that he had stated he never owned a gun, in previous interviews, because he did not feel the gun had any connection with any of the victims in the homicides for which he was being talked to. He had never used the gun for anything other than target shooting.

Report per Det. James DEVALKENAERE.

JD: gb 8-5-91

2472 SEC 5 F 128

DETECTIVE JAMES DEVALKENAERE 44258 93 SUPERVISOR IGNATURE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPO HILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTHE	O JUVENILE SUPPLE	MENT PAGE	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 91-51767/	M-2472-248
	IICIDE		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07/23/91	REP CO
A STATE OF THE STA	, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address 924 N. 25th St., #213) 0
QUAN TEMPE OF PROPERTY	FIRST	Alo	DATE OF SIRTH O DE O ORI	PERED TO MCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION		SERTAL B CLOSE B	Vinis

REFER TO FOLLOWUP NUMBER:

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday, 08-07-91, I, <u>Detective KENNEDY</u>, was informed by the Milwaukee County Sheriff's Dept., that the suspect in this offense, Jeffrey DAHMER, had requested to speak with me. At this time, after obtaining an order to produce, I went to the 5th fl., Lock Up, of the Milwaukee County Sheriff, and returned with the suspect, DAHMER, to the 4th fl., interview room, of the CIB. At this time we were joined by DAHMER's Attorney, Scott HANSON.

At this time I questioned DAHMER, regarding information we had received from Bath, Ohio Police Department, that while he was staying in Miami, that he in fact had a girlfriend who lived with him and that he had intended to marry her. To this DAHMER stated that while he was in Miami he was working at a submarine shop called Sunshine Submarines. He states he met another employee there. He states she was a white woman, with long curly, thick black hair, and that she was originally from England. He states that she was in this country illegally and that they had become friends. He states that he is unsure, but he thinks her name was Julie. He states he did go out to dinner with her several times and walk along the beach with her, however, he, at no time had any inclination for sexual activity with her, and never felt attracted to her in that way. states they were merely friends. He goes onto indicate that many times she advised him that she would be willing to marry an American, as a marriage of convenience, in order for her to obtain her naturlized citizenship. He states to the best of his recollection she was attracted to the manager of the Sunshine Submarine Club, however, she did mention to him, DAHMER, several times, that she would be willing to marry him in a marriage of convenience, if he could help her to become a citizen. He states they did talk about that several times, however, he never in fact took it seriously, and because he was not interested in her sexually or as a lifetime partner, he never actually encouraged this conversation. He states after moving back to Ohio, he believes that she did either call him once or twice or write him a letter, however, he did not respond, as he had stated previously he was not interested in pursuing a relationship with her. He denies that at anytime he considered her a girlfriend, or had any relationship with her, other than a

LOC CODE

PAYROLL #

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT MILWAUKEE POLICE DEP	REPORT O HICIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	NT DAGE Z AS D	DATESOT SEPORT INCI	DEN 91991587/M2472	2-M2481
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	DATE OF INCIDENTACEL	251	REP CON
INFORMATION: VICTIM	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENTA	Sth Street 213	015
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	HID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINE O ORDERED O OTHER	то несе
QUAN TYPE OF PROPE	UESCRIPTION	and but the second for section with a first place on the second	SEXIAL	COUE	VALUE

work relationship and he also denies that she ever lived with him in any of the motels that he had while he was staying in Miami.

Regarding information we received that he had an Aunt Unis (phonetic), who lived in the Milwaukee area during the time he stayed with his grandmother, he states that this is true and that he felt he always had a good relationship with his Aunt Unis. He states that he saw her several times during the holidays, as he was living at grandma's house and he felt that it was usually Aunt Unis who reported to his father activities that got him somewhat in trouble while he was living at grandmother's house. He states that he belives that she was the one who informed his father that he had a gun in the home and that several times she complained about the foul smell emanating from the basement at grandma's He states that he told grandma and Aunt Unis that the smell was because of the cat that grandma had by the name of Jody, had fowled the kitty litter box, which was located in the basement and it had not previously been emptied. He states one time his Aunt Unis pressed him further, stating that was not a kitty litter smell, and at this time he made up a ploy story stating that he had found a dead racoon and had cut the racoon up in the basement, in order to save the bones. He states he told this because he realized that there was the smell of dismembered bodies that came from the basement. At this time I asked him how this could be. He states that was because several of his vicims, although he cut them up and dismembered them over the drain pipe in the basement, he states after hosing down the basement floor and washing all the blood down the drain he was careful that none of the body parts or chunks of flesh got into the drain. He states after disposing of the body parts and the bones and hosing down the blood, he would pour a full gallon bottle of bleech down the drain in order to try to get rid of the smell, but the dismembered bodies would give off an awful oder and it would linger in the basement for one or two days before it would it go away. He states this is the smell that his Aunt Unis smelled and that she was the one that bought up the foul smell to his grandmother and to his father, however, he was usually able to dissuade them from investigating further, by his explanations of the racoon and the kitty litter box. At this time I showed DAHMER another photo array of several individuals that may be the second victim who is still unidentified and after viewing all of these photos, he stated that none of the photographs shown to him resembles the victim he in fact killed at his grandmother's house.

REPORTING OFFICER

2472 | SEC 5 | FIGE 13

LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PO15-B 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REP HILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTH	ORT O INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE J of T	DATE OF DEPOSIT INCIDENT &	1991967/M2472	-M2481
INCIDENT H	OMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT		REP CON
NFORMATION VICTIM	ACY, 001iver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDE	Street #213	015
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	Allb	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	то жесе
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION		SERTAL #	CODE 8	VALUE

At this time I informed DAHMER that these were all the questions that I had to speak with him about on this ocassion and at this point his Attorney, Scott HANSON left the interview room. I then advised DAHMER that I would be returning him to the Milwaukee County Sheriff's Jail, at which time he requested a cup of coffee and another cigaret. this request I complied and he asked me to again sit down with him. He stated that he wished to know some of the information regarding the events happening in Milwaukee at this time. At this time I lightly advised him that the News Media was reporting daily bits of information they had received regarding his case. At this time DAHMER started to talk about the movie which we found in his apartment, that being the Exorcist II. at this time why he in fact purchased the Exorcist II, and he stated that he had seen the movie when it was first released and that he was fascinated by it. He stated that he enjoyed the movie so much, that when it was first released on video cassette he spent approximately \$100.00 in order to purchase a copy of it. I asked him what his fascination was with the movie, to which he stated he was unsure, but he knows that he felt a tremendous amount of guilt, because of his actions. He stated he felt evil and throughly corrupted, body & soul, because of the horrible crimes he had committed against people. He stated that everytime he would try to overcome his feelings of wanting to kill and dismember people, they would haunt him and overcome him, almost like an addiction. states he felt that he could not fight that feeling and wondered if in fact the devil had anything to do with his evil thoughts. He states because of this he watched the movie Exorcist II on almost a weekly basis, for approximately 6 mos., and sometimes 2 and 3 times a week. He states that in the movie he could tell that the devil was angry for being condemned and that he could relate with the devil, because he felt that his life on earth was condemned. He went onto state that the main character in the movie appeared to be driven by evil and that he could relate to this character as felt that his life was driven by evil. At this time I questioned DAHMER regarding the heads which he had kept in his apartment. I asked him how in fact he got the brain matter out of the skulls and why He states after the skulls looked so completely clean and dried when we discovered them. killing his victims and decapitating them, he would use a small drill to drill several He stated during the holes and various areas of the head and then he would boil the head. boiling process he would use a large plastic syringe which he had purchased at an Ace

 $\overset{ ext{REPORTING OFFICER}}{24.72}_{ ext{SEC}}$

PAYROLL #

LOC CODE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPO MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTME	O ACCIDENT SUPPLEME O JUVENILE SUPPLEME	NT PAGE 4 of)	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/A		M2481
INCIDENT HO	MICIDE (STABBING)	,	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON
INFORMATIONS VICTIM	CY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDE 924 N. 25th		DIS
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	ніб	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO MCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION	t referent Angules (Austrea) (1907) a light for lever times.	SERIAL #	CODE	VALUE

Hardware Store and that he would fill the syringe with a Soilex cleansing solution and boiling water, and inject that solution into the holes which he had previously drilled into the skulls. He states that this solution would help to turn the brain matter into a mushy substance and that after approximately 1 hr of boiling, the upper vertebra, located in the neck area, would become loose and he could dislodge them. He states at this time he would use a large serving spoon or utensil to dig into the back part of the skull and scoop out the brain matter which had turned into mush. He states after scooping out the brain matter and discarding it in the toilet, he would again place the skull into the boiling water and boil it throughly until it was completely clear of any flesh, hair, mucus, or brain matter. At this time I asked him why he kept the heads, and if in fact he considered them to be a trophy. He stated that he did not consister them trophys, however, he wanted to keep the skulls of his victims, because to him the skull represented the true essence of his victims. He states that he felt by at least keeping the heads, the death of his victims would not be a total loss, because the heads would be with him. He stated he eventually planned to paint all of the skulls in order to keep them from being detected, however, he never got around to doing that. At this time DAHMER stated to me "it's hard for me to believe that a human being could of done what I done, but I know that I did it, I want you to understand that my questions regarding satan and the devil were not to defuse guilt from me and blame the devil for what I've done, because I realized what I've done is my guilt, but I have to question whether or not there is an evil force in the world and whether or not I have been influnced by it. Although I am not sure if there is a GOD, or if there is a devil, I know that as of lately I've been doing a lot of thinking about both and I have to wonder what has influenced me in my life". this I again asked DAHMER if there were any other victims that he had neglected to tell me about, to which he stated "Pat, what good would it do for me to admit to just half of my victims or to a few of my victims, or to not tell you of a couple, when I know that in the long run it will be me that has to stand before GOD and admit to my wrong doings and he'll know if I was truthful and honest when I finally was caught, and if I helped to try and clear this whole matter up. I'm telling you the truth now, becuase I want to clear my conscisous and all that I've told you is the truth and I've not left anything out". At this time DAHMER finished his cup of coffee and cigaret and I returned him to the 5th fl.,

LOC CODE

REPORTING OFFICER PAYROLL # 2472 SEC 5 PAGE 18

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

Lt. AMOULE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT HILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT O INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT PAGE O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT DATE OF REPORT | INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 91-51767/M2472-M2481 08-08-91 INCIDENT DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT REP CON S 07-23-91 INCIDENT HOMICIDE (STABBING) INFORMATION VICTIH LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) DIS 924 N. 25th Street #213 LACY, Oliver JUVENILE LAST NAME DATE OF BIRTH O DETAINED O ORDERED TO MCCC O OTHER TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION SERTAL # CODE VALUE

of the Milwaukee County Jail.

Report dictated by: Detective Patrick KENNEDY

PK: hvs 08-08-91

2472 SEC 5 PAGE 133

REPORTING OFFICER .
Det. KENNEDY

PAYROLL # 48171

LOC COOE 93 SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE F. AMeulu

PO15-8 5-89 SUP HILHAUKEE POL	PLEMENT REPORT ICE DEPARTMENT	O ACCIDENT	SUPPLEMENT SUPPLEMENT SUPPLEMENT	PAGE	/01 <u>~</u> 3	DATE OF REPORT 08-09-91	INCIDENT/A	ссірент # 1-51767/M-24	72-2	482
INCIDENT	INCIDENT HOMIC	CIDE					7/ACCIDENT /23/91		REP	CON
INFORMATION	VICTIM LACY,	Oliver			*	LOCATION OF INC 924 N	ident/accide . 25th St		, L	01
JUVENILE CASI		FIRST	perten in Style Adventurin	ALD		DATE OF BIRTH		O DETAINE O ORDERED O OTHER	то нс	
QUAN TYPE O	F PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION		market come and so seem to be	en de la company de la comp	SI	ERIAL S	CODE #	, VAL	È

REFER TO FOLLOWUP NUMBER:

NARRATIVE

On Thursday, 8-8-91, I, <u>Detective KENNEDY</u>, along with <u>Lieutenant Richard MUNCEY</u> of the Bath Township Police Department in Ohio, Detective <u>John KARABATSOS</u> of the Summit County Sheriff's Department in Ohio, and the Attorney for the suspect, <u>Wendy PATRICKUS</u> all met in the 4th floor Interview room of the CIB. At this time I retrieved the suspect <u>Jeffrey DAHMER</u>, after obtaining an Order to Produce. I returned with DAHMER from the 5th floor of the Milwaukee County Jail to the interview room.

At this time, I, Det. KENNEDY, sat in on an interview with the two Officers from Ohio as they questioned the suspect, Jeffrey DAHMER regarding the 1970 Homicide which occurred in their jurisdiction. Questions placed to Mr. DAHMER by the two Officers followed closely in line with questioning already placed to Mr. DAHMER earlier in our investigation. A copy of the Bath, Ohio reports are forthcoming and will become a part of this report.

However, during the questioning, several points did arrise which had not been covered previously in our investigation of this matter, regarding a large black traveler's trunk which Mr. DAHMER had kept in the basement, locked, at his grandmother's house in West Allis. Mr. DAHMER related that this was the trunk which he had used from the time he left the Military Service in order to travel by placing all of his worldly goods in it. He related that the reason he kept this trunk locked while at his grandmother's house, was because it was in this trunk that he placed all his pornographic materials, including magazines and video tapes which he had purchased. He related that the trunk was locked because he did not wish his grandmother to discover that he was involved in viewing and reading pornographic material.

Regarding information asked by Officers from Ohio, pertaining to the bar bell which has been mentioned in previous reports that Mr. DAHMER used to choke his victim to death; Bath, Ohio Officers report that they have recovered a bar bell set from the suspect's father. They inquired as to which article of the bar set was used to commit

2472 SEC 5 PAGE 134

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE Lt. KMeule

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPL HILWAUKEE POLIC	EMENT REPORT E DEPARTMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	T PAGE 2 of 2	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACT	CIDENT # 51767/M2472-	M2481
INCIDENT	NGIDENT HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON
INFORMATION	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 924 N. 25th S		DIS
JUVENILE CAST NA	HE FIRST	HID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETATHED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO MCCC
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DESCRIPTION	en elifter de la reserva (1994) en la	SERIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

this offense. At this point Mr. DAHMER related that he used one of the dumb bells, which is a smaller hand held set of bar bells, which you would use independantly of the other bar bells in the set. He related that when the victim told him that he was going to leave, he struck him while he was sitting in a chair, with the bar bells. After striking him he panicked and then used the smaller dumb bell to choke the victim to death. At this point I was advised by Bath, Ohio officials that they had, in fact retrieved and had on inventgory, the dumb bells spoken of by Mr. DAHMER.

It should be noted that at the beginning of this interview with Mr. DAHMER, Lieutenant MUNCY from Bath Township, Ohio, had obtained in writing a letter pertaining to the fact that Mr. DAHMER realized his constitutional rights and that he fully and voluntarily was speaking with Officers from Ohio regarding this Homicide. At this time Mr. DAHMER did date and sign this document. It should also be noted that at the completion of the interview, Lieutenant Richard MUNCY of the Bath Township Police Department noted that Mr. DAHMER'S attorney, Wendy PATRICKUS, had a small portable tape recorder which appeared to be on. At this time Lieutenant MUNCY questioned Miss PATRICKUS as to whether or not she had been tape recording the entire session. At this time Miss PATRICKUS related that she did not feel it was necessary for her to answer this question. It should be noted that I (Det. KENNEDY) also noticed the tape recorder at this time.

On Friday, 8-9-91, I, along with <u>Det. DEVALKENAERE</u>, were informed by Deputies of the Milwaukee County Sheriff's Department that the suspect, Jeffrey DAHMER, had requested to speak with us. After obtaining an Order to Produce, we proceeded to the 5th floor of the Milwaukee County Jail lock-up where we returned with the suspect DAHMER to the 4th floor of the CIB. At this time we again spoke with the suspect regarding the second victim, at his grandmother's house. That victim, as of this date, has not been positively identified. Again, Mr. DAHMER viewed a photo array and picked out #234356, ID photo of <u>James E. DOXTATER</u>. Mr. DAHMER related that this photo is possibly that of the victim in question. He related that the hair is about the same, however the photo appears to show the victim to be a bit too young. At this time I questioned Mr. DAHMER as to whether or not he can remember anything regarding the victim, which would help us in our investigation, that being tattoos or scars. DAHMER related that he is not sure, but the

REPORTING DEFICER PAYROLL #

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPO MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTME	RT O INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT NT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE 2 of _2	DATE OF REPORT . 08-09-91	incident/accident # 91-51767/M247	
INCIDENT HO	MICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT,	/ACCIDENT 7-23-91	REP CON
INFORMATION VICTIM	CY, Oliver			DENT/ACCIDENT (Address) N. 25th Street #213	DIS
JUVENILE LAS! NAME	FIRST .	нть	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAIN O ORDERE O OTHER	D TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	- DESCRIPTION		\$£.	RIAL # CODE #	VALUE

victim could have had a slight and quite faded scar in his stomach or groin area, possibly that of an appendix removal or a hernia operation. He related that although he is not completely positive, that he seems to remember that during the time of this offense, as he cut open his victim, it occurred to him that the victim possibly only had one kidney. He related that he is not completely sure of this, however, he seems to remember that upon removing the internal organs of his victim, that it did not appear that all of his internal organs were there. He further related that he remembers the victim being almost as tall as me (Dot. KENNEDY), possibly 5'10-5'11, with dark, curly, medium length hair and he remembers the victim stating he lived in the area of 10th and National. When the victim mentioned that he had to return to his mother's house in that area earlier in the morning, this is when DAHMER decided to kill him.

I questioned DAHMER regarding the possibility that the victim had a tattoo on either one of his arms, to which he related "it is possible that he could have, however I can not really remember". At this time Mr. DAHMER again requested additional photos, possibly family photos of the victim in order to help him make his determination as to a positive identification.

At this time our interview was completed and Mr. DAHMER was returned to the Milwaukee County Sheriff's, 5th floor jail lock-up.

Report per Det. KENNEDY.

PK: gb 8-9-91

2472 5

136

PO15-B 5-89 SUPP HILWAUKEE POLI	PLEMENT REPORT CE DEPARTMENT	INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 9.16.01 01.51767/M2	472 M2491
	INCIDENT			DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT	REP CON #
INCIDENT	HOMICIE	DE (STABBING)	•	7-23-91	
INFORMATION	VICTIM			LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address)	DIST
et entransier de la constante	LACY. (liver	1	924 N. 25th St., #213 "	3
JUVENILE LAST N	AME	FIRST .	MID	DATE OF BIRTH O DETAIL O ORDERS O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DES	CRIPTION	au miljela ka tambaja i ni ni ni ni ni narat maga aki san	SERIAL # COUE #	VALUE

On Friday, 8-16-91, I, <u>Det. Dennis MURPHY</u>, proceeded to obtain an order to produce for the defendant, <u>Jeffrey DAHMER</u>. At approximately 10 AM, we, Det. Dennis MURPHY, <u>Lt. Kenneth MEULER</u>, <u>West Allis Det. Lt. Ken RISSE</u>, and Det. GUY NOVAK proceeded to the Milwaukee County Jail where we picked up Mr. DAHMER and walked with him over to the Criminal Investigation Bureau where at approximately 10:15 AM, we went with his attorney, Scott HANSON (phonetic) and informed him that we wished to question him regarding identification of the last victim in which the homicide occurred in West Allis.

West Allis officers asked him numerous questions regarding possible identification of the subject Jamie DOXTACTOR (phonetic) and upon viewing the Identification Division photo of James E. DOXTACTOR, he stated that he was approximately 75% sure that this was the Hispanic male he met by the bus stop from the 219 sometime in January. He stated that this Hispanic male informed him that he lived with his mother in the vicinity of 10th and National, and that he had to be home in the morning. He also stated that when he was informed of this, that's when he killed this individual, in the early morning hours.

He stated that he was a complete stranger and when he met him, this individual told him that he was coming from visiting one of his cousins from downtown. He stated that at the time he met him, he was wearing a coat because it was in January, but he wasn't wearing a cap. He stated that he was wearing some type of sweater and an undershirt. He doesn't remember him wearing any suspenders, but stated that the sweater was yellowish. He also stated that he thinks this individual was circumcised. He stated that he may have had an appendix scar, but he doesn't remember seeing any scar on his face. He also stated that he did not recall anything wrong with his teeth, nor does he recall any tattoos, but he stated that there could have been.

He did recall that this individual had two scars, one about each nipple and about the same circumference of his cigarette. He stated that he does not know if there were burn scars or not, but that they were in fact scars and he does recall this. He stated that he thinks this individual had a slight mustache, but he can not be sure. He also stated that after he had dismembered the body and taken out the organs, he recalls that this individual was possibly missing a right kidney.

. He again stated that he decided to kill this individual in the morning, but did not

REPORTING OFFICER 5

PAYROLL 1

FOC COOE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEM MILWAUKEE POLICE	ENT REPORT OF ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT OF ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT OF JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	IT PAGE AS OF FO	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACC	10607 # 1-51767/M247	2-M248
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 7-23-91	<u> </u>	REP CON
INFORMATION VIC	LACY, Oliver	•	LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 924 N. 25th S	(Address) t., #213	015
JUVENILE LAST WAME	- Iksi	OIK	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PR	OPERTY DESCRIPTION		SERIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

keep anything from him. He stated that he did not keep anything from any of his individuals until victim number four, Anthony SEARS, at which time he decided to keep the skulls for rememberance. He stated that when he did keep more items of these individuals, it was because he liked them more or they appealed to him more.

The officers from West Allis then asked his attorney, <u>Scott HANSON</u>, if they could ask him questions regarding the incident with <u>Mr. FLOWERS</u> (phonetic) who had reported a theft complaint on 4-8-88 and who had been in <u>Jeffrey DAHMER'S</u> grandmother's house at 2357 S. 57th St. with him and had been dopped, but had not been killed. At this time, Mr. HANSON requested that we leave the conference room so that he could talk to his client.

We left the conference room for approximately five minutes and we were called in by Mr. HANSON at which time he informed us that he had advised his client not to talk about the FLOWER'S incident or other incidences other then the identification of victim number 17 and Mr. DAHMER informed Mr. HANSON that he wanted to talk to the Police about anything.

At this time, the officers questioned Mr. DAHMER about the FLOWER'S incident, and he informed them that when he met Mr. FLOWERS, Mr. FLOWERS told him that he was a councilor for the retarded. He also told them that he had had car problems at which time Jeffrey stated they could take a cab back to his grandmother's house where he would get his grandmother's car and come back to give him a jump. He stated that they went into the house. After he turned off the alarm, he gave him a cup of coffee in the basement and the coffee had the

Mr. DAHMER stated that he had told Mr. FLOWERS that they were going into the basement so that he would not wake up his grandmother. They agreed on light sex. Mr. FLOWERS had taken his shirt off when the pills started to take affect. Mr. DAHMER stated that he gave FLOWERS as many as in the coffee and that he passed out about a half hour after he arrived at the residence. He stated that they had been doing body rubbing before he drank the coffee. He stated that Mr. FLOWERS passed out at which time he pulled his pants down. He does not recall if he had oral sex with him or not, but in the morning his grandmother saw him, at which time, he figured that Mr. FLOWERS was to big and didn't want to cause a commotion and his grandmother saw him so he did not kill him.

He stated that he walked him to the bus stop on 57th and Lincoln and gave him \$1 to get on the bus. He did admit to taking \$80 from Mr. FLOWERS but stated that he left other monies in his wallet. He denied taking any jewelry and he stated that if any jewelry had

REPORTING OFFICER PAYROLS 8 LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

REASONS FOR DELETION OF PORTIONS OF THIS REPORT

#20 This portion contains medical information between a physician and patient which is of a confidential nature.

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPA	REPORT A INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	IT DACE S as /-	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/	ACCIDENT # 91-51767/M24	72-M24
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 7-23-91		REP CO
[NFORMATION VICTIM	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCID 924 N. 25th	St., #213	0
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	AID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETATIVED O ORDERED O OTHER	то иссс
QUAN TYPE OF PROPER	IY DESCRIPTION		SERIAL	CODE	VALUE

fallen off him or had been left by him, he threw them away.

Mr. DAHMER also stated that Mr. FLOWERS wasn't his type and that was another reason why he did not kill him. He stated that he disappeared on Sat. night or early Sunday morning. He stated that he did not drug him in the kitchen and drag him in the basement, nor did he attempt to choke him while he was in the basement. He stated that he does not know how Mr. FLOWERS obtained any marks on his body because he did not inflict any on him. Further reports will be called in by the West Allis detectives regarding their part in the investigation.

I then questioned Mr. DAHMER regarding various incident requests that we obtained through telephone calls from various agencies regarding having possible knowledge of Mr. DAHMER or articles of Mr. DAHMER. Some of the requests were from Bath, Ohio in which they were inquiring as to whether or not he had returned to Ohio any other time other then when he stated that he went with his grandmother. He stated that was the only time he could recall returning was on Thanksgiving of 1982.

He also stated that he did remember having a seance and that it could have occurred the night of the Prom or the night after. He stated that present at the seance were a Mike COSTLOW who he stated was his idea to have the seance, a Jeffrey SIX (phonetic), possibly a Wally (phonetic) SCHOEFF and maybe Bridget (phonetic) GIEGER or BEHAM. He stated that he does not recall whether or not a Lynn SOQUEL was there. He stated that they attempted to contact a white female that had killed herself in the woods behind her house. He stated that this female had shot herself and that they all held hands and tried to make contact with the spirits. He again stated that it was not his idea, it was Mike COSTLOW'S idea.

He was also asked as the whether or not they had gone to the cemetery and anyone had sat on the tombstone and he had stated that they did drive by the cemetery the night of the seance, but to his knowledge, no one sat on the tombstone, and no one was in the nude.

He was also questioned regarding whether or not he went to a Ted NEWGENT (phonetic) concert with Jeffrey SIX and he stated that he did go and they both were together. He was then asked questions relative to other calls we had received, namely whether or not he had any relatives in Newport Beach, California, and he stated that he does not have any relatives in California other then his mother who lives somewhere in the northern part of

LOC CODE

REPORTING OFFICER SEC. 5

_ 139

PAGE

PO15-8 5.89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT O INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT PAGE H of L	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT #
INCIDENT HOMICIDE (STABBING)	8-16-91 91-51767/M2472-N DATE OF INCIDENT 7-23-91 RE
LACY, Oliver	LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) 924 N. 25th St., #213
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION	DATE OF BIRTH O ORDERED TO MC
California and that he, himself, has never be	SERIAL - S CODE VAL

California and that he, himself, has never been in California. He also stated that he h never been in Racine nor at the Regincy Mall in Racine nor has he carved his initials in any benches. He also stated that he has never attended any Gay Pride parades in Milwauke and the only time he has attended one was in Chicago on 6-30-91.

He was questioned again regarding the Ohio incidents as to when he went to Prom and he stated that in his Junior year, he went to the Prom and he did go in to the Prom with his date, but his Senior year he went to the Prom but they wouldn't let him in because they were drunk.

The call we received on Tuesday, 8-6-91 from a citizen named John GEIS, that he had personal contact with DAHMER in July or August of 1984, which Jeffrey DAHMER denied this. He stated that he does not know any individuals that were named by Mr. GEIS, namely a Gar BLOOR or Lloyd BLOOR, or Mark HOHNER. Mr. DAHMER stated that he does not know these individuals nor does he know Mr. GEIS nor has he ever been at the residence of 3120 W.

He also stated that he has never been in a fight other then one time when he was in the service and that was when he was stationed in Germany. Regarding the inquiry that we had received from a Kim BROCK (phonetic) who stated that DAHMER may have seen Corpus Christi, Texas with her, he stated that he has never been in Corpus Christi, Texas, nor does he know Kim BROCK or her sister Sue KRIBBS. A follow up report has been called in regarding this inquiry by myself.

He was also questioned regarding an inquiry from a Carlo GRACEFFA indicating that he had seen Mr. DAHMER'S name on 5-6-89 carved in a picnic bench in Racine. Mr. DAHMER stated that he has never been in Racine, nor has he ever been in any parks in Racine. Also referring to an inquiry from a Kay ROUSE indicating that she had seen Mr. DAHMER in the Regincy Mall in Racine, he again denied ever being in the Regincy Mall or in the

Regarding an inquiry from an <u>Iris YOKOI</u> requesting information as to whether or not Mr. DAHMER has any relatives in Newport Beach, California, Jeffrey stated that he has never been in California and the only relative he has in California is his mother who lives somewhere in northern California. Further investigation revealed Fresno,

REPORTING OFFICES

PAYROLL 4 0 LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

NATION MAN AND SEC. 140

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT RI MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPAR	PORT O INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT PAGE 5	of 6 DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 91-51767/M	2472-M2481
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 7-23-91	REP CON #
INFORMATION VICTIN	ACY, Oliver	LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) 924 N. 25th St., #213	the state of the s
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST HID		ED TO NCCC
	Controlled of the State of the	SERIAL	VALUE

have seen Mr. DAHMER in a laundromat in the vicinity of 82nd and Oaklahoma, Jeffrey stated that he has never been around that area or in any laundromat around that area.

Regarding an inquiry received from a Lt. Reena (phonetic) FABBIO regarding whether or not Mr. DAHMER knows a Cassandra (phonetic) N. KERNS, I asked him and he denied ever hearing this name or knowing this individual.

Regarding an inquiry from Det. Paul MARAWAY from Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania Police Department regarding the homicide in their city two years ago, Jeffrey stated that he has never been in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania and that he denied any knowledge of any homicides in that area.

Regarding an investigation where a citizen brought a small suitcase into the Detective Bureau indicating that this was the suitcase that DAHMER had used to dispose of victim number one from the Ambassador Hotel, I questioned him and he stated that the size of the suitcase that he had purchased was approximately 3'x3'x1', that it had wheels on, and that after he disposed of the body of Steven TUOMI, he ripped up the suitcase, cut it up and threw it in the trash so that it could not be used again.

I also questioned him regarding telephone calls that he had placed to various agencies, including Chicago and Milwaukee Police Departments and he stated that on July 3rd and 4th of 1991, he place calls to the Chicago Police Department to report his wallet stolen or missing so that he could obtain an excuse for Ambrosia Chocolate because he missed work.

He stated that regarding the call placed in May of 1991 to the Milwaukee Police Department, he stated that because he wanted to report a robbery of \$5. He does admit to calling several barrel companies in the area and also a barrel company in Chicago to get information regarding the barrels. He stated that he subsequently purchased a barrel in Milwaukee so that he could dispose of the body parts of his victims.

Regarding calls placed to J&R News or in other bookstores in the City, he stated that he did place calls to these various bookstores and that he did in fact purchase videos from the Dead Mark Bookstore, J&R News, The Ram Bookstore in Chicago, and the Paradise Bookstore in Milwaukee. He stated that he also purchased a set of handcuffs from the Army Surplus Store around 6th and Wisconsin.

We questioned him regarding his activities in the bookstore, and he stated that it

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE LOC CODE PAYROLL # REPORTING OFFICER 791 SEC

Wilt Agemend Carco

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEHENT REPORT MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT	MINCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	Dict /. A4 /		ACCIDENT # 91-51767/M24	
27 - CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF TH	DE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 7-23-91		REP CO
JUVENILE LAST NAME	A professional transfer of the second		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT/		0
	FIRST .	NID.	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
GOAR TIPE OF PROPERTY DES	CRIPTION		SERIAL #	COUE #	VALUE

then it continued on to meeting people in the back room of the bookstores, having sex, and then going into the bath houses. He stated that he did spend a lot of time at these bookstores until recently when he began killing his victims.

Regarding the chemicals used in his disposal of bodies or onces that were found at his residence, he stated that he bought formaldehyde approximately two months ago from Laal on 27th and Kilbourne, and he also bought the ether and the clorophene there about four months ago. He stated that he would get his prescriptions filled at Walgreens and that he would obtain the soilex from the hardware store. He stated that he called Ace Hardware regarding what chemical to use to remove the skin from the skull of a rabbit and at which time they suggested Soilex and that's when he started using it. He stated that he also called taxidermy places to find out what they use. He stated that he bought the Soilex from Ace Hardware on 4th St. and Walnut and that he also bought his Aridic acid from Ace Hardware and True Value Hardware, even the one on 43rd and Ok Jahoma.

We questioned Mr. DAHLMER as to whether or not he has let anyone go or in fact had any sex with individuals without killing them during this killing spree, and he stated that other then the ones that got away, there were possibly no more then ten that he had sex with and not killed due to the fact that he did not like them that much or he did not have any left. He stated that most of time it was because he did not like them and did not want to keep them around. The most recent one that he had sex with without harming the individual or attempting to drug him or kill him was a big black male truck driver and they had a normal relationship during this killing spree. He also stated that earlier on when he first started killing, he would shop around and find someone that he liked but near the end, compulsion took over and he would find someone and then just keep them.

During this interview, Mr. DAHMER was given coffee, cigarettes, and soda and he again stated that he wished to cooperate fully in our investigation to answer any questions that we had and to help identify the last victim and to ease the pain of their families. Mr. DAHMER was then taken back to the Milwaukee County Jail at approximately 12:32 PM and turned over to the Sqt. TYLKE.

Report dictated by Det. Dennis MURPHY.

DM/rc 8-16-91 2 1 2 | SEC 14 2

Det. Dennis MURPHY 32893 91 Act Li Common Victor

PO15-8 5-89 SUP HILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT REPORT ICE DEPARTMENT		SUPPLEMENT SUPPLEMENT SUPPLEMENT	PAGE	_of	DATE OF RE	I	INCIDENT// Q1	CCIDENT 51.767			Qo
	INCIDENT		,			DATE OF IN	CIDENT/	ACCIDENT			REP	CON
INCIDENT.	HOMIC	:IDE ·					07/2	3/91				
INFORMATION	VICTIM					LOCATION C	F INCID	ENT/ACCIDE	ENT (Addr	***		DIST
		01'iver				92	24 N.	25th St	#21	3		<u> </u>
JUVENILE LAST	ZRAK	FIRST .		HID		DATE OF BI	RTR	_	000	ORDERED OTHER	TO NO	
QUAN TYPE O	F PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION		The second of the second	er, mengali mengani		SER	TAL #	COO	E	VÁL	.UE

REFER TO FOLLOWUP NUMBER:

NARRATIVE

On Friday, 08-16-91, just prior to taking Mr. Jeffrey DAHMER back to the Milwaukee County jail from the CIB, we, Detective Dennis MURPHY, Lieutenant Kenneth MEULER, Lieutenant RISSE of the West Allis Police Department and Detective Guy NOVAK, asked Mr. DAHMER is he missed drinking since he has been locked up. At this time he stated that he did not drink everyday, only when he committed the offenses. We informed Mr. DAHMER that he did not have to say anything regarding this due to the fact that his attorney had already left and he stated that it didn't make any difference, that he would cooperate with with us and has cooperated and has made statments against his interest without his attorney not being present therefore he would be willing to talk about his drinking.

He stated that when he killed these individuals he was always drunk and the drinking helped him get into the frame of mind and made it easier for him. He indicated that he didn't drink everyday but when he planned to get someone he would start drinking after he planned and then he was usually drunk when he killed them. He related that he even drank when he was cutting up the bodies. He again stated that it helped to make it easier when he was doing this. He related that he feels that he is not an alcoholic and the reason he was drinking was due to the fact that he committed these terrible offenses.

Further investigation was conducted after Mr. DAHMER had informed us that the Hispanic male that he had picked up from the 219 Club, namely victim #1 in West Allis, who he stated had two possible scars above his nipples. Investigation revealed that he did, in fact, injure himself when he was child with a bicycle and his mother stated he had two scars above his nipples at which he would state he had four nipples. This information was obtained from her on today's date, 08-16-91. West Allis will conduct follow up in regards to this investigation

Report dictated by: Det. Dennis MURPHY

DM:dls 08-16-91 72, SEC_ 5

REPORTING OFFICER Det. Dennis MURPHY PAYROLL # 32893 LOC CODE 91

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

ttt ammind Surch

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REI MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTI	PORT INCIDENT SUPPLE) O ACCIDENT SUPPLE) O JUVENILE SUPPLE)	HËNT PAGE of	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACT	ident # L-51767/M-2472-2482
INCIDENT	, HOMICIDE		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07/23/91	REP CON 1
NFORMATIONS VICTIM	CY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 924 N. 25th St	
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRSI	HID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED TO MCCC O OTHER
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION	<u>eron ar langua paulas norgo saula pallo.</u>	SERTAL #	CCOE I VALUE

REFER TO FOLLOWUP NUMBER:

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday, 8-21-91, we, <u>Detectives Patrick KENNEDY</u> and <u>Dennis MURPHY</u>, were contacted by the Milwaukee County Sheriff's Department and were informed that the suspect, <u>Jeffrey DAHMER</u> wished to speak with us. At this time we were also advised by the Defense Attorney for the suspect, <u>Gerald BOYLE</u>, that he wished to sit in on the interview with Jeffrey DAHMER.

At this time the suspect was conveyed from the 5th floor of the Milwaukee County Sheriff's Department to the 4th Floor CIB and placed into an interview room where several questions, pertaining to this investigation were asked by Detective MURPHY. A detailed supplementary report will be filed relative to that interview.

At this time I questioned Jeffrey DAHMER regarding the muriatic acid which was found in his apartment on the night of his arrest, that being approximately 16 gallons of muriatic acid. DAHMER related that he bought the muriatic acid at Ace Hardware. He took a City Vet Cab to the hardware store in order to purchase it. DAHMER related that he intended to use the muriatic acid in the 57 gallon industrial strength drum which he had previously purchased in order to dispose of the body parts which he had in his apartment. At this time he realized that because of the loss of his job and the fact that he was out of money, he would soon have to leave his apartment. Therefore, he decided that he would completely destroy all the evidence of his deeds by mixing water and muriatic acid in the 57 gallon drum and thereby placing all the body parts which he had in his apartment, in the drum at one time, including all the skulls which he had saved and boiled, the complete torsos which he had saved and boiled from his victims, and the victims who were recently killed and were already placed in the drum. He felt that by doing this he would completely rid himself of any evidence of his crimes and after the bones and flesh had decalcified, he would be able to pour them down the toilet, completely destroying all evi-He felt he would be thrown out of his apartment because of lack of funds and he would start a new life by going to the Salvation army where he could stay, he thought for

2	4	7	<u>^</u>	SEC.	SAGE I	4	4
			,	The time of the same of the same of	PAGE		

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

L. L. W. D. O.

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT HILWAUKEE POLICE DEF	REPORT	I PAGE LOF COL	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ 08-21-91 91-	ACCIDENT # 51767/M2472-M2481
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91	REP COM
INFORMATION: VICTIM	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDE 924 N. 25th Street	ENT (Address) DIS
JUVENTLE LÄST NAME	FIRST	AID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED TO MCCC O OTHER
QUAN TYPE OF PROPE	RIY DESCRIPTION	eda of the establishment of edition of proceedings.	SERIAL #	CODE # VALUE

about a month, until he could find another job and get on his feet.

At this time I questioned him as to whether he truly believed that by destroying all the evidence and starting over again, if he would be able to stop committing the Homicides which he had been involved in. At this time DAHMER related "If I am to be honest with myself, I would have to admit that if I again was set up in another apartment and had the opportunity, I probably would not be able to stop. I feel that it is almost a driving compulsion to commit these acts and I probably would have started up again, after sometime". Mr. DAHMER stated "obviously a power higher than myself had been fed up with my deeds and decided it was time for me to be stopped".

Regarding the fact that the flesh on the feet of several of the victims found in his apartment seemed to have been cut off, the Medical Examiner had inquired as to why this was done. Upon being asked this question, Mr. DAHMER related that by cutting the flesh off the sole and heel of the foot of his victims, it was easier for the muriatic acid to work on the bones of the foot, to decalcify and turn it to a sludgy substance. He related that the skin on the bottom of the foot was extremely tough and that it took more time for the muriatic acid to work though that and that was the reason why he cut the flesh off the feet of his victims.

At this time we were requested by Attorney BOYLE and his assistant, Wendy PATRICKUS, if they could have some time with the suspect, Jeffrey DAHMER, so that they could question him regarding the preliminary trail which is to be held on 8-22-91. At this time an allotted period of time was granted for them to use the Milwaukee Police interview room. Following that, Mr. DAHMER was returned to the 5th floor of the Milwaukee County Sheriff's jail.

Report per <u>Det. KENNEDY.</u>
PK: gb 8-21-91

2472 SEC 5 FAGE 145

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL #

LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

DETECTIVE PATRICK KENNEDY

48171

93

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPI MILWAUKEE POLIC	LEMENT REPORT CE DEPARTMENT	d INCIDENT SUPP O ACCIDENT SUPP O JUVENILE SUPP	PLEMENT PAGE / of 3	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/	ACCIDENT # 91-51767/M-247	2-2482
INCIDENT	INCIDENT HOMIC	IDE		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07/23/91		REP CON 1
INFORMATION 1	LACY,	Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCID 924 N. 25th S		012.
JUVENILE LAST N	ME	FIRST	Alu	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION	a ang timun at til den ang panggang panggang panggang ang panggang panggang panggang panggang panggang panggan Tanggang	SEXIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

REFER TO FOLLOWUP NUMBER:

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday, 8-21-91, we obtained an Order to Produce for the defendant, Jeffrey DAHMER. At about 12:30PM, we picked up DAHMER at the Milwaukee County Jail. Present were: Detectives Dennis MURPHY, Patrick KENNEDY, William STAWICKI and Lieutenant Kenneth MEULER. DAHMER was taken to the CIB, Room 411, where we met with his attorney, Wendy PATRICKUS. We questioned DAHMER regarding some background information and other information, from previous statements, which needed to be cleared up.

Mr. DAHMER related that when he moved into the residence at 924 N. 25th Street, he picked that area because it was low rent and it was close to work. He related that he had no idea as to who was living in the apartment complex at the time and thought it was mostly family members. He did state that he knew most of the tenants were black, due to the area. He related that he is not prejudice nor does he dislike the blacks. He related that he was harrassed by blacks in the neighborhood and those people, who made remarks to him, he did not care for, but personally he did not feel he was prejudice.

He also related that the security items in his apartment, namely a Brown alarm, which was on the door, was purchased from Radio Shack in the Grand Avenue Mall. He related that he also purchased a Black and Decker Alarm at the Black and Decker Distribution Center across from the Zoo and a fake video camera at another store. He does not recall which store. He related that he purchased all of these items about one year ago.

Regarding chemicals he purchased, which were recovered in his residence, he related that he went to Laabs on 27th and Kilbourn. He went into the back room and bought one gallon of formaldehyde. He also bought a pint of ether and a pint of chloroform at this location. He was given a handwritten receipt and he paid cash for these items. He related that he does not recall who sold him these items, only that it was one of the workers. He also admitted buying the muriatic acid at Ace Hardware on 4th Street. He related that when he picked up the gallons of acid, he went by cab.

2472 sec 5 146

LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT RE HILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTI	PORT # INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGEOf	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 08-21-91 91-51767/M24	72-M2481
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)	• •	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91	REP CON #
INFORMATION VICTIM	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) 924 N. 25th Street #213	DIST
DOVENICE CAST NAME	FIRST .	HID	DATE OF BIRTH O DET/ O ORDE O OTHE	
GUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION	Handel Carl for interest to the	SERIAL # CODE #	VALUE

We then questioned him regarding an article which appeared in the Thursday morning Sentinel on 8-15-91 which indicated that he had a nickname of the Chop Chop Man and that he had spoken to inmates in the jail. Mr. DAHMER denies hearing of any nicknames or of being called any nicknames. He related that the prisoners walk by and state "There's DAHMER, the murderer" but no one ever called him by any nicknames, which he heard. He also related that he was housed in a regular cell, as were the other prisoners, except there was no one directly next to his cell. He related that he did not get any special meals nor was he allowed to smoke in the jail. He also related that none of the guards read the paper to him, nor would they talk to him. He related that they asked if he would like a paper and he would state no, or they would say Good Morning and he would respond good morning, but he never talked with any guard, nor did he talk with any inmates regarding his situation. He related that he did not receive any special treatment or any special meals, nor did he have special rules.

He related that when prisoners would hurl taunts at him and homosexual remarks, he did not reply to any of them. He related that he did not talk to anyone about what had occurred at his residence nor during this investigation. He also related that he did not make any statements to anyone that it was his business as to what occurred.

DAHMER also denies that he talked to any prisoners about the individual known as Tracy EDWARDS, who is the man who got away wearing the handcuffs. DAHMER related that he did not talk to anyone regarding him nor did he make any statements that it was all EDWARDS' fault. He also denies having a dislike for blacks and using the word "nigger".

Mr. DAHMER also related that the only visitors he has received are his attorneys, his father and members of the Milwaukee Police Department.

DAHMER related that he is quiet and he will not talk to anyone regarding this investigation, other than his attorney and ourselves, <u>Detectives MURPHY</u> and <u>KENNEDY</u>.

During this interview, DAHMER'S attorney, Wendy PATRICKUS was present. After the interview, Dr. Ken SMAIL and Attorney Gerald BOYLE were allowed to interview Mr. DAHMER in the room, outside of our presence. They finished their interview at 2:25PM and Attorney BOYLE requested that we let Mr. DAHMER had a couple of cigarettes before conveying him back to the County Jail. Mr. DAHMER was given several more cigarettes and a cup of cof-

REPORTING OFFICER SUPERVI

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE F. KM Jule

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT RE HILWAUKEE POLICE DEPART	PORT DINCIDENT SUPPLEME O ACCIDENT SUPPLEME O JUVENILE SUPPLEME	NT PAGE . >of < 5	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/AC	CIDENT # 1767/M2472-M	2481
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON
INFORMATION: VICTIM	_ACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 924 N. 25th Street #		015
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	HID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED 1 O OTHER	O MCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION	e de l'Astronomie de la recomme de la grande d	SERIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

He was allowed to finish these before being transported back to the jail. Report per Det. MURPHY.

gb 8-21-91 DM:

2472 5 148

DETECTIVE DENNIS MURPHY

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL #

LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE 91

PO15-B 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT PAGE O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT PAGE	of DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDEN 91-51	т# .767/M-2472-2482
INCIDENT HOMICIDE	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07/23/91	REP CON #
INFORMATION VICTIM LACY, Oliver	LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Ad 924 N. 25th St., #	1 4:01
JUVENILE LAST NAME FIRST ATD	OATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED TO MCCC O OTHER
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION	SERIAL # C	COE # VALUE

REFER TO FOLLOWUP NUMBER:

NARRATIVE

On Thursday, 8-22-91, I received information that <u>Jeffrey DAHMER</u> wished to speak to me (<u>Det. MURPHY</u>) and <u>Detective KENNEDY</u>. At this time we obtained an Order to Produce, with the approval of <u>Attorney Gerald BOYLE</u>. At approximately 1:45PM, Mr. DAHMER was brought to the CIB and was questioned in room 411 regarding various calls that came into our Department. Mr. DAHMER also related that he had a few other things he wished to tell us.

We questioned Mr. DAHMER in regard to a call which came in from <u>Todd TINKER</u>, W/M, 10-3-52, who related that he was employed at the Adult Toy Store in Lomira, Wisconsin. Mr. TINKER stated that DAHMER had come in and tried to purchase "knock out" pills. Mr. DAHMER related that he has never been in Lomira, Wisconsin, nor does he know about the Adult Bookstore.

We also questioned him regarding # 47, who related that he was in love with DAHMER and had been in his apartment twice and actually had seen heads in the refrigerator on his first visit to the apartment, but did not call the police and had returned to the apartment a second time. Regarding this, Mr. DAHMER related that he does not know this subject and this never did happen.

We then questioned him regarding a person he had drugged in one of the bath-houses, possibly <u>Richard BURGER</u>. DAHMER related that he did not recall the names of the individuals he met in the bathhouses, but he did recall drugging one of the individuals in the bathhouse on 7th and Wisconsin. When the subject did not awake after a couple of hours, he became concerned and had the people in the bathhouse call the paramedics, who took this subject to the hospital thinking that he had overdosed.

We then asked him if he was experiencing any withdrawals, not only from alcohol but from not using #20 He related that he has not experienced any withdrawals from alcohol nor from the use of #20 because he does not take the pills regularly. He related that he would take one pill about every six months and that was only when he could

2472/ SEC 5 PAGE 149

Lt. AMbulu

REASONS FOR DELETION OF PORTIONS OF THIS REPORT

#20 This portion contains medical information between a physician and patient which is of a confidential nature.

REASONS FOR DELETION OF PORTIONS OF THIS REPORT

This document contains information provided by an informant under an understanding that the identity of the informant and the information provided would not be made available to the general public. Disclosure of such information would in all likelihood lead to identification of this confidential informant and could jeopardize his/her safety. The Milwaukee Police Department's ability to function effectively in many areas of law enforcement would be seriously jeopardized if its ability to maintain confidentiality with respect to the identity of the of the informants was hampered through a requirement of disclosure in an open records context.

REASONS FOR DELETION OF PORTIONS OF THIS REPORT

#20 This portion contains medical information between a physician and patient which is of a confidential nature.

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMEN HILWAUKEE POLICE DE	T REPORT INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE JOS	08-22-91 INCIDENT/ACT		2481
INCIDENT	ENT HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON #
(NFORHATION VICTI	LACY, Oliver	*	LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 924 N. 25th		DIST
JUVENILE CASI NAME	FIRST	ATO	DATE OF SIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED T O OTHER	O MCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPE	RIY DESCRIPTION	* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	SERIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

not sleep. He related that the main reason he had #10 was to use on the people he brought to his apartment or the ones he met in the bathhouses. He related that he first started to experiment by using three pills on the people and then used as many as seven on some of them. He related that he would bluff the doctors into prescribing the pills for him because he would tell them that he could not sleep but he never used them. that the last time he did take one of the pills was about six months ago.

DAHMER related that he did have a black male over to his residence, about one month before his incident with the victim whom he described as CASH D. He related that at this time he had mixed a drink for this black male, but he mixed up the cups and he subsequently drank the drink. He passed out and when he awoke the next morning he was missing \$300 and this black male was missing from his residence. He related that he never reported this incident to the police. He also related that the only drugs or any other pills he took were vitamins. He also denies ever going into O'Connor's Bar on E. Wells Street. He related that he was only in Carol's Bar in Chicago once, that being on 7-6-91 or 7-5-91 when he picked up WEINBERGER.

We then asked DAHMER if he recalled what his home phone number was. that he could not recall it, therefore he was unable to have given his phone number to anyone.

We then questioned him as to whether his father had ever come to his grandmother's residence, on S. 57th Street, and if he ever found any bones in the garbage. related that his father did come up there regarding the smell which was in the garage. Upon checking the garbage his father did find some smashed up bones but Jeffrey told him they were from a raccoon. Jeff related that these bones were actually the backbone and the arm bones of one of his victims.

We questioned DAHMER regarding two hispanic males who had called our Department and related that Jeff had approached them on approximately 7-21-91 at the Grand Avenue Jeff related that he did remember asking two hispanic males at the mall, to come to his place to be photographed and offered them about \$100. Jeff related that he did stop at the liquor store, bought some beer and then they all got into the cab. He thought the hispanic males were 18 years old. While they were in the cab proceeding to his residence,

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT R MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPAR	EPORT # INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE -> of .	DATE OF REPORT INCID 08-22-91	ent/accident # 91-51767/M2472-M	2481
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCID 07-23		REP CON #
INFORMATION: VICTIM	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/A 924 N. 2	ccident (Address) 25th Street #213	DIST
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	Ald	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION	Control of the Control of the Control of the	· SERIAL #	CODE	VALUE

they jumped out of the cab around 22nd and Wisconsin (or in that vicinity) and walked away fast. He related that they had changed their minds. DAHMER related that on that occasion he was just interested in taking their pictures because there were two subjects.

Mr. DAHMER related that if we recalled the victim, whom he met on 27th and Kilbourn, that it was sometime after the winter and that this was the victim who he had skinned. He stated that it took him approximately two hours to do that. We asked him why he wanted to skin this subject and he related that he wanted to try it and he wanted to keep the skin. He stated that when he started to cut it, he cut it from the rear of the back of the neck area and then kind of peeled it away. He related that it was like skinning a chicken. He stated that when he pulled off the face, he had to be careful, but when it came off, it was just like a mask. He then used two items to try to preserve the skin. He used a box of borax and about seven boxes of salt. He related that he mixed these together in water and placed the skin which he had removed from the victim in the solution, with the intention of saving it, but he left it in too long and it became mushy and he had to dispose of it.

Mr. DAHMER stated that he had more to tell us but at this time, <u>Dr. Ken SMAI</u>L, a Psychiatrist for the defense, arrived and he interviewed Mr. DAHMER from about 2:50PM until 3:50PM.

After Dr. SMAIL finished his interview, Jeff DAHMER went on to relate that he had originally told us that he had only eaten a bicep of one of his victims. He related that there were other times in which he had eaten part of the victim. The first time was the person he identified as CASH D (Raymond SMITH - Victim #5). He related that he eat this victim's heart. He related that it tasted kind of spongy. He indicated that the next victim was the person he met by the bookstore, (Victim #7 - Ernest MILLER). He related that this was a person he really liked. He indicated that he had fileted his heart and had kept it in the freezer and also kept his bicep. He indicated that he had eaten the thigh muscle of this subject, but it was so tough he could hardly chew it. He then purchased a meat tenderizer and used it on the bicep. He stated that it tasted like beef or a filet mignon. The next person who he was going to eat, and in fact tried, was victim #15 - Oliver LACY. He stated that on this victim he ate his bicep. This also tasted

LOC CODE

REPORT INCO OFFICE PAYROLL PAYROLL St. 3. ... PAGE 1.5

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE
Lt. LM Culke

PC15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPA	REPORT # INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	IT PAGE サイズ	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/A 08-22-91 91-5	CCIDENT 1767/M2472-M	2481 [:]
INCIDENT INCIDEN	T HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON #
INFORMATION: VICTIM	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDE 924 N. 25th	NT (Address) Street #213	DIST
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	ЯТЬ	DAIS OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPER	TY DESCRIPTION	A TO A STANDARD CONTRACTOR OF STANDARD CONTRACTOR DESCRIPTION	SERIAL #	CO0 & #	VALUE

like Filet mignon. He stated that he would tenderize it first. He stated that he did keep this individual's heart and bicep. We asked him if he had eaten the body parts, just plain. He stated that he would use salt, pepper and A-1 Steak sauce on them. He stated that the reason he ate these parts was because he was curious but then it was because he wanted to make them a part of him. He stated that this way he could keep these people with him. He stated that he ate only the people that he really liked and wanted them to be a part of him or with him all the time.

Mr. DAHMER related that he did not try to eat any other of the victims. He stated that the two hearts in the freezer and the bicep muscles recovered in the freezer would have been eaten by him had he not been arrested by the police.

Mr. DAHMER related that he does not think there is anything else that he could recall to tell us at this time. We asked him why he had not informed us of eating the various body parts when he first stated that he only ate the bicep. He stated that he did not want to talk about it, because it was not very appealing and he did not want us to think less of him.

We advised Mr. DAHMER that we had spent enough time with him where we would be willing to sit down and talk with him regarding any of his activities relative to this investigation or any other activities which he can recall and wishes to tell us about. Mr. DAHMER related that there was nothing else that he can recall relative to this investigation, nor is he involved in any other homicides, sexual assaults or attacks on anyone. He stated that if some individuals do come forward, indicating that he had made requests to them to pose for him, he states that that is true because he had approached many other people but he has not killed anyone else, nor has he had any other sexual relations with anyone, without their consent. He stated that the other individuals whom he had had sexual relations with or sexually touched or rubbed, was done with mutual consent and those were the individuals whom he did not desire and he let them leave his apartment.

Mr. DAHMER related that if he does recall anything, he will contact the Sheriff and inform them to contact us so he could give us this information.

We informed Mr. DAHMER that he should contact his attorney prior to contacting us so his attorney can be aware of the situation. Mr. DAHMER was then returned to the

REPORTING OFFICER

PATROS 2 LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT HILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT PAGE ______Of___ DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # - 91-51767/M2472-M2481 08-22-91 INCIDENT DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT / REP CON # 07-23-91 INCIDENT HOMICIDE (STABBING) INFORMATION VICTIH LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) DIST 924 N. 25th Street #213 LACY, Qliver JUVENILE LAST NAME DATE OF BIRTH O DETAINED O ORDERED TO MCCC O OTHER QUAN | TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION SERIAL # CODE # VALUE

Sheriff's Department.

Report per Det. MURPHY.

DM: gb 8-22-91

153

2412 80. 5

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL #

LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

DETECTIVE DENNIS MURPHY

32893

91

PO15-8 5-89 SUPP MILWAUKEE POLI	LEMENT REPORT CE DEPARTMENT	O ACCIDENT	SUPPLEMENT SUPPLEMENT SUPPLEMENT	PAGEof_	S DATE (OF REPORT)8-22-91	INCIDENT	/ACCIDENT # 91-5176	7/M-24	72-2	482
INCIDENT	INCIDENT HOMIC	CIDE			DATE		T/ACCIDENT 7/23/91			REP	CON #
INFORMATION	LACY,	Oliver		<u></u>	LOCAT			DENT (Addre St., #21		_1	DIST 3
JUVENILE LAST N	WE	FIRST		AID	DATE	OF BIRTH		0 (DETAINEL DROERED DTHER	TO HCC	
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY D	ESCRIPTION				\$	ERIAL #	CODE		VALL)E

REFER TO FOLLOWUP NUMBER:

NARRATIVE

On Thursday, 8-22-91, I, <u>Detective KENNEDY</u>, along with <u>Detective MURPHY</u>, after obtaining an Order to Produce, and retrieving the suspect, <u>Jeffrey DAHMER</u> from the Milwaukee County Sheriff's Department, did interview him in the 4th floor CIB Interrogation room. During the interview, several questions were asked regarding outside jurisdiction investigations. The following are the answers given by the suspect, DAHMER.

Regarding information received from Chicago, Illinois - a hispanic male by the name of ERIC (who does not wish to give any further information regarding his identity) related that he was frequenting a bar located in the gay area of Chicago, known as the Vortex. While he was in the Vortex Bar he met the suspect, DAHMER, who offered to pay him \$800 if he would accompany him back to Milwaukee via Greyhound bus and allow him to take nude photos of him and have him spend the night with him. He related that this occurred on a Sunday evening and he believes that it happened during the Gay Pride Parade, which was on approximately 7-30-91. He related that the suspect DAHMER told him, "I'm not leaving tonight until I find someone". He refused to go with DAHMER, however he is positive that it is the suspect DAHMER who approached him.

When questioned regarding this, DAHMER admits that he does recall talking to a white or hispanic male at the tavern known as the Vortex in Chicago. He stated that he was extremely drunk that day, however he does recall that he offered an individual \$800 to have him return with him. He related that although the subject did not accompany him, he did meet one of his victims, Matt TURNER, at the Greyhound Bus Station in Chicago before returning home.

Regarding information received from Thomas LAMBROS of Schaumburg, Illinois. He related that about one week before Christmas of 1990, he was approached by DAHMER who asked him about his mobile telephone. He states that DAHMER told him he was on his way to Albuquerque, New Mexico for a couple of weeks and asked him to accompany him.

When questioned regarding this, DAHMER denied ever meeting this subject and

2 12 SEC 5 -AGE 154

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

L.F. K. Meulie

PO15-8 5-89 SUP HILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT REPORT ICE DEPARTMENT	6 INCIDENT SUPPLE O ACCIDENT SUPPLE O JUVENILE SUPPLE	MENT PAGE ~ of C	DATE OF REPORT 08-22-91		CCIDENT # 51767/M2472-	M2481
INCIDENT	INCIDENT HOMIC	IDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDEN	arang kangalan dan 1995 berara		REP CON M
INFORMATION	The last trace of the tenth of the stable of	Oliver		LOCATION OF INC		NT (Address) Street #213	DIST
JUVENILE LAST)		FIRST	ни	DATE OF BIRTH	CONSENSE MONEY - er	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DE	SCRIPTION		S	ERIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

related that he has never taken the AmTrak Train, which the subject LAMBROS stated he was on during the time of this incident.

Regarding information from the Oak Park, Illinois Police Department - regarding a child molestor known as Michael KAUSMAN and wondering if the suspect DAHMER could be this subject.

DAHMER denied knowing any subject by the name of Michael KAUSMAN and related that he has never used an alias, in particular the name Michael KAUSMAN.

Regarding information from Officer MEAD of Abingdon, Police Department in Illinois - inquiring into the possibility that the suspect DAHMER was involved in a homicide where the victim was dismembered in that jurisdiction.

DAHMER denies being involved in this incident and related that he was never in Abingdon, Illinois.

Regarding information from an unidentified caller, only known as TERRY, - who stated he met the suspect DAHMER while at Carol's Speak Easy Tavern in Chicago. Terry related that DAHMER offered him \$300 to return with him to Milwaukee to pose for photos. He also related that DAHMER was with his friend, whom he described as a white male in his early 30's or 40's.

DAHMER related that he never accompanied any friends while he was in Chicago and always acted alone. He related that he does not remember offering any individual \$300 or any white male fitting the description of the caller TERRY. He denies this incident.

Regarding information from Detective KUSJAWA of the DuPaige County, Illinois Sheriff's Department - relative to the homicide of Patrick DENESEVICH, W/M, whose body was found strangled and left floating in the Des Plaines River in Illinois.

DAHMER denies any involvement in this incident and related that he has never been in DuPaige County, Illinois.

Regarding contacts that the suspect DAHMER had with police - I questioned DAHMER regarding the fact that many times throughout his criminal

PORTING OFFICER STATE PAYROLL * LOC COOE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE LA LOC COOE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE LA LOC COOE LA LOC LA LOC COOE LA LOC COOE

PO15-B 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	AGE_3 of_	DATE OF REPORT 08-22-91	INCIDENT/ACCIDE 91-5176	nt # 7/M2472-M2	
INCIDENT , HOMICIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT	7/ACCIDENT 07-23-91		REP CON #
INFORMATION VICTIM LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCI	N. 25th Stre	eet #213	DIST
	MID	DATE OF BIRTH		O DETAINED O ORDERED TO O OTHER	э нссс
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION		\$	RIAL #	CODE #	VALUE

activities, he was, in fact, contacted by authorities, namely police, his parents, superintendants of apartment buildings he had lived in and the fact that they had questioned him regarding certain aspects of activities.

He related that the first time he was stopped by the police was while living in Ohio and attempting to dispose of his first victim. A Police Officer stopped him and he was able to convince the Officer that all was right and he in fact eluded detection.

He states that while at his grandmother's house, his grandmother questioned him many times regarding the foul smells emanating from the basement which were the results of the victims which he had murdered and cut up. He related that he was able to convince her that the foul smells were because of her cat Jody.

He also was questioned by his father, while at his grandmother's house, when his father did, in fact, find some of the broken up bones of one of his victims in a garbage bag placed in the garbage of his grandmother's house. To this, he stated that he told his father that those were the broken bones of a racoon which he had found and cut up. He convinced his father that this activity was similar to the activity he had experimented with while he was back in Ohio, at an early age in his teenage years. He stated that his father was unable to tell that they were human bones as he had used a sledge hammer and had smashed them up into such small fragments that they were undetectable.

He was confronted by Mr. SOPA, who is the Building Supervisor of the Oxford Arms Apartment where he was staying on N. 25th Street relative to the foul smell. He related that on the several occasions that Mr. SOPA confronted him, at one time he showed him some rotten meat which he had in the freezer, stating that the freezer had gone out and the rotten meat was what was causing the foul smell.

Regarding another time when he was confronted by the Building Supervisor regarding the foul smell, he showed him a plastic garbage container which he had been using in order to dissolve human bones and flesh with muriatic acid. However, upon

REPORTING OFFICER TYRES

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE Lt. MM Oulle

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT R MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPAR	EPORT • INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT THENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O JUVENTILE SUPPLEMENT	PAGE FOR	08-22-91	1HCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 91-51767/M2472-M	2481
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE (STABBING)			T/ACCIDENT 07-23-91	REP CON #
INFORMATION: VICTIM	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INC. 924	N. 25th Street #213	DIST
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST	MID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERT	DESCRIPTION	a server a server of the server with a feet of the	S	ERIAL # CODE #	VALUE

showing him the garbage container, it was empty and although it emitted a foul odor, he stated that he advised Mr. SOPA that he used the garbage container in order to change the water from his fish tank and that at times dead fish were left in there. He related that this seemed to appease him and he was advised by Mr. SOPA to get rid of the bucket, which he did, promptly.

Regarding the incident with the police and the Asian boy, Konerak SINTHASOMPHONE, he related that although he was extremely nervous during the time of the questioning by police, he put on a very calm attitude and felt he was able to convince the police that it was a lover's problem between two homosexuals. He related that due to the fact that he was able to convince all these people, in positions of authority, his parents and neighbors who questioned him regarding his activities, it gave him a feeling that he could get away with his crimes. He felt that he had the ability to make people see a phase of him that only he wished them to see and that this encouraged him to continue on with his crimes, feeling that he would never be caught.

We asked him if he shared with anyone his activites, or felt the need ever to tell anyone. Mr. DAHMER stated no, stating that these ideas were all his own. He related that he did not get these ideas, for cutting up people or killing people from movies, TV, books or magazines. He stated that they were strictly out of his head. He related that he liked the fact that these ideas were his own and that they were uniquely his own. He felt power in the fact that they were his own private thoughts and that while he was doing this he felt it was his own private world that belonged to no one else. Due to the fact that he states he was always a loner, he took pleasure in the fact of knowing that he had a private world of his own that no one else knew about.

When questioned further regarding the subject who was completely skinned - DAHMER related that the skin of the human being was easily detached; he states much the way you would detach skin from a chicken which you are planning to cook. He stated that after the initial incision, he could pull on the skin and it would pull off the muscle tissue of the body easily. The only time it was difficult was when he was pulling the skin off around

LOC CODE

REPORTING OFFICER PAYROLL PAYROLL S

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE
H. KMBuller

PO15-8 5-89 SUP MILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT REPORT 0 0	INCIDENT SE ACCIDENT SE JUVENILE SE	UPPLEMENT PUPPLEMENT P	AGE 5 of 5	88-22-91	ORT INC	ident/ict	7677M247	2-M24	81
INCIDENT	INCIDENT HOMICIDE	(STABB	ING)		DATE OF INC	IDENT/ACC	13-91	428 4 100 100 100 100	1	REP CON #
INFORMATION	LACY, 0	liver			LOCATION OF	INCIDENT 924 N.	ACCIPENT 25th S	(Address) treet #2	13	DIST
JUVENILE LAST	VARIE	FIRST		AID	DATE OF BIR	TH		O DETA O ORDE O OTHE	RED TO	XCCC
QUAN TYPE DI	PROPERTY DESCR	KOTTELL	- 4-XHZD-CO CO CO CO	and the supplementable software entered	te services and services and a service	SERIAL		CODE #		YALUE

the joints and at this time he would use a small paring knife to carefully cut the skin around the joint portion of the body.

Regarding the fact that the skin was completely taken off the head of the subject, <u>DAHMER</u> related that he would start an incision in the lower portion of the back of the neck and slice up to the top (or crown of the head). He related that at this time he could pull on either side of the skin from the incision and it would completely pull right off the skull of the individual. He related that the only time he needed to do any real cutting would be around the facial features, that being the eyes, nose, lips and mouth. He related that the entire skull portion of the skin came off in one complete piece and while it was off it actually looked somewhat like a mask you can buy at a party store. He related that he kept the skin and the mask-like facial features of this subject and planned to treat them with a solution he made up of salt and borax. He stated that he soaked them in a salt, borax and water solution for several weeks and then planned to take them out and dry them to preserve them. He wanted to keep the skin and the mask-like portion of the individuals head, however he underestimated the powerful mixture of borax and salt. After several weeks in the solution, the skin turned to a mushy like substance and was unable to be kept and it had to be thrown out.

There were also several questions, regarding the victims, which were asked by Det. MURPHY will file a separate supplementary report regarding that part of the interview.

Report per Det. KENNEDY.
P:; gb 8-22-91

2	4	7	2		51	1	E Q
ίVι			٠,	SEC_	13	PAGE #	5 0

REPORTING OFFICER

PAYROLL #

LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

File M-2472 Lt. Appleuler

CIRCUIT COURT CRIMINAL DIVISION

MILWAUKEE COUNTY

STATE OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN, Plaintiff

AMENDED CRIMINAL COMPLAINT

vs.

Jeffrey L. Dahmer 924 N. 25th St. Milwaukee, WI 05/21/60

Defendant.

CRIME(S):
See Charging Section Below
STATUTE(S) VIOLATED
See Charging Section Below
COMPLAINING WITNESS:
Donald Domagalski

CASE NUMBER: F-912542

THE ABOVE NAMED COMPLAINING WITNESS BEING DULY SWORN SAYS THAT THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT IN THE COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE, STATE OF WISCONSIN

COUNT 01: FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in January of 1988, at 2357 South 57th Street, City of West Allis, County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, James E. Doxtator, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01.

COUNT 02: FIRST DEGREE MURDER

in March of 1988, at 2357 South 57th Street, City of West Allis, County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Richard Guerrero, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01.

COUNT 03: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about March 26, 1989, at 2357 South 57th Street, City of West Allis, County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Anthony Sears, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 04: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

during the Spring or early Summer of 1990, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Raymond Smith a/k/a Ricky Beeks, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 05: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

during the Summer of 1990, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Edward W. Smith, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

2472 SEC 5 PAGE 59

COUNT 06: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about September 3, 1990, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Ernest Miller, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 07: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about September 24, 1990, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, David Thomas, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 08: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about February 18, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, <u>Curtis Straughter</u>, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 09: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about April 7, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Errol Lindsey, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 10: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about May 24, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Tony Anthony Hughes, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 11: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about May 27, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Konerak Sinthasomphone, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 12: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about June 30, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Matt Turner a/k/a Donald Montrell, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 13: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about July 7, 1991, at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Jeremiah Weinberger, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 14: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about July 15, 1991 at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Oliver Lacy, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

COUNT 15: FIRST DEGREE INTENTIONAL HOMICIDE

on or about July 19, 1991 at 924 North 25th Street, City and County of Milwaukee, did cause the death of another human being, Joseph Bradehoft, with intent to kill that person contrary to Wisconsin Statutes section 940.01(1).

HABITUAL CRIMINALITY

on January 30, 1989, Jeffrey L. Dahmer was convicted in the Circuit Court of Milwaukee County in Circuit Court Case Number F-882515 of the felony offenses of Second Degree Sexual Assault and Enticing a Child for Immoral Purposes in violation of 940.225(2)(e) and 944.12 of the Wisconsin Statutes and that said convictions remain of record and unreversed and therefore defendant is a repeater pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes 939.62, and is subject to a total sentence of not more than ten (10) years on each count recited in addition to the mandatory life sentence for each count of First Degree Intentional Homicide and First Degree Murder.

Upon conviction of each count of First Degree Intentional Homicide and each count of First Degree Murder, Class A Felonies, the penalty is life imprisonment.

Complainant states that he is a Captain of Police with the City of Milwaukee Police Department and bases this complaint upon the following:

VICTIM JAMES DOXTATOR, DOB: 3/1/73

1) Upon the statement of the defendant, which statement is against his (the defendant's) penal interest that in January of 1988 he met a young male he thought was Hispanic who was waiting for a bus in front of the 219 Club on 2nd Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; he (the defendant) approached him and asked him if he would like to make some money by posing in the nude, viewing videos, and having a drink at his (the defendant's) residence; at this time he (the defendant) lived at 2357 South 57th Street in the City of West Allis, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; the two of them went to that location by bus and they had sex

and then he gave the young male a drink with sleeping potion and after he passed out killed him by strangling him; he dismembered him and smashed the bones with a sledgehammer and disposed of them; he did not keep any portion of this individual; further he remembers that the young male told him that he lived with his mother in the vicinity of 10th and National; he further recalls that the young male had two scars close to each of his (the young male's) nipples that were approximately the circumference of a cigarette; the defendant viewed a copy of a booking photo of James E. Doxtater, DOB: 3/1/73, that had been taken on September 23, 1987 and indicated that he was 55% sure that this was the male that he met by the bus stop although he remembered him as looking somewhat older and heavier.

2) Upon the statement of <u>Debra Vega</u>, an adult citizen, that she (Vega) in January of 1988 lived at 1010 East Pierce in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin and that her son is <u>James E. Doxtator</u>, DOB: 3/1/73; she reported her son missing on January 18, 1988 and has never seer him since or been contacted by him since; further her son had two small scars in the area of his nipples that looked like cigarette burns; also that her home in 1988 at 1010 East Pierce was approximately one block from 10th and National; also that her son was a Native American.

VICTIM RICHARD GUERRERO, DOB: 12/12/65

- 1) Upon the further statement of the defendant, that in approximately March of 1988 he (the defendant) met a Hispanic male in the Phoenix Bar located on 2nd Street near the 219 Club in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; he (the defendant) asked this man to come to his residence which at that time was his grandmother's house located at 2357 South 57th Street in the City of West Allis, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; he asked the man to come to look at videos and take. Photos or engage in sex and the man came with him; they had oral sex at the house and then he drugged the man; while the man was drugged he killed him and dismembered the body and disposed of it completely without keeping any parts; he recalls that he later saw in the personal section of a local newspaper a photo of this victim and a report that he was missing; further the defendant viewed a photograph from the January 7, 1989 Milwaukee Journal of Richard Guerrero, DOB: 12-12-65, and identified this as the person he killed in this incident.
- 2) Upon the statement of Pablo Guerrero, an adult citizen, that he (Guerrero) is the father of Richard Guerrero and that he has not seen his son since mid March, 1988; at that time he (Pablo Guerrero) reported his son as missing to the Milwaukee Police Department; further that advertisements with his son's picture were placed in local newspapers indicating that his son was missing.

VICTIM ANTHONY SEARS, D.O.B.: 1/28/65

1) Upon the further statement of the defendant, that he met Anthony Sears (whom he identified in a photograph) at a club called LaCage; that a friend of Anthony Sears drove him (the defendant) and Anthony Sears to the area of his (the defendant's) grandmother's house in the City of West Allis, County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; that his grandmother's house is 2357 South 57th Street; that after they arrived at that residence,

2472 SEL PAGE 62

they had sex and he gave Anthony Sears a drink with sleeping pills in it; that he strangled him and dismembered the body; that he kept Anthony Sears' head and boiled it to remove the skin; further, that he kept the skull and painted it.

- 2) Upon the statement of <u>Jeffrey Connor</u>, an adult citizen, that he (Connor) was with Anthony Sears on the evening of March 25th, 1989 and on that evening they were at a bar on 6th and National; they closed the bar and that Anthony Sears had met a white male named Jeff who said that he was here from Chicago and was visiting his grandmother who lived at 56th and Lincoln; that he (Connor) then gave Jeff and Anthony Sears a ride to the vicinity of 56th and Lincoln where they (Jeff and Sears) got out of the car and walked southbound.
- 3) Upon complainant's personal knowledge of addresses in Milwaukee County and that the intersection of 56th and Lincoln is north of and in close proximity to the address 2357 South 57th Street in the City of West Allis.
- 4) Upon the statement of <u>Dr. Jeffrey Jentzen</u>, Milwaukee County Medical Examiner, that during the early morning hours of July 23rd, 1991 he (Jentzen) with Milwaukee police officers and other members of the County of Milwaukee Medical Examiner's Office was present at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin in Apartment 213; that he was present at that location when seven human skulls (three of which were painted) four human heads, and numerous other body parts were recovered; that all the human remains recovered were transported to the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office.
- 5) Upon the statement of Dr. L.T. Johnson, a Forensic Odontologist, that he (Johnson) made a comparison of the painted human skulls recovered from 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin during the early morning hours of July 23rd, 1991 with known dental records of Anthony Sears and determined that one of the painted skulls is that of Anthony Sears.

VICTIM RAYMOND SMITH A/K/A RICKY BEEKS, D.O.B.: 8/10/57

- 1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that approximately two months after he (the defendant) moved into Apartment 213 at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin he met a black male at the 219 Club and offered him money to be photographed and have a drink and watch videos; that the man agreed and came with him (the defendant) to 924 North 25th Street, Apartment 213; that at that location he (the defendant) gave the man a drink which was drugged and the man fell asleep; that he (the defendant) then strangled the man and removed the man's clothing and had oral sex with him; further, that he dismembered the body but kept the skull and later painted it; further, that he (the defendant) identified photographs of Raymond Lamont Smith as being photographs of the man to whom he had done this.
- 2) Upon the further statement of Dr. L.T. Johnson that he (Johnson) examined the painted skulls recovered at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin during the early morning hours of July 23rd, 1991 with known dental records of Raymond Lamont Smith and determined that one of the aforementioned skulls is that of Raymond Smith.

			••		•		•	(5)
少	Ā	>>	Ω.		- 5	1	б	3
~	<u></u>	(EC_	 	PAGE_		

3) Upon your complainant's personal observation of a copy of the defendant's rental application for the living premises at 924 North 25th Street, Apartment 213; that the aforementioned rental agreement has an initial lease date of May 13th, 1990.

VICTIM EDWARD SMITH, DOB: 8/2/62

- 1) Upon the further statement of the defendant, that during the Summer of 1990, approximately in July, he met a person whom he identified through a photograph as Edward W. Smith, DOB: 8-2-62, at the Phoenix Bar on 2nd Street in Milwaukee and offered him money for sex and to pose for pictures; they took a cab to his (the defendant's) apartment at 924 North 25th Street in the City and county of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; they had oral sex and he gave Smith a drink which contained sleeping pills and then strangled him; he dismembered Smith and took four or five photos of him; he completely disposed of Edward Smith's body by placing it in garbage bags and at a later time he also got rid of the photos of Edward Smith; he further recalls that Smith wore a headband like an Arab.
- 2) Upon the statement of Carolyn Smith, an adult citizen, that she (Carolyn Smith) is the sister of Edward W. Smith and that she has had no contact with him since June 23, 1990; further that her brother was called "the Sheik" because he frequently wore a turban-like wrap on his head.

VICTIM ERNEST MILLER, D.O.B.: 5/5/67

- 1) Upon the statement of Vivian Miller, an adult citizen, that she (Miller) is the aunt of Ernest Miller and that on September 1st, 1990 Ernest Miller came from his home in Chicago to Milwaukee to visit for the Labor Day weekend and that he left her home during the early morning hours of September 3rd, 1990 and she has not seen him or heard from him since.
- 2) Upon the further statement of the defendant that during the summer of 1990 he met a black male (whom he identified through a photograph of Ernest Miller as being Ernest Miller) in front of a book store in the 800 block of North 27th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin and that he offered the man money to return to his (the defendant's) apartment at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; that when they returned to his apartment they had sex and then he (the defendant) drugged Ernest Miller and killed him by cutting his throat; further, that after taking photos of him, he dismembered the body and disposed of the flesh except for the biceps which he kept in the freezer; he also kept the skull which he painted after the skin was removed, and he kept the skeleton which he bleached.
- 3) Upon the further statement of Dr. L.T. Johnson that he (Johnson) has compared the painted skulls recovered on July 23rd, 1991 from the defendant's apartment at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin with known dental records of Ernest Miller and determined that one of the aforementioned painted skulls is that of Ernest Miller.

VICTIM DAVID C. THOMAS, D.O.B.: 12/21/67

- 1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that he in the Autumn of 1990 met a black male in the vicinity of 2nd and Wisconsin in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin and offered the man money to come to his apartment at 924 North 25th Street; when they got to his apartment they drank and talked but he had no sex with this man because the man wasn't his type; that he gave the man a drink with a sleeping potion in it and killed him even though he did not want to have sex with him because he thought the man would wake up and be angry; that he dismembered the body but did not keep any of the body parts because the man wasn't his type; further, that he photographed the man while he was in the process of dismembering him.
- 2) Upon the statement of <u>Chandra Beanland</u>, an adult citizen, that she (Beanland) is the girlfriend of David C. Thomas and that she reported him missing on September 24th, 1990 to the Milwaukee Police Department.
- 3) Upon the statement of Brian O'Keefe, a City of Milwaukee Police Detective, that he (O'Keefe) contacted the family of David C. Thomas in the course of this investigation and specifically spoke with Leslie Thomas who identified herself as David C. Thomas' sister and that he (O'Keefe) showed Leslie Thomas the facial portion of the photograph which the defendant identified as having been taken during the course of dismembering David Thomas; further, that the facial portion showed no injuries at the time it was shown to Leslie Thomas and that Leslie Thomas identified the person in the photograph as being her brother, David Thomas; that the Thomas family supplied a photograph of David Thomas sleeping which they had; further that the face in this family photograph appeared to him (O'Keefe) to depict the same individual as in the photograph the defendant had taken while dismembering this victim.

VICTIM CURTIS STRAUGHTER, D.O.B.: 4/16/73

- 1) Upon the statement of Katherine Straughter, an adult citizen, that she (Straughter) is the grandmother of Curtis Straughter and that she last saw her grandson on February 18th, 1991.
- 2) Upon the further statement of the defendant that in February of 1991 he observed Curtis Straughter (whom he identified through a photograph) waiting for a bus by Marquette University and offered him money to come back to his apartment at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; that Straughter did accompany him back and at the apartment he (the defendant) gave Curtis Straughter a drugged drink and had oral sex with him; the defendant then strangled him with a strap and dismembered the body; he also took photos and kept the man's skull.
- 3) Upon the further statement of <u>Dr. L.T. Johnson</u> that he (Johnson) compared the unpainted skulls recovered from the defendant's apartment with known dental records of Curtis Straughter and determined that one of the unpainted skulls was that of Curtis Straughter.

VICTIM ERROL LINDSEY, D.O.B.: 3/3/72

- 1) Upon the statement of Yahuna Barkley, an adult citizen, that she (Barkley) is the sister of Errol Lindsey and that she last saw him on April 7th, 1991 when he went to the store and that she has not seen him since that time.
- 2) Upon the further statement of the defendant that in the Spring of 1991 he met Errol Lindsey (whom he identified by photograph) on the corner of 27th and Kilbourn in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin and that he offered Errol Lindsey money to return with him (the defendant) to his apartment at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; that after they returned to his apartment he gave Lindsey a drugged drink and after he fell asleep he strangled Lindsey and then had oral sex with him; he then dismembered the body and saved the skull.
- 3) Upon the further statement of Dr. L.T. Johnson that he (Johnson) compared the unpainted skulls recovered from the defendant's apartment on July 23rd, 1991 with known dental records of Errol Lindsey and determined that one of the unpainted skulls is that of Errol Lindsey.

VICTIM TONY ANTHONY HUGHES, D.O.B.: 8/26/59

- 1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that in May of 1991 he met Tony Anthony Hughes (whom he identified through a photograph) who was deaf and mute in front of the 219 Bar on Second Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; that he communicated with Hughes by writing and it appeared that Hughes could read lips; that he offered Hughes \$50 to come to his (the defendant's) apartment at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County and Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin to take photos and view videos; further, that he gave Hughes a drink with a sleeping potion and then killed him and dismembered his body and kept his skull.
- 2) Upon the further statement of Dr. L.T. Johnson that he (Johnson) has compared the unpainted skulls found in the apartment of the defendant with known dental records of Tony Hughes and determined that one of the unpainted skulls is that of Tony Hughes.
- 3) Upon the statement of Shirley Hughes, an adult citizen, that she (Hughes) is the mother of Tony Hughes and that Tony Hughes came to Milwaukee from Madison during the late afternoon or evening of May 24th, 1991 and that she has not seen him since and further that her son, Tony Hughes, is deaf and mute.

VICTIM KONERAK SINTHASOMPHONE, D.O.B.: 12/2/76

- 1) Upon the statement of Sounthone Sinthasomphone, an adult resident, that he is the father of Konerak Sinthasomphone who was 14 years of age and that during the afternoon of May 26th, 1991 his son left home and did not return and he has not seen him since.
- 2) Upon the further statement of the defendant that he (the defendant) in late May of 1991 met a young Oriental male (whom he identified by photograph as Konerak Sinthasomphone) in front of Grand Avenue Mall in Milwaukee and that they went back to his (the defendant's) apartment at 924

North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; that Sinthasomphone posed for two photographs while he was alive and that he (the defendant) gave Sinthasomphone a drink laced with a sleeping potion and that they then watched videos and while they were watching videos, Sinthasomphone passed out; that he (the defendant) then had oral sex with Sinthasomphone and then he (the defendant) went to a bar to get some beer because he had run out; that while he was walking back from the bar located on 27th just North of Kilbourn, he saw Sinthasomphone staggering down the street and he (the defendant) went up to Sinthasomphone and then the police stopped him; that he told the police that he was a friend of this individual and that the individual had gotten drunk and done this before; that the police escorted them back to his (the defendant's) apartment and he told the police he would take care of Sinthasomphone because he was his friend; that they went into the apartment and after the police left, he killed Sinthasomphone by strangling him and then had oral sex with him and then he took more photographs and dismembered the body and kept the skull.

3) Upon the further statement of Dr. L.T. Johnson that he (Johnson) compared the unpainted skulls recovered from the apartment at 924 North 25th Street with known dental records of Konerak Sinthasomphone and determined that one of the skulls which was recovered from that location is

that of Konerak Sinthasomphone.

VICTIM MATT TURNER A/K/A DONALD MONTRELL, D.O.B. > 7/3/70

after the Gay Pride Parade in Chicago, he met a black male at the Chicago

Bus Station and offered him money to pose nude and also view videos at his apartment back in Milwaukee; he (the defendant), with this black male, returned to Milwaukee on a Greyhound Bus and then took a City Vet cab to his (the defendant's) residence in Apartment 213 at 924 North 25th Street, in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; he (the defendant) gave the black male something to drink which had been drugged and the man passed out and he (the defendant) used a strap to strangle the man and then dismembered him and kept his head and put it in the freezer in his apartment and placed his body in a 57 gallon barrel that he had in his residence; further that he (the defendant) looked at a photograph supplied by the Chicago Police Department of Matt Turner a/k/a Donald Montrell and indicated that he thought this was the person that he had killed in this

VICTIM JEREMIAH WEINBERGER, D.O.B.: 9/29/67

1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that on or about July 5th, 1991 he met a Puerto Rican male at Carol's Gay Bar on Wells Street in Chicago and that he offered the man money to come with him to Milwaukee to pose for him and to view videos; they took a Greyhound Bus from Chicago to Milwaukee and then took a cab to the defendant's apartment at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; this man stayed with him for two days and on the first day they had oral sex and on the second day the man indicated that he wanted to leave and he (the defendant) didn't want the man to leave so he gave him a drink with a sleeping potion in it and strangled him manually and then took photos of

2472 SEC 5 PAGE 167

him and dismembered the body; he then took more photos and kept the man's head in the freezer and body in the 57 gallon drum; he (the defendant) looked at a photo supplied by the Chicago Police Department of Jeremiah Weinberger and indicated that this was the man that he had killed in this incident.

2) Upon the statement of Dr. L.T. Johnson that he (Johnson) at the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office compared one of the human heads recovered from the freezer at 924 North 25th Street with known dental records of Jeremiah Weinberger and determined that the severed human head that he examined in comparison with those records was the head of Jeremiah Weinberger.

VICTIM OLIVER LACY, D.O.B.: 6/23/67

1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that on or about July 15th, 1991 he met a black male on 27th Street between State and Kilbourn ir Milwaukee and that the man stated he was going to his cousin's house; he invited the man to his residence to pose for photos and the man agreed to come and model; when they got to the residence at 924 North 25th Street ir the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin, they removed their clothes and did body rubs and he gave the man a drink which had sleeping potion in it; when the man fell asleep, he strangled him and then had anal sex with him after death; he dismembered the body and placed the man's head in the bottom of the refrigerator in a box and kept the man's heart in the freezer to eat later; he also kept the man's body in the freezer; he kept the man's identification which identified the man as Oliver Lacy, date of birth 6/23/67.

VICTIM JOSEPH BRADEHOFT, D.O.B.: 1/24/66

1) Upon the further statement of the defendant that on or about July 19th, 1991 he met a white male on Wisconsin Avenue near Marquette University; the man was waiting for a bus and had a six pack under his arm; he (the defendant) got off a bus at that location and approached the man and offered him money to pose and view videos and the man agreed; they returned to the defendant's residence at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin; they had oral sex and then he gave the man a drink with a sleeping potion in it and then strangled him with a strap while he slept; he dismembered this man and put his head in the freezer and his body in the same blue 57 gallon barrel where he had placed the bodies of the black male and the Puerto Rican male; he kept this man's identification card which identified him as Joseph Bradehoft, date of birth 1/24/66.

AS TO VICTIMS TURNER, LACY AND BRADEHOFT

1) Upon the statement of <u>Dr. Jeffrey Jentzen</u>, Medical Examiner for Milwaukee County, that on July 23rd, 1991 he was called by the Milwaukee Police Department to Apartment 213 at 924 North 25th Street in the City and County of Milwaukee, State of Wisconsin and inside the apartment at that location, among other evidence, he observed a refrigerator with a freezer section; the refrigerator contained a human head and the freezer section

(10)

2472 5 PAGE 58

contained human body parts; also there was a floor standing freezer which was found to contain three human heads and other body parts and there was a 57 gallon drum which contained human body parts. <u>Jentzen</u> further stated that at the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office these human body parts were examined and that fingerprints were lifted from hands that had been found at the scene and also efforts at dental identification were made; that <u>Dr. L.T. Johnson</u>, whom he (Jentzen) knows to be a forensic odontologist, did the dental examination and that fingerprint lifts were submitted to the Milwaukee Police Department Bureau of Identification for analysis.

2) Upon the statement of Wayne Peterson, that he (Peterson) is a Bureau of Identification technician and supervisor employed by the City of Milwaukee Police Department and that he (Peterson) made comparisons of fingerprints lifted by the Milwaukee County Medical Examiner's Office from body parts recovered at 924 North 25th Street on July 23rd, 1991 with known prints of various persons and was able to identify the prints of Oliver Lacy, Joseph Bradehoft, and Matt Turner a/k/a Donald Montrell as having been lifted from human body parts discovered in that apartment.

AS TO HABITUAL CRIMINALITY

Complainant further states that he has viewed a certified copy of Judgment of Conviction in Milwaukee County Circuit Court Case No. F-882515 and a copy of that Judgment of Conviction is attached hereto and incorporated herein and the aforementioned Judgment of Conviction indicates that the defendant was convicted of felony offenses in Milwaukee County within five years of the offenses listed in this complaint and that he (the defendant) is therefore a Habitual Criminal.

**** END OF COMPLAINT ****

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME AND APPROVED FOR FILING Ouquet 21,1991

E Michael McCom

Deputy/ASSt. District Attorney

Complaining Witness

(11)

នទ

Judgment of Convict	ion in case F-892515	; State of Wisco	nsin Vs. Je	ffrey L. Dahmer
	(display of the display of some is		• •	en maternaturi in nitro e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
			•	The second section of the second section is the second section of the second section s
the share and an abroauch	entitled, that it is a correct tr	anscript therefrom and	of the whole the	renf as the same remains of
ntered in the action statem.	contact, machining a conserva-			Markathalian
*		IN TESTIMONY WHE	REOF, I have h	crounto set my hand and
	,	the Seal of said Cont. or	· J	uly 25, 1991 /
	•	21	- 010	
	•	$\mathcal{J}\omega$	M 417	and d
• • •	-		1 //	Court
	er gerio		City of the Circui Criminal Divis	468
1:1 ·· .				
				and the second second second
			- 1	jan in in hallander i stadio in de Galantino del prima del
				The form of the second of the
				general and a service of the service
	الله ها الله الله الله الله الله الله ا	TABLE BELLEVILLE		
- T-1				ر از
				The second secon
	A STATE OF THE STA			
			AT SECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE P	
			, Š. 1.	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -
4		The state of the s		
		- ()		
	ه ماسین میشود و این			
			1	
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
			Ĭ.	\
	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1			
4 194				
世 (是)	5 176			the transfer of
SEO	PAGE			
			ひ・	

	JUDGHERT OF CO	NVICTION	
SENTENCE	IMPOSED & STAYED	, PROBATION	ORDERED

•	STATE OF WISE	CONSIN,	Plaintiff	STATE OF WIS	CONSIN, Carrolt Co	ourt Branch
(/	11 11			. .		• •
) () () () () () () () () () (bry L. A	Jakine V	Defendant	County SKI	10211/200	
1761	5-21-60	De Cendant	Date of Birth	Count Consists	. 7832515	
The		ed his/her ples of	guilty	not guilty		
The		☐ Jury found the		of:	felony or	0
ŀ			•	Wis. Statule(s)		Onte(s) Crime
Crime(s)	0			Violated	(F or M) (A-C)	-,
٠, ٥٠	Sexual a	inauct.	1	940.2256)(4	1) 7 6	
811.11	wind Chied.	for Survival	Phinner	0111.12 -	*	9/2/6
COMMITTEM	g invenis county	and .	y		ے د	1-4/36
On _	Meser 23/	1959 , the Cou	rt inquired of t	he defendant who a	entence should not !	-
401124241	te didahas co cul	CONFLACA DGTUG SUC	MN OF BOOCSTING	LO IDA Court and	the fourt boutes as	ننامية فستستسه
actorney	ne ause conusel	, and the delandant	. an opportunity	to address the Co.	it! rempeding conting	icalded Line ();
evidence,	, records, and pr	oceeaings, the Cour	t pronounced fir	idings and judgment	. as follows:	
I T.	IS ADJUDGED L	nat the defendant o	2011.30 19	64 was convict	: ted as found guilty,	and is seen
	ing wrachliatly 208	te rrisons for an a	NGULERMINALA LAS	# Of not mare them	yea	, uno la sento Ta
Ł	he -County Joil C	or #2, 2 4/2	NO EL	recel in	ecucive	
7 7	TS DETERMINED	Abob and the first			•	-
pursuant	to Sec. 973.09, 1	dis. Stats.;	not be harmed an	d the defendant wi	Il benefit by being	placed on pro
7.7	IS AD HIDDED AL	ak mumaukina a a kt		•	,	
period of	הוא משטטטענו ביי	or execution of the	sentence is sta	yed and the defend	fant is placed on pr	obation for t
of Health	and Social Servi	ces, subject to its	Tules and order	the chatron and do	ntrol of the Wiscons973.10, His. State	sin Department
	V	cour	ener	te pursuant to 385.		1- 3
, IT:	IS DETERMINED	AND ORDERED that		uires court-imposed	d conditions as foll	lows:
: U NO	one 🕡 As ord	sered below:			والمراط فللشمط والإستاب للمارين الجامد	
, Ihat	the defendant he	s the ability to pa	y within that pr	riod the amounts o	ordered herein. Shou	ild his/her fi
Fines	ttion change sype	e shall forthwith po	itition this Cour	t for reconsideret	ion of such conditi	ons.
	ney Feas: Non		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	; Court Costs:	None S	
	Non			; Restitution: 2	None U.S	
Manda	itory	@ relony	(# cou	nts) 0 \$30.00	Amount \$ 50	1 50"
Victi	m/Witness Surcha	rge Misdemesnor	(# cou	nts) @ \$20.00	Amount \$	
(Sec.	973.045 Wis. Sta	ts.) Paid Yes	Amount \$) No , ···	
rhat.	the defendant sh	all be incarcerated	in the County 3	ail for the follow	: ing periods: /	ر رسال م
, , <u> </u>	Line b	ariod of 7000 par	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	un - Hick	Meletines. 30	
PLE !	tratine alex		I !			
17.7	S FURTHER ONO	ERED that the god	mant shall vay	2000 8 July 3 1	to Sec. 973.09(1)	/h) 116 m 61 m
IT 15	S ADJUDGED tha			and an adjust	; , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	(D/, W15. 3ta
be given by	the Department	if probation is re	roked.	SEC.	10 Sec. 973.155 UN	
IT IS	GROCRED THAT	THE Sheriff deli	ver the defendan	t into the custody	of the Department :	ne it dienets
designation	With the second second	Fr angritt usviud Gr	istnoy of the del	endant chall deliv	ver him/her to the R	leception Cont
200		ט וט	RULK OF THE COL	RT. Surnature of Judge	Dehuty or Glerk of Court	
COLOR COLOR				11/1/ /	Kreek:	>
320		Sign Symme	ul Judge	V-2 1 :	Date Signed	4
**************************************	SFAL	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	ellerico/	La de Colland	5/24/0	1.0.
7 ₀ 0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	or ar // I/Anno				
7. 4			of Delense Attaines	Land	Name of Againet Attorn	11/12

	PLEMENT REPORT ICE DEPARTMENT O ACCIDENT O JUVENILE	SUPPLEMENT PAGE _ of_		CIDENT/ACCIDENT # 91-51767/M-24	: 72 - 2482
INCIDENT	INCIDENT HOMICIDE		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACC		REP CON #
INFORMATION	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT 924 N.	/ACCIDENT (Address) 25th St., #213 "	OIST
JUVENILE LAST		. AID	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETATHED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO NCCC
SUAN TYPE O	F PROPERTY DESCRIPTION		SERIAL	# CODE #	VALUE

REFER TO FOLLOWUP NUMBER:

NARRATIVE

On Monday, 08-26-91, at approximately 11:30am, I was informed by Captain Donald DOMAGALSKI that he had received a phone call through Attorney Gerald BOYLE's office indicating that Jeffrey DAHMER wanted to speak to us. Captain DOMAGALSKI requested that we obtain an order to produce for Mr. DAHMER and bring him to the CIB where he could be interviewed by ourselves and then interviewed by Dr. Ken SMAIL for Attorney BOYLE.

At approximately 2:30pm we picked up Jeffrey DAHMER at the Milwaukee County Jail and conveyed him to the CIB where we asked him various follow up questions relative to our investigation.

We asked him whether or not he knew an individual by the name of Kevin Paul
BYRNE, W/M, DOB 01-25-63, who owns and operates a fitting room out of his residence and who he may have met at the bath house on 7th and Wisconsin and may have had sex with. We had information that Kevin may be a bartender at the Phoenix right now. We asked Jeff this and he stated that he did not recall the individual's name but stated that he had sex at the bath house on Wisconsin with several individuals. I then asked Jeff if he had ever told anyone that he had shaved the hair off his body to look younger at which time he stated he did. This is the information that we had received from Kevin BYRNE. Mr.
DAHMER stated that he does not recall this individual but he does recall telling this to someone who he had been with in the bath house.

I then questioned him regarding information we received from <u>James Patrick</u>

FETZER, W/M, DOB 09-15-51, who is employed at Ambrosia Chocolate who worked with, and ate lunch with Mr. DAHMER. James stated that Jeff would tell him that he had a good time when he went to Chicago and also that he had a good time when he went to Florida on vacation. I asked Mr. DAHMER if he did, in fact, go to Florida on vacation and he stated "no" that he couldn't afford it. He stated that he only went to Chicago on his vacations but he did recall telling James that he had a good time in Chicago and that he would like to live in Florida again because he had lived there in the past. He again stated that he hasn't been to Florida since his return from Miami in 1981.

LOC CODE

Profit de la contraction de la

PAGE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

L.F. KM Gulle

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPI HILWAUKEE POLIC		SUPPLEMENT PAGE 2 of LUPPLEMENT	4 DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT	7/ACCIDENT //M2472-	-M2482
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-	, 91	REP CON
INFORMATION V	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCI 924 N. 25t	DENT (Address) h Street #213	DIST
JUVENILE LAST NA		Alb	DATE OF STRIM	O DETAINED O ORDERED T O OTHER	о иссс
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DESCRIPTION		SERIAL #	CODE #	AYFOF

We then asked Mr. DAHMER who helped him move into his residence at 924 N. 25th Street in May of 1990 and he stated that he hired the Atlas moving company to help him move his large cedar chest, a wood pedestal, and various other items from his grand-mother's residence to the 25th Street address. He stated that he paid \$100.00 for the move.

I then asked Mr. DAHMER if he was ever at the Red Carpet Lanes in Pewaukee in May of 1991 and he stated that the only Red Carpet Lanes he was ever at was the one around 76th and Oklahoma and this was around Christmas of 1990 when he went there with his father and brother.

We then asked him whether or not he had ever asked a cab driver, namely E.C. FITZPATRICK, W/M, DOB 08-18-65, to come into his apartment for a drink after he had taken the cab home. The cab driver stated that he didn't drink but he would smoke a joint and DAHMER stated to the cab driver that he did have marijuana in his apartment but the cab driver declined stating that he had to work. Upon mentioning this, DAHMER stated that this did happen but it was just a cab that he had taken home and he asked the driver to come in for a sociable drink. He related that he did not intend to kill this person only hope that it might lead to some type of sex.

Regarding supplementry report #177 which indicated that Jeffrey DAHMER had been involved in an altercation on the third floor at the Grand Avenue in the bathroom. It was reported that he was in the bathroom and two white males entered at which time he bent down to look at one of the white males' penis. Mr. DAHMER denied this and stated that he never approached anyone in the bathroom nor did he ever follow anyone out of the bathrooms. He stated that he only approached them when they were in the mall area itself.

In regards to supp #184 in which it stated that Jeffrey was observed coming in to the United Military supply store on Saturday, 07-20-91, with a black male, looking at knives around 3:00pm he stated that this was totally untrue. He related that he has not been in that store since a week or two prior to the date he was arrested. He related that he had pawned the knife he used to cut up his victim's at the Military store across from the Dunkin Donuts about four months ago for \$10.00 but then he picked it up about two weeks after pawning it sometime in April or May of 1991.

Regarding supplementry report #296 and #297 indicating that Jeff may have gone by

LOC CODE

REPORTING OFFICER

2 4 7 8 SEC. 5 SOCIETY

170

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE Lt. KMONDELLE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPP HILWAUKEE POLI	CE DEPARTMENT O ACCIDEN		of 4 DATE OF REPORT INCI	DENT/ACCIDENT # 91-51767/M2472-	M2482
INCIDENT	INCIDENT HOMICIDE		DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCI	1DENT 23-91	REP CON #
INFORMATION	LACY, Olive	r .	LOCATION OF INCIDENTA	ACCIDENT (Address) 25th Street #213	DIST 3
JUVENILE LAST N	AME FIRS	AID .	DATE OF BIRTH	O DETAINED O ORDERED 1 O OTHER	го месе
GUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DESCRIPTION	graphic of the second of the s	SERIAL	ECODE #	VALUE

the name of John and had been sucked off, in Juneau Park, by an individual by the name of "Dee," Jeff denied this and stated that he has never been in Juneau park. He related that does not know this individual nor has he ever met anyone in that vicinity.

Regarding follow up #422 which was a photo of a missing white male, <u>Michael L. LIMESAND</u>, W/M, DOB 09-26-58, who was also known as "Miranda." We received this photo from Freeport, Illinois. This person was gay and has been missing since Saturday, 05-25-85, Jeff looked at the photo and stated that he doesn't know him, never saw him and he also stated that he has never been in Madison other than driving through it with his father and brother years ago.

We then questioned Mr. DAHMER in regards to a phone call placed at his residence on O2-17-91 to an individual known as Michael LISOWSKI, who is the director of the Milwaukee AIDS project. We had also received information that victim #9, Curtis STRAUGHTER, had been living with Michael LISOWSKI around this time. We asked Mr. DAHMER if he allowed any of the people that he lured to his residence use his phone and he stated he did. He stated that he never called Mr. LISOWSKI and he said that it was probably Curtis STRAUGHTER who made the call due to the fact that he let several people use his phone once he got them into his residence. A check of the records showed that the phone call was placed to Michael LISOWSKI on O2-17-91 at 6:40pm.

We also questioned Mr. DAHMER as to the night clubs he had visited in Chicago and he stated they were the Bistro 2, Carole's, the Vortex, Christopher's Street, the Lucky Horseshoe, Little Jim's and Roscoe's. He also stated that he visited Ram's (phonetic) book store, including the back viewing room, the Unicorn and the Man's country bath clubs.

In regards to gay bars he frequented or stopped at in Milwaukee stated they were the 219 Club, the Phoenix, C'est La Vie, LaCage, the Boot Camp, which was once or twice, the M&M Lounge, which was once, Partners, which was once, the Triangle and the Ballgame. He related that there may be one or two others but he could not recall the names of these at this time.

During this interview process, at approximately 3:25pm, <u>Dr. Ken SMAIL</u> arrived and he interviewed Jeffrey DAHMER until approximately 4:50pm at which time he left and Mr. DAHMER was given a couple more cigarettes, a cup of coffee, and was questioned regarding the nightclubs he had visited. Mr. DAHMER was then conveyed back to the Milwaukee County

REPORTING OFFICER

PAGE
PAYROLL LOC CODE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

A. K. Moule

A. K. Moule

PAGE
PAYROLL A. LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

A. K. Moule

A. K. Moule

PAGE

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEHEN HILWAUKEE POLICE DE	PARTMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPL	EMENT PAGE 4 of 4	08-26-91 INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 91-51/67/M	2472-M2482
INCIDENT	HOMICIDE	,	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07-23-91	REP CON #
INFORMATION VICTIE	LACY, Oliver		LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) 924 N. 25th Street #	21:3
JUVENILE LAST NAME	FIRST .	HID		AINED PERED TO MCCC PER
QUAN TYPE OF PROPE	DESCRIPTION	Andrew Control of the	SERIAL # CODE #	AYLOE

Jail at 5:35pm by myself, <u>Detective Dennis MURPHY</u>, <u>Patrick KENNEDY</u> and <u>Lieutenant Ray</u> SUCIK.

Report dictated by: Det. Dennis MURPHY

DM:dls 08-26-91

2472_{SE} 5 PAGE 175

REPORTING OFFICER

Det. Dennis MURPHY

PAYROLL #

LOC COOE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

32893

91 4

PO15-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT O INCIDENT SUPPLEMENT O ACCIDENT SUPPLEMENT PAGE of O JUVENILE SUPPLEMENT	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCIDENT # 91-51/67/M-247	2-2482
INCIDENT HOMICIDE	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07/23/91	REP CON #
INFORMATIONS VICTIM LACY, Oliver	LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT (Address) 924 N. 25th St., #213	0123
JUVENILE LAST NAME FIRST MID	DATE OF BIRTH O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	TO HCCC
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY DESCRIPTION	SERIAL # CODE #	AYFRE

REFER TO FOLLOWUP NUMBER:

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday, 08-28-91, I received a phone call from Attorney Wendy PATRICKUS, indicating that her client, Jeffrey DAHMER, wish to speak with us, requesting that we obtain orders to produce, so that we can speak with him, and that she and Dr. SMAIL, could also converse with him at the CIB. Det. Patrick Kennedy & Myself

At approximately 1:15 we obtained an order, produced, picked up DAHMER, and conveyed him to the CIB. At that time I showed DAHMER a photograph we had received from the Chicago Police Dept., indicating a black male, who went by the name of Farley TELLADO. Upon DAHMER viewing this photo, he stated he does not know this individual, nor has he ever seen him. This individual has been missing since 06-29-91, and was last seen in his residence. DAHMER stated he has never heard the name, nor seen this individual.

DAHMER was then asked which moving company had moved him to his residence, at 924 N. 25th St., in May, 1990, because he originally stated that it was Atlas Moving Van. A check with Atlas showed that they had not moved him. DAHMER states that it might have been Allied, but he is not sure, but he believes the moving company began with an "A". We will attempt to question Allied Moving Co., to ascertain whether or not they have any records on their computer.

I then questioned DAHMER in regards to his stay in Miami, Florida, in 1981, when he was staying in the Bimini Bay Motel, and asked him what landmarks or other hotels were in the area, and he stated that the Bimini Bay Hotel was approximately 1 mile from the ocean, and about 1 mile down Collins Ave., was the Newport Hotel, and the Castaway Hotel. He stated that the Submarine Shop, where he worked, was approximately five blocks away from these hotels. He also stated that the Fountain Blue Hilton was three miles away on Collins Ave. He stated that the Sunshine Submarine Shop was located in like a mini mall, in a semi circle, off of Collins Ave., and you could get breakfast, dinner, or lunch, at this location. He states he does not know if this restaurant is still presently there, he could only recall what was there at the time he was there.

At approximately 1:45, Dr. SMAIL arrived to interview DAHMER, along with Attorney Wendy PATRICKUS. At approximately 2:25, Dr. SMAIL, and Attorney PATRICKUS remained until

PO15-8 5-89 SUPI HILWAUKEE POL	PLEMENT REPORT ICE DEPARTMENT			PAGE 2 of	2	DV08058EE	INCIDEN BA	-611767 √M2472	-M248	1
INCIDENT	INCIDENTHOMIC	IDE (STAB8	ING)	•	-	DATE OF INCI	DEH() 7AC2 (DE91	,	REP	COX #
INFORMATION	LACY,	01.iver				LOCATION OR	PACTAENT SEPPE	Streetes#P13		DIST
JUVENILE LAST A		FIRST	300-300-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00-00	AID		DATE OF BIRT	H	O DETAINE O ORDERED O OTHER	TO MCC	_
QUAN TYPE OF	PROPERTY DE	SCRIPTION					SERIAL #	CODE	VALU	E.

around 4:00 p.m.

After Attorney PATRICKUS left, we again interviewed DAHMER regarding other correspondence we received regarding "missings", and we showed him a photograph of a white male who was known as Grant HOWELL, 09-19-63, and he was from Lake Station, Indiana. HOWELL was last seen in 1982, and his brother, Garnet HOWELL, was requesting assistance to ascertain whether or not DAHMER had in fact known his brother, or had seen him, or had associated with him. We showed DAHMER the photograph we had obtained from the HOWELL family, along with several other family photos, and he stated that he has never seen this individual, and he does not know him. Grant HOWELL will be contacted regarding this investigation, and informed of our results.

I then asked DAHMER whether or not he ever ate pizza at Giuseppi's Restaurant, located on Bluemound Ave., and Mayfair Rd., due to a letter that was received by Chief ARREOLA, from a citizen name David PETZOLD. PETZOLD stated that he believes he was confronted by DAHMER at Giuseppi's, on a Friday or Saturday night, during baseball season. He believes DAHMER attempted to persuade him to go with him. Upon questioning DAHMER regarding this, he stated he has never been at Giuseppi's, and the only pizza place he went to in that location was Pizza Hut, and he went there around March, because it was still cold out. He stated that he only had one of the five minute pan pizza's and then left. He stated he was waiting for a bus to go to Mayfair Mall, so he could buy fish supplies for his fish tank. DAHMER was then returned to the Milwaukee County Jail.

Report dictated by: Detective Dennis MURPHY

DM: hvs 08-28-91

2472, SEC. 5, PAGE

REPORTING OFFICER
Det. MURPHY

PAYROLL # 32893

LOC CODE

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

PO15-8 5-89 SUP HILWAUKEE POL	ICE DEPARTMENT O ACCIDENT	SUPPLEMENT PAGE of	DATE OF REPORT INCIDENT/ACCI 08-28-91 91	DENT # -51767/M-2472-2	2482
INCIDENT	INCIDENT	•	DATE OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT 07/23/91	The second secon	CON #
INFORMATION	HOMICIDE	•	LOCATION OF INCIDENT/ACCIDENT		DIST
JUVENILE LAST	LACY, Oliver	HID	924 N. 25th St.	O DETAINED	
GUAN : TYPE O	F PROPERTY DESCRIPTION		SERIAL *	O ORDERED TO HCC	and the Property

REFER TO FOLLOWUP NUMBER:

NARRATIVE

On Wednesday, 08-28-91, I, Detective KENNEDY, along with Detective Dennis MURPHY, obtained a order to produce for the subject <u>Jeffrey DAHMER</u>, and conveyed him from the 5th fl., Sheriff's Dept., Lock Up, to the 4th fl., CIB interrogation room, where we met with the suspect, along with his Defense Attorney Wendy PATRICKUS.

At this time the suspect was asked a series of questions by Det. MURPHY, regarding information received from outside jurisdiction. His answers will be found in a detailed supplement filed by Det. MURPHY. At the end of the interview Attorney PATRICKUS left the building, and before taking the suspect back to the Milwaukee County Sheriff's Dept., he requested another cup of coffee, and a cigaret, at which time I complied, and he stated "is there anything else you wish to ask me regarding the offense?"

At this time I began to question DAHMER regarding the way in which he would decide which individuals to approach. This is related to individuals that eventually became victims of his. He stated that before going out for the evening, he generally would know whether or not he planned to commit a Homicide, and before going out he would by powderizing it, and leaving it in a glass on the counter top of his kitchen. He states once at the bar he would generally drink by himself, and observe the diffrent individuals in the gay establishment. He states that it did not matter the color, race, or ethnic heritage of any of his victims, as long as they met, what he would call, the physical profile. He stated this was generally from mid to late teens, to mid 20s, males with a medium height, slinder build, and generally smooth skin. He stated upon sitting in the taverns and drinking, he would notice one, maybe two or three, who fit this profile, and who he found attractive. He also stated that he generally looked for individuals that were alone, or not with a tight knit group. tes upon deciding which victim he found attractive, he would generally wait until approximately bar time, which would be the closing of the tavern, and then as the patrons were filing up, he would approach the victims, and ask them if they wish to accompany him home for either pictures, sexual contact, or for cocktails, many of the times offering them money. He states this was his general routine, except for times when he met some of his

PAYRO SEC. 5

LOC COOE SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

L. H. W. Les

POIS-8 5-89 SUPPLEMENT REPORT HILMAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT	O ACCIDENT SUPPLE O ACCIDENT SUPPLE O JUVENILE SUPPLE	MENT PACE C of	2 MUBO28ET991	THEIDEN DIV	919879 M2472	-M2481
THETDENT INCIDENT HOMIC	CIDE (STABBING)		DATE OF INCIDENT	PCEBENI	,	REP COX
INFORMATION VICTIM LACY	, Oliver	•	LOCATION OF SHE	NEXT 25EHPE	5t /eet•* }>13	01
JUVENILE LAST WARE	FIRST	RID	DATE OF BIRTH		O DETAINED O ORDERED O OTHER	
QUAN TYPE OF PROPERTY	DESCRIPTION		SE	RIAL S	CODE #	VALUE

victims on the street, in front of the bookstores, and then the same routine as far as offering money for sex, photographs, or cocktails.

Regarding the indivdual picked up in the mall, that being the victim, Konerak SINTHASOMPHONE. He states that he had been hanging around the Grand Avenue Mall that day, and was leaving the mall, exiting the Wisconsin Ave., exit, and as he was walking out, the victim, SINTHASOMPHONE, was entering the mall. He states upon seeing the individual he was immediately attractive to him, and struck up a conversation. It was at this time that he offered the individual money to return with him to his apartment for photographs. He states regarding other times in the mall, that there were several times that he walked throughout the mall, and would look for individuals that fit his physical profile, and he would approach them, and offer them money, however, many of the people who he talked with and offered money to, returned to his apartment with him refused, some even were hostile towards him. At this time the interview was terminated and Det. MURPHY, and myself, returned the suspect to the 5th fl., Sheriff's Dept., Lock up.

Report dictated by: Detective Patrick KENNEDY

PK: hvs 08-28-91

2472 SEC_5 PAGE 179

REPORTING OFFICER Det. KENNEDY

P448171

rocacco

SUPERVISOR SIGNATURE

6







